North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

OFFICIAL AGENDA

NORTH BAY VILLAGE
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

TREASURE ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

TUESDAY
MARCH 18, 2014 — 7:30 P.M.

NOTICE IS HEREWITH GIVEN TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES THAT IF ANY PERSON SHOULD DECIDE TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE AT THE FORTHCOMING
MEETING OF THE PLANNING &ZONING BOARD. SUCHPERSON WILL NEED ARECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, HEOR SHE WILL NEED TO
ENSURE THAT AVERBATIMRECORD OF THEPROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL ISTO
BE BASED. THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FORTHE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE,
NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZES CHALLENGES OR APPEALSNOT OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES, ANDOR ANY
ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171 FIVE DAYSIN
ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOURREQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL

3. (PUBLIC HEARINGS) ALL INDIVIDUALS DESIRING TO PROVIDE
TESTIMONY SHALL BE SWORN IN.

A. AN APPLICATION BY 7914 BUILDING, LLC CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7914, 7916 AND 7918 WEST DRIVE, TRACT
C OF HARBOR ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, IN
CONNECTION WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 52 UNIT, 15 STORY
MULTI-FAMILY CONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE:

1. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
152.042(E) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILALGE CODE
OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY (20) PERCENT
OF THE DEVELOPMENT’S REQUIRED PARKING SPACES TO
BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR COMPACT VEHICLES.

1) Board Recommendation



AN APPLICATION BY KAKUTA SAINT CONCERNING PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 7441 CENTER BAY DRIVE, NORTH BAY VILLAGE,
FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1.

A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A
GENERATOR TO ENCROACH 4 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 10
FOOT SIDE INTERIOR SETBACK AREA.

1) Board Recommendation

AN APPLICATION BY WILLIAM WEBB CONCERNING THE
PROPERTY AT 1357 BAY TERRACE, NORTH BAY ISLAND, NORTH
BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1.

A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A TWO-
STORY SINGL-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE TO
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.026(C)(3),
WHICH ALLOWS A BUILDING HEIGHT OF NO MORE THAN
25 FEET ABOVE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

1) Board Recommendation

AN APPLICATION BY HOLGER PIENING AND ANDREA
FRANKECONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700 SOUTH
TREASURE DRIVE, TREASURE ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE,
FLORIDA FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1.

A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A 4.5
FOOT SIDE-INTERIOR SETBACK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF STEPS AND LANDING LEADING FROM THE SWIMMING
POOL DECK, WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBAK OF 7.5
FEET.

A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PERMIT THE
POOL EQUIPMENT TO ENCROACH 3.3 FEET INTO THE
REQUIRED 7.5 FOOT SIDE INTERIOR SETBACK AREA.

1) Board Recommendation



4.

5:

E. AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLC CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1555 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1.

A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
152.030(C)(3) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE
CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-
USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CG (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9)
OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM
STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING
HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.032(A)(3) OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 5 STORIES OF
PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(C) ALLOWS A MAXIMUM
OF FOUR STORIES OF PARKING.

1) Board Recommendation

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. REGULAR PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING-FEBRUARY 18,

2014

1.) Board Action

ADJOURNMENT




Staff Report
Special Use Exception

Prepared for:  North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: 7914 Building LLC
Site Address: 7914, 7916, and 7918 West Drive

Request: Special exception for up to twenty percent
of the required parking spaces to be
designated for compact vehicles

Planning
& Management Services, Inc,
ERTS Fackson Stresl, Buite 206G

¥y Myers, Fhorida
2403343306

Serving Florida Local Governments Since 1988
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Staff Report : Applicant's Name: 7974 Building, LLC
Special Use Exception

General Information

Legal Description of Subject Property |

Harbor Telund PB 44-72 Hardwy: shand PB 44-72 Hagbor Islasd PB 44-72

Lot 14 Lot 16 Laot]8

L.ot Size §0.000 x 140 Lot Size RE00D x 140 Layt St BO.000 % 140

OF 19456—1 179 01 2001 2(3) OR 19456—1179 01 2001 2¢3) R 194551179 01 2001 2(3)
COT23266-2683 04 20052 COCI3266-2683 04 2005 2 COCVIR6-26H3 64 2008 2

The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.042(e)
and 152.098 of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances to allow up to twenty (20)
percent of the development's required parking spaces to be designed specifically for
compact vehicles. '

a ool Governnents Sinee 19RE ) . Page 2



Staff Report Applicant's Name: 7974 Building, LLC
Special Use Exception

General Description

The proposed site plan for the muilti-family residential development shows 121 required
parking spaces are provided, with 24 of those spaces to be designed for compact
vehicles.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

The request for compact spaces, if approved for this site plan, is consistent with the
Village's Comprehensive Plan, and the provision of safe on-site traffic flow as per
Transportation Policy 3.2.7.

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards

The granting of no more than 24 compact parking spaces, for this site pian, would not
“substantially affect adversely the uses permitted in these regulations of adjacent
property”. o

Findings and Recommendations

Staff finds that this request is consistent with Sections 152.042(e) and 152.098 in
that this special use exception will not adversely affect the uses permitted in the
regulations of adjacent properties.

Staff recommends approval of this request for the parking spaces designated for
compact vehicles contingent upon a positive approval of a site plan for this
development.

Submitted by:

Crroed 1 Fa Kue
James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014

Locat Covernments Since 1988
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North Bay Village

Administrative Offices
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: {305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Hearings and Notices: - All petitions for amendments, changes or supplements to these
regulations for variances, special use exceptions, Site Plan Approval, Extension of Approved
Site Plans, for Building Height Bonus Approval, or for an amendment, change or supplement to
the Comprehensive Plan; district zoning map, or petitions appealing an administrative decision
shall be considered at Public Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and, thereafter, the
Village Commission. Notice of Public Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission shall be given by publishing and posting on the property (which is the
subject of the request), the time, the place and the nature of the hearing at least 10 days before
the hearing. The Village Clerk shall certify that the petmon is complete before the hearing is
legally advertised.

Apphcant’sNa.me: 7914 BUILDING LI C Phone: 305-814 -7272,
Mailing Address: | [OD8 LI1SCAYNE BLYD SUITE #2032

MIMI FL 2216
LOT i4,10,18 - N BV
Legal Description of Property SecT 8 TOUJNSHIP 53 5OUTH 42 .EASQ{FFQ D

- gleéo
Existing Zoning: -7 Lot Size: (Q;gzg ,2!30 Folio: 23=3209-00(- 0200

Type of Request:_ A SPICIAL. USE EXCETION. PURSUMIT TO SECrIONS
1 52.042€) AN 2.098 DFTUE NOLIH LAY C OF

OLOBICES T2 AUOW UP 10 TWENIY(20) PACENT OF THE DEVELOPHIT
RERVIRED PMucivg TO BE DESIGNED FOR COMPACE VEHI CLES

Reason for Request: (Attach additional Pages if necessary) __JA) ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH REQUILED PARICING SPMES BY NOZTH

BAY VILLAGE PLANNING AUD ZONING

All applications shall be submitted to the Village Clerk on or before the deadline implemented
by the Village.

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gpag@ 4



APPLICATION FOR HEARING

BEFORE THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AND
VILLAGE COMMISSION

PAGE 2 OF 2

Filing Fees - All persons, firms, or corporations petitioning the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission necessitating the publication of notices in the newspaper, and all relative
thereto, the payment of such money in advance to the Village Clerk shall be deemed a condition
precedent to the consideration of such petition, conditional use permit or amendment.

I, (We), the undersigned, am (are) the (owner, tenant, agent, attorney) (designate one) of the
subject property herein described. I (We) acknowledge and agree that during the consideration
of the application before the Planning & Zoning Board and staff of North Bay Village, no rights
shall vest on behalf of the applicant, which would be enforceable against the Village until after a
Public Meeting is held by the Village Commission and the Village Commission has voted

favorable on the proposed petition.

I, (We) further acknowledge that I (We) have read and understand the conditions for appearance
before the Planning & Zoning Board and the Village Commission Pursuant to the Village Code
Section 152.096.  Any person submitting false information or misrepresenting in their
presentation shall have all privileges granted to them by the Planning & Zoning Board and the

Village Commission revoked.

(NOTE: ALL NEW AND SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH
THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (DERM), AND FEMA (FLOOD) REGULATIONS).

ﬂ@m ™ Wadw Adasn M leundry

Authorized Signature  § Print Name

(In case of corporate ownership, the authorized signature shall be accompanied by a notation of
the signer’s position in the corporation and embossed with the corporate seal.)

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 7 day of FeR 20 f‘j
by _Apam M Hewpey

who is personally known to me or who has prodqudmu!mﬁ
as identification. % RUNYD,

7,
W . aedly ./V'l/ ,”
...'\;“\53!54,".:? %

%,

o . , .'(_'Q “'I\'?‘?ql—'.'-
2kl 3" v %%gf-_ * ZNotary Seal)
esw kX

Notary Public

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge GPurgler 5



Office Use Only: - | | #' /7(, éoo
Date Submitted: 9/7 ///70 Fee Paid: § % 7////%

!
Tentative Meeting Date: 3/// g/ / L/ Cash 0 or Check O #

/
Date Paid: Q— {/7 // / /;/l _

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Com§1oner

Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony ‘Wendy Duvall Jorge BHE: 6



INDIGO - PARKING CALCULATIONS
7914-18 Woest Drive. North Bay Village

Parking Visitor Accessible Residents [Compact |Sub-total Additional |Totals

Ground 11 1 2 8 13 13
Level 2 2 23 4 27 5 32
Level 3 2 23 4 27 5 32
Level 4 2 23 4 27 5 32
Level 5 2 23 4 27 3 30
Totals 11 9 94 24 121 18 139

Parking Calculations:

Required Provided
Residential Parking {6 Accessible) 110 110
Visitor {1) Accessible) 11 _ 11
Additional _ 18
Totals 121 139

Page 7
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Property Location:
7914 West Bay Drive - North Bay Village

Nov. 27-2013
Area Calculations:
Unit # units Area-SF Levels Total
Unit 'F' 1 1,280.00 1 1,290.00
Loft A 2 290000 2-3&4-5 5,800.00
Loft-B 2 2,390.00 2-384-5 4.,780.00
Unit A ' 16 2,100.00  6(1), 7(1), 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,13,14,15 33,600.00
Unit B 16 2,100.00 6(1),7(1), 8, 8, 10, 11, 12,13,14,15 33,600.00
Unit C 14 2,100.00  8(1), 7(1), 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,13 29,400.00
Unit D 2 4,200.00 14,15(TH) (3) bedroom 8,400.00
Unit E 2 4,200.00 14, 15(TH)  (3) bedroom - 8,400.00
Sub-totals 55
[Total 125,270.00 SF |
Parking Calcuiations
Required
{51) 2 bedroom units at {2) parking per unit 51 2 102
(4) 3 bedroom units at (3) parking per unit 4 3 12
114
10% for visitors 10% 12
5% Accessible ' 5% 5.1
126
Provided .
(3) levels at 30 parking spaces 3 30 90
(1) levels at 26 parking spaces 1 28 28
14 parking spaces for visitors at level 1 14
132

Page 8



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305} 756-7171 Fax: (7305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvitiagé.com

Re: 7914 Building LLC
7914 West Drive
North Bay Village, FI. 33141

Request for Special Use Exception for
For Compact Parking Spaces

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk hereby cerﬁify, as per Section 152.096(A)(2) of the
rth Bay Village Code of Ordinances, that the petition filed by 7914 Building LLC for
the request referenced herein is complete.

[Yvbune P. Har?filton y
Village Clerk

. (Planning & Zoning Board Mesting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner ~-Commissioner . Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gcﬂaye 9



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL. 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7471' Fax: (305) 766-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: 7914 Building LLC
7914 West Drive
North Bay Village, FL. 33141

Request for Special Use Exception for
For Compact Parking Spaces

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public

Hearing was mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the property of
__the 'subject request pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of
rdinances on March 6, 2014.

aa his 13
S

\ﬁ% ine P. Hamilton '
Village Clerk

f March 2014.

i

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Ragpirz10



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (308) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: 77914 Building LLC
7914 West Drive
North Bay Village, FL. 33141

Request for Special Use Exception for
For Compact Parking Spaces

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public Hearing to be
d on March 18, 2014 was posted at the above-referenced property on March 8, 2014
pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

;/

Vlllage Clerk

e P. Hamﬂt‘oﬁ.

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge (Ragk711



NORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, WILL HOLD ITS REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH
18, 2014 AT 7:30 P.M. OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE THERFAFTER, AT TREASURE
ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA. DURING THIS MEETING, THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE
FOLLOWING REQUEST AND SUBMIT A RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY 7914 BUILDING, LLC CONCERNING PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 7914, 7916 AND 7918 WEST DRIVE, TRACT C OF HARBOR
ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A 52 UNIT, 15 STORY MULTI-FAMILY CONDOMINIUM
STRUCTURE:

A. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 152.042(E)
AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO- ALLOW UP TO TWENTY (20) PERCENT OF THE
DEVELOPMENT'S REQUIRED PARKING SPACES TO BE DESIGNED
SPECIFICALLY FOR COMPACT VEHICLES.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE
REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING
ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/O THE BUILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141.

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT
THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THAT
DEPARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES. IF ANY PERSON DECIDES
TO APPEAL ANY DECISION BY THE VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO
THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR ITS HEARING, SUCE
PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS
MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH
THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

Page 12



THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE
INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT
EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE
ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES,
AND/OR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171
FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO
CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONNE P. HAMILTON, CMC

VILLAGE CLERK
(March 7, 2014)

Pége 13
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 112

N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 116
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 205
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 208
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 214
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 215
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 304
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 317
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 403
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL. 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 114"
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 117
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 203
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 206
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 209
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 216
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 303
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 401
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 404
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

e
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR, APT 110
N. BAY VILLLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 115
N.BAY VILLLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 201
N.BAY VILLAGE, FI, 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT:
7904 WEST DR., APT 204
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 207
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 210
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 217
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 310
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 402
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 405
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 406
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 409
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 412
N.BAY VILILAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT ‘
7904 WEST DR., APT 416
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 315
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 505
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 509
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 601
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 516
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 602
N. BAY VILLAGE, FI 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT

7904 WEST DR., APT 407
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 410
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 414
N. BAY VILLAGE, FI. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 417
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 503
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 507
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR.,; APT 510
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 514
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 606

N. BAY VILLAGE, FL, 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 603
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 408
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 411
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 415
N. BAY VILI.AGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 501
N. BAY VILLAGE, F1. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 504
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 508
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 511 :
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 515
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 607
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 604
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL. 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 608
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 611
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 615
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 701
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 704
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 707

N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 710

N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 714
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 717
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 803
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 609

N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141 |

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 612
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 616
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 702
N. BAY VILLLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 705
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 708
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 711
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 715
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 801
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 804
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

" s2jed e sajey sapenbpg
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OWNER/OCCUPANT

7904 WEST DR., APT 610
N. BAY VILILAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 614
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 617
N. BAY VILILAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 703
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 706
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 709
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 712
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 716
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 802 -
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 805
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

————
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 806
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 809
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 812
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

'OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 816
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 902
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 907
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 910
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1008
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1007
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1003
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

00915 GAMBAY

W WD

} op ue aunyey e ¢ zojidoy v

—— g

}
OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 807

N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 810
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 814
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 817
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 903
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 908
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 911
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 915
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1004
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT

7904 WEST DR., APT 808

N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 811
N.BAY VILI.AGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT -
7904 WEST DR., APT 815
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 905
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 909
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 912
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 916
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1002
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141-

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1005
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

0815 33ed v =N
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1009
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1012
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1016
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

BAYSHORE YACHT &
TENNIS CLUB CONDO
7904 WEST DR., OFFICE
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

Nancy Y. Ansted &
Douglas Wolfe

1696 N.E. Miami Gardens
N. Miami Beach, FL. 33179

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 106
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT

7904 WEST DR., APT 1010
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1014
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1017
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

Sakura Japanese Rest. Buffet
C/O Xiang Chen

19101 S. Dixie Highway
Miami, FL 33157

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 109
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1011

N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7904 WEST DR., APT 1015
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

Shell Gas Service
C/ONVFAALC

1345 Kennedy Causeway
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Indigo Lofts Development Co.
LLC

C/0O Scott Greenwald

7310 S.W. 57™ Court, #565
Miami, FL. 33143
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 316
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 102
N, BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 105
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 108
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT

7910 WEST DR., APT 111
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR, APT 115
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 203
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 206

N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 209
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 212
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

00915 GAMBAY
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' OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 100
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT -
7910 WEST DR., APT 103
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 106
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 109
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 112
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 201
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR, APT 204
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 207
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 210
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 214
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 101
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 104
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 107
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT

. 7910 WEST DR., APT 110

N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 114
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR, APT 202
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 205
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 208
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 211
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR, APT 215
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 216
N. BAY VILLAGE, FIL. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 303
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 306
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 309
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 312
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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'OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 301
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 304
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 307

N.BAY VILLAGE, FI. 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR, APT 310
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 314
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

Iaged e sejne) senenbpg
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OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 302
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 305
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 308
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 311
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

OWNER/OCCUPANT
7910 WEST DR., APT 315
N.BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Isiand Drive, #111
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #208
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #108
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #312
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #109
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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Ownet/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant |
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #309
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #210
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #310
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #308
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

. Owner/Occupant

7918 Harbor Island Drive, #112
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141
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Uwner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #209
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #110
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #212
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

~ Owner/ Occupant

7918 Harbor Island Drive, #211
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #311
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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uwner/Occupant

7918 Harbor Island Drive, #307
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #207
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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Uwner/Occupant

7918 Harbor Island Drive, #107

N. Bay Village, FL 3
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Use Avery® Template 57609 A
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1418
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1409
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #921
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1424
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1526
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1517
- N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #915
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #1508
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #PH10
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #925
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles 3 peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

R

Fee d P@ T s

L PP TR TR i

expose Pop- up Edge"w A
,

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1521
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #706
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Ownet/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #704
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1013
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #708
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH28
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #1003
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #807
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #611
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Istand Drive, #1217

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

1
A i . !
Sens de Repliez a la hachure afin de |

chargement:

révéler le rebord Pop-up™ i

.\ @) Aewiicy ' 5160 é
)
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH21
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #821
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1220.
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH4
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1511
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/ Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1005
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #723
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #PHS

~ N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #705
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #904
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

]
www.averycoRage 23'
1-800-GO-AVERY A
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Use Avery® Template 51609

Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #911
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1413
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1004
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #820
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #513
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1017
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1009
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH2
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1419
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #816
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles & peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160%

[ —

[ .
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Feed Paper ==m=Es ayngse Pop-up Edge™ A
J

Owner/Occupant

7918 Harbor Island Drive, #1223

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1502
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #605
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #825
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant.
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #717
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #503
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #719
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1404
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #711
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #707
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

)

Seﬁ de Reptiez a la hachure afin de |

: 1

chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ i

\@J SRVERY @ 5160v é

-J
Owner/Occupant
7918 Harbor Island Drive, #1423
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1402
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #814
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1028
N. Bay Village, FL, 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1212
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH18
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant :
7900 Harbor Island Drive, 4524
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #510
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1208
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH]
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

www.avery.collage 24
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Use Avery® Template 51609 A

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1522
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #9017
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #520
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1425
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #703
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1504
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH23
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #612
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #809
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #913
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles & peler
titisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

[

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1512
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #817
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1204
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH12
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1513
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH13
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #922
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1226
N. Bay Viilage, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #909
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1411
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

1
5 A d Repliez 4 la hachure afin de |
chafg:m:nt révéler le rebord Pop-up™ i

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #521
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1112
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #716
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1214
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #815
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH17
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

| Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #924
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1126
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1116
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1403
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

]
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Use Avery® Template 51609

Etiquettes faciies 3 peler

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #3810
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #506
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1008
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #508
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141 '

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PHS5
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #621
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #805
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #622
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1106
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #613
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

[u——

Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

b — DRI GIULRLY NS W i
Fead Paper =====m=n  eypoge Pop-up Edge™ A
b
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1219
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor island Drive, #1119
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #519
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

- Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1405
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH16
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1211
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #818
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #923
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1111
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1206
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

1
seﬁ de Repliez a la hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ ‘i

\,f@ AN EIRY® 57609 Ai
j
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1107
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1518
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1121
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1210
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1110
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Istand Drive, #1113
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1002
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Istand Drive, #515
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1021
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #824
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

I
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Use Avery® Template 5160%° A

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1023
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1105
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1122
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #822
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PHS8
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1101
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1001
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Ocgupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1218
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #525
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #926
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles & peler
Utitisez e gabarit AVERY® 5160®

———

- ——
Feed Papey mmmmmm

L
!

SHENL dIY I W i

expose Pop-up Edge™ A

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #610
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #728
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #603
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

- 7900 Harbor Island Drive, #702

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1115
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1520
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1221
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Oceupant. . . .
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PHO
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

- Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #619
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #910
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

I

sefﬁ de Repliez a lahachure afin de |
Ayé i

chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ J

@ EYEIRY® 51609 i
J
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1022
N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1417
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1120
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH25
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #811

N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #712
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1519
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1421
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1509
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #625
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

1
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Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Istand Drive, #623
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1414
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

_ Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #920-
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1216
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

. Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #518
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1104
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #710
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1103
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #616
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1503
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiguettes faciles & peler
thilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160%

P —

au ORIVIN cIPUILY DREEsS W i
Feed Paper "===m=  aypose Pop-up Edge™ A
)
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH22
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1019
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #611
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #813
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

' Owner/chupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #908
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH14
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #701

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1412
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #918
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1407
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

y 1

Se:; de Repliez & la hachure afin de |

1

chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ }

\@A AYERY® 51609 i
}
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Istand Drive, #1012
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #824
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #801
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1226
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1118
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1123
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #902
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occﬁpant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #517
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Istand Drive, #PH20
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1020
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

1
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Use Avery® Template 51609 A

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #507
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #722
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1518
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1213
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1 109
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1024
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #720
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #604
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #718
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #912
N. Bay Village, FL 3314]

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

B ————

Feed paper Liin o r i)

DR Qv iy DENE w i

expose Pop-up Edge™ A
J

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #601

N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #602
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1114
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #808
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1515
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1015
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #709
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Isiand Drive, #9007
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1422
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1523
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

1
Sefﬁ de Repliez & la hachure afin de |
chargement

révéler le rebord Pop-up™ i

@ S ERIRY ©® 59607 i
j
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1007
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #914
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/ Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #905
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1416
N. Bay Village, FL 33141 -

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1205
N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #820
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #504
N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1505
N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #806
N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #606
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

|
www.avery.collage 2
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Use Avery® Template 5160%®

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #505
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #618
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #803
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #823
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1014
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #715
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #807
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #522
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #528
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #721
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

B e

T I—

BOAGIRL RN WD DG i

expose Pop-up Eég;“" A
}

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #919

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #903
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1406
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #609
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1025
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Ownet/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #615
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1222
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1010
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH18
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1117
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

& - o
Sens de Repliez a la hachure afin de |

chargement

révéler le rebord Pop-up™ i

SRR YW 5UB0
o @ A
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1215
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #901
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1018
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1525

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1415
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1207
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant .
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #617
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1410
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1203
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1426
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

1
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Use Avery® Tempiate 51609

[—

Owrer/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #826
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #908
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #802
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor I'sland Drive, #1401
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #804
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1408
- N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #516
N. Bay Village, FIL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1202
N. Bay Viliage, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH15
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH3
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles & peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

[

Fe 8 d_P 3 p of EEEEERIE

n My i

eXpose Pop-iﬁ-gag?;TM A
}.

Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #509
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #819
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #812
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

OWner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Isltand Drive, #1514
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1510
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1011
N. Bay Village, FL 3314]

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #714
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #626
N. Bay Village, F1. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1108
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #724
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

1
Sef;A; de Repliez 4 la hachure afin de |
chargement

révéler le rebord Pop-up™ ‘f

; 56U
| 1) FewErey @ i
J
Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1016
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

“Owner/Occupant

7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1508
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1201
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1501
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #512
N. Bay Village, FL, 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #PH11
N. Bay Village, FI1. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1420
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1124
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Oc¢cupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #608
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1102
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

1
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Use Avery® Template 51 60® Feedulﬂ’.aeer EEEEES  aypose Pop-up Edge™ A _ _
. }
Owner/Occupant Owner/Occupant Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1209 7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1224 7900 Harbor Island Drive, #713
N. Bay Village, FL 33141 N. Bay Village, FI. 33141 N. Bay Village, FL 33141
Owner/Occupant Owner/Occupant
7900 Harbor Island Drive, #916 7900 Harbor Island Drive, #1125
N. Bay Village, FL 33141 N. Bay Village, FL 33141

] [}
Etiquettes faciles & peler ! Sei?; de Repliez & la hachure afin de E www.avery.coffage 32‘
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5150® i chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ | 1-800-GO-AVERY i



§ WOIKISAE AR

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #5
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #14
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #2
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #10
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #13
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

|

o09ls @ AMIAY

E 8p upe ainyiey ©) ¢ 28))dey

s o ]

LITRETEN
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Ow u;er/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #8
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #1
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #11

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

360 Harbor Island Drive, #3
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #7

- N. Bay Village, FL 33141

wi80p3 dn-dod 950UXS  mmeme 13dE4 po24
03 auy| Buoje puag r— v

a ¢
Ow Jr/Occupant

360 Harbor Island Drive, #12
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #6
N. Bay Village, FLL 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #9
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
360 Harbor Island Drive, #4
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

360 Condo Corp
360 Harbor Island Drive, #1418
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141
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MEIGHBORS CALENDAR

o CALENDAR, FROM SNE

General Admisston, 305-223-7060.
‘Women'’s Hozlth Sympiosiurm:
Promotes a hofistic approach to
heaith care, nutrition, healthy cook-
Tng, physical fitness; acupuncture,
detexing the body, healthy heart,
and thermography. For nore fn-
formation visit the website,

830 am. March 8. Hallandale
Beach Culturaf Community Center,
410 SE Third St, Hallandale Beach,
Free. 954-303-3585.

FARMERS’ MARKETS

The Garden Market; The Garden
Market s a weekly farmers market
that takes place raln or shine avery
Wadnesday ir the Miami Beach
Botanical Garden, Vendors from The
Market Company will be sellin,

1 am. March 2 Miami Beach
Botanical Garden, 2000 Conventicn
Center ., Miam] 'Beach, Free,
305-673- 7256 ext. 206,

FASHION

Macy's at Pembroke Lakes Mall
Helps You Get Ready for Prom:
Check cutthe latest fashion trends
feor prom hosted by fashion biogger
Kelly Sals of Kelly's Kloset to help
yeu prepare for the one of the most
memorable days of your life!

2 p.m. March 8, Macy’s Pembroke
Lakes Matl, 1605 Fines Blvd, Pem-
Erolee Pines, Frea.

Moroccan Couture Pop-up Bou-
tique: Pop-up boutique and advance
look Inte the fashion revolution
Morpccan Jetsetter & Miami Beach
resident Asmaa Benkirane is about
to launch with Le Beau Maroc, a
boutique featur, ,

12 p.m. March 8. Semilla Satery &
Bar, 330 Alton Rd, Miamt Beach,
Free, 305-793-8268.

FOLK & TRADITIONAL

Music of the Americas at Zoo Miami:
After enjoying a day strolling around
Zoo Miami’s beautiful pathways,
there is no better way to refax than
at our Amazen and Beyend's Village
Plaza.

1p.m. March 8. Zoo Miami, 2400
SW 52 5t, Richmond Naval Air
Station; Free with 200 admission.
305-255-5551,

FOOD & DIMING

A Nigheat the Museum: A Cele-
bration: of the Pageantry of Purim:
Join us for the Jewish Museum of
Florida-FlU's annual festive event
featuring delicious gourmet food,
misic, entertainment and fun! -

Celebrating the tiumph of good
over evil 2

€30 p.m. March 13, Jewlsh Mu-
seum of Florida-FIJ, 301 Washingten
Ave., Miami Beach, 786-972-3162,
Diamonds -N- Pearls 2KH: The
Miarni Nupes & The Lovely Ladias OF
AKA In Assoc/ W SV Marketing
Presents Name of Party: iamonds &
Pearls (Spiing Break 2kid) Yenueand
address: Room Service Lounga 923

Wa,

1 p.m, March 9. Room Senrlce 929
Washsngton Ave Miami Beach.
305-763-8
Free Thngn CIms and Milonga in
Coral Gables!; Frea Tango Class 8pm

Milanga Spm

Special tango manu!

171 Alhambra Plaza, Coral Gables,

4

305-448-251

Thae world's best all you can eat
Argentire Steakhause,

Awesome,

8 p.am. March 12, Slga la Vaca -
Authentic Argentine Steakhouse, 121
Alhambra Plaza, Coral Gables. Free.
786-355-0882,

Jazz en the Graen: Take a break
from the Miamf scene and experi-
ence 3 five jazz band playing on our
beautiful open garden while enjoy-
Ing our three coursa prix fixe meny
including mussals, tuna, calamari or
lamb rd palred with a glass of
sparkling wine and our friendly staff
ready to spoil.you.

7:30 p.m. March 7. Peacoci
Garden Cafe, Coconut Grove, South-
west Coconut Grove, 305-774-3332.
Live Regzae Music | Every Sunday |
Free Admisston: Regoae Sundays ~

Sunset In Negril

A FREE Family Friendly Event &
FREE Parking & Always Rain er
Shinel Great Jerk chicken & pork
BBQ, Festival Bread, frash fried fish,
soup, ¢ :

& pam. March 9, Megril On Tha
Green, 315 5. 62nd Ave,, Hoftywood.
Free, 854-362-4345.

FOOTBALL

Flag Foothall 2014: Description
Youth flag football for ages 794.
Adiivity Flag Footbafl 2014 #120102
Ti/pe Sports Leagues Sub-Activitles
Flag Football 10U Flag Foothall 1Y
Flag Football 12U/ Flag Football 13U
Flng Football 14U Fag Foothall 74
Flag Feetball U Fiag Feotball U

& p.m. March 10. Miami Gardens
City Hall, 1515 NW 167th St,.

‘ GALLERIES
Everglades-Painted Tapestrias.:

. Opening recepticn for artlst Mal Yap‘.

Her fatest work, "Cloudscapes and
Meditations” done entirely with
palette knlves, explore the un-
believable colors and ever changing
moods of the Florida Fverglades and
Biscayne Bay, Patts of sales benefits
Seuth Florida Natfonal Parle Trust.
Exhibit contlnues through March..

7 p.m, March 7. ArtSight Gallery,
1524 Ponce de Leoh Bivd,, Coral
Gables, Free, 305-725-8630.

Lifa s Art presents Art/Work
Connections #1- Gallery Prep:
Arty/Work Connections, monthly
sertes of seminars presented by Life
is Art on a variety of toplcs vital to
tha succass of working artists,
features Reed V. Horth, expertenced
galferist. He speakson how to get
prepared to pitch a gaflery, treate s
powerful portfolio, do research to
find the best galiery for your work -
and epproach the gallery.,

6:30 p.m, March 1. Yo Space, 204
NE 6Znd St, Littie Haifi. $10.
3035767033 ext. 122.

GOLF

Cadillac World Golf Champlenship:

8 am, March &. Trump National
Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave,,
Doral Resart and Country Ciub.

305-592-2000.
WGC Cadillac Golf Champlonships:

6 am. March 9. Trump National
Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave,
Doral Resott and Country Club.
305-502-2000.

World Goif Championship Ftn:la]r
Competition:

7am. March 7, Daral Golf Resort.
and Spa, 440 NW B7th Ave,, Fon-
talnbleau East. 505-592-2000,
World Golf Championship Saturday
Comgpetitian:

7 am. March 8, Doral Golf Resart
and Sps, 440 NW 87th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleau East. 705-582-2000.
World Golf Champienship Senday
Compatition:

7 am. March 9, Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ave, Fan-
teinbleau East. 305-592-2000.
World Golf Championship Thursday
Competition:

7 &, March 6. Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW B7th Ave,, Fon-
talnbleau East. 305-592-2000.

HIKING

Starlight Walie Experience the
Anhinga Trall by starfight. fisten for
pig frogs, look For fireflies and-gator
eyes, Meet at the Roval Paim bench-
as, Flashlight optional, Through
March 22..

7 pan. March 8, Everglades Na-
t|unal Park, 40001 State Hwy. 9336,
Homestead, included in admission
{admission not provided to Herald).
305-242-7704,
Wildernass Waiit. For 2+ (stren-
uous). Wade through the River of
Grass inte the shadows of a gator
hole or & cyprass dome. Reservations
and frfo at Ernest F, Coa Visitor
Center. Daily through March 22,.

2 pars March 8, Everglades Na-

" tional Park, AO0OR State Hwy, 5335,

Homestead. Inchided Iz admisslon.
Adralsston not provided to Herald.
305-242-7700.

INDIE

My Peer + Tremands: It's ART WALK
SATURDAY ang byidpm the gallerles,
start stowing down. So make sure to
Jotn the Gummdrops crew and King's
Head Recurds gang for a night full of
music, amazing food and drinks.
Featuring MY DEER and Tremends
Muzic as well as specis| taste of
Duﬂe Skywaiker on the tum tables,

o Covel
10 p.n, March 8. Will Call Miam,
700 NE Second Ave., Park West. -
Fres, 305-577-3900..

JAZZ

Lindsey Blair Quartet Live in the
Callar: Groun's debut perfommance
Dewnstars I the Cellar,

10 p.m. March 6. Le Chat Noir, 2 8,
Miamt Ave., Downtown Miami. No
caver, 305-377-8899, .
tunchtime Jazz in the Plaza: Enjoy a

o TURN TO CALENDAR, 15HE

4. AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLG CONCERNING PROPERTY LOGAYED AT 1555

- FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES, AND/OR ANY ACCCMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE

NORTH BAY VILLAGE
B

PUBLIC NOTICE 15 HEREDY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BDAARD OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE FLORIDA,
WILL HOLD T FEGUL A% MEETIVG 0N MMM_LM
NOHTH BAY VILLAGE,

A ASUR A A Q) RV
FLDHIDA. DLIRING THIS MEEI'ING THE BDAHD WILL CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REQUESTS AND SUBMIT A
RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION 8Y WilLLIAM WEBB CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 1357 BAY TERHACE, NORTH BAY
ISLAND, RORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO BECTION 152,097 OF THE RORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A TWQ-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUOTURE TO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.026(C)(3), WHICH ALLOWS A BUILDING HEIGHT OF ND
MORE THAN 25 FEET ABGIVE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATICN.

2 AN APPLICATION BY HOLGER PIENING AND ANDREA FRANKE CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700
SOUTH TREASURE DRIVE, TREASURE 1SLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A AVARIANCE PUHEUANT TO SECTION $52.097 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO PERMIT A 4.6 FOOT SIDE-INTERIOR $EVBACK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SWIMMING POOL,
WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBACK OF 7.5 FEET.

B, AVARWNCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF ORDINANGES
TO PERMIT THE POOL EGUIPMENT TO ENCROACH 3.3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 7.$ FOOT.GIDE |-
INYERIOR SETBACK AREA.

3. AN APPLICATION BY 7914 BUILOING, LLC CONCERNING FROPERTY LOCATED AT 7614, 7918 AND 7918
WEST DRIVE, TRACT C OF HARBOR ISLAND, RORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A B2 UNIT, 15 STORY MULTI-FAMILY CONDOMINIUM STRUGTURE:

A ASPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 152042(E} AND 152,088 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE GOQUE GF DROINANCES TO ALLOW UPTO TWENTY (20) PERCENT OF THEDEVELOPMENT'S
REQUIRED PARKING SPAGES TO BE DESIGNED SPEGIFICALLY FOR COMPAGCT VEHIGLES

KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, RORTH BAY VILLAGK, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A, ASPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 162.030(C)(9) AND 152,098 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORCINANGES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-USE COMMERCIAL SI'H.UGTU'FIE
IN THE CG (GENERAL COMMERCIAL} ZONING DISTRICT.

B.  SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TQ SECTION 152.105(C)(9) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANGES FOR DEVELQPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE WITH A

PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING HEIGHT AFPROVAL, PURSUANT T¢ SECTION
152.022{A){3} OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE DODE OF QRDINANGES.

€. AVARNIANCE PURSUANT TQ SECTION 162.097 OF THE NORVH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF DORDINANCES
TO ALLOW 5 STCRIES OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(0) ALLOWS A MAXIMEHM OF FOUR
STOHIES OF PARKING.

& AN APPLIGATION BY KAKUTA SAINT CONCEANING PROPERTY LOGATED AT 7441 CERTER BAY DRIVE,
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A, AVAAIANCE PLIRSUANT TO SECTICN 162.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANGEB
TO ALLOW A GENERATOR TO ENGROAGH 4 FEEY INTD THE REQUIRED J0 FOOT SIDE INTERIOR
SETBACK ARFEA.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE REPRESENTED BY AN AGEN'I; OR TO
EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/0 THE BUILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1686 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141, )

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE
CLERK DURING REGILAR WORKING HOLJIRS AT 1886 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO
THAT DEFARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171.

PURSUANT TC SECTION 286.0105, ELORIDA STATUTES, §FF ANY PERSON DEGIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECIGION BY THE
VILLAGE COMMISSIGN WITH RESPECT TO THIS OR ANY MATTER CCNSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR [TS HEARING,
SUCH PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERRSTIM RECCORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS I MADE, WHIGH RECORD
INCLUDES THE TESTIAGNY AND EVIDENCE UPCN WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED, -

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUGTION GR ADMISSICH dF
OTHERWISE INADMIBSIBLE OR IRRELEVANY EVIDENCE, NOR DOES [T AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT

OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW,
TO AEQUEST THIS MATERIAL N AGGESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTEEFFIEI'ERS, INFORMATION ON AGGESS

IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT {305) 755-7171 FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO |1/ ATE
YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE}.

YVONNE P HAMILTON, CMC
VILLAGE CLERK
(February 28, 20t4)

Page 34



Staff Report
Variance Request

Prepared for:  North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: Kaukuta Saint

Request: Variance to Side Yard Se\tb'ack

£ 1375 Jacksan Street, Suite 206
Fort Myers, Florida
239-334-3366



jguillen
Text Box
3B


[ . |

Staff Report ' Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive

General Information

Legal Description of Subject Property

LOT 5, BLOCK 4, OF NORTH BAY ISLAND, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 40 AT PAGE 59 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE,

FLORIDA

SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA CONTAINING 7,700 SQUARE FEET (0.177 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

Requested Variance

The applicant is requesting a 4 foot variance to the 10 foot minimum side yard setback allowed
in the North Bay Village RS-1 Zoning District, thereby allowing a generator to be 6 feet from the
side lot line where 10 feet is required.
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Staff Report Applicant’'s Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance ' 7441 Center Bay Drive

Project Description

The applicant owns a single family residence on Center Bay Drive, in North Bay Village. Section
162.066 of the North Bay Village Code requires that every front, side, and rear yard setback
shall be open and unobstructed from the ground to the sky. In order to provide power to his
residence in times of power outage, the applicant would like to place a generator in the southern
side setback area of the property. The generator would be placed on an existing concrete pad
and would be located next to existing AC units that are also currently encroaching on the side
yard setback area. The existing AC units encroach approximately 4 feet into the side yard.
setback area. The dimensions of the proposed generator are approximately 2.1 feet by 2.4 feet
by 4 feet. And the applicant states that it will encroach no further into the side setback area than
the existing AC units. Additionally, the applicant has stated that there are existing trees and
shrubs which will screen the generator; and he plans to apply for a building permit to continue
an existing side yard fence, so that it will extend past the proposed generator. Please see
attached letter, survey, and generator specifications submitted by the applicant.

Required Findings

Sec. 152.097(B) sets forth the findings that are required for the reviewing body(ies) to authorize
any variance request. Sec. 152.097(C) requires that the reviewing body(ies) must make an
affirmative finding with respect to the criteria listed below. For ease of review, each of the
criteria contained in subparagraphs (B)(1) thréugh (B){3) have been separated into their
component parts.

(1)a. That there are (or are not) special circumstances and conditions which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other
lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

Staff Comments: The Applicant has provided no evidence of special
circumstances and/or conditions that are unique to the land or proposed
structure. The property is a rectangular shaped lot of 7,700 square feet, in excess
of the 7,000 square foot minimum lot size required in the RS-1 Zoning District. The
property is 70 feet wide, meeting the RS-1 District minimum frontage requirement
of 70 feet.

(1)b. that the special circumstances and conditions were not (or were) self-created by any
perscn having an interest in the property;

Applicant: The applicant states that the existing single family structure is built out fo the
required front and side setbacks and that this makes placement of the generator difficult.

Staff Comments: There are no special circumstances and/or conditions. The need
for the generator is a matter of choice. The fact that the existing structure is built
out to the front and side setback areas does not constitute something that is
peculiar to the land or structure and is not a valid reason for granting a variance.

tids Lacal Goveriments Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive

{1)c. and that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would {or would naot)
deprive the Applicant of the réasonable use of the land, structure, or building for which
the variance is scught;

Applicant: The applicant has stated that, on North Bay Island, there are existing
standby generators and other equipment like AC compressors and pocl equipment
installed within the required side setbacks at various locations.

Staff Comments: The applicant’'s statement on this matter is accurate and
indicative of the general allowance of mechanical equipment fo encroach on side
yard setback areas on North Bay Island, however those situations came to occur.
Since the encroachment of mechanical equipment seems to be a pervasive
situation, staff agrees that it is a reasonable use of the land to allow new
mechanical equipment to be placed in such a manner that it encroaches no further
than existing mechanical equipment.

(1)d. and would (or would not) involve an unnecessary hardship for the Applicant.

Staff Comments: The definition of an unnecessary hardship in Chapter 152 is as
follows:
“(2) Hardship, unnecessary. Arduous restrictions upon the uses of a particular property,
which are unique and distinct from that of adjoining property owners. Granting of relief from an
unnecessary hardship should not violate sound zoning principles, including considerations that:
adjacent properties will not be substantially reduced in value, it is not granting a special
privilege not to be enjoyed by others in similar circumstances, and the public inferest is
maintained, including following the spirit of this chapter and the comprehensive master plan.
Invalid and nonjustifiable bases for pleading unnecessary hardship include but are not limited
to:
{a) Loss of the "best" use of the land, and business competition.
b)  Self-created hardships by the applicant's own acts.
) Neighboring violations and nonconformities.
) Claims of inability to sell the property.
) General restrictions of this chapter.”

(
{c
(d
(

D

Since several neighboring properties already contain existing mechanical
equipment encroachments, this is not a unique request.

(2)a. That granting the variance requested will not (or will) confer on the Applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other land, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district;

Staff Comments: Granting the request of this variance allows the applicant an
encroachment similar to those currently existing on neighboring properties.
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Staff Report Applicant’'s Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive

(2)b. and the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

Staff Comments: The variance sought by the applicant would allow the proposed
equipment to encreach no further than existing equipment.

3 That granting the variance will {or will not) be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of this chapter, and that such variance will not be injurious to the nelghborhood
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff Commentis: It is possible that the decibel levels associated with the
operation of a generator could exceed that of the existing mechanical equipment
of neighboring North Bay Island properties, in which case, this proposal would be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
However, the applicant has provided manufacturer specifications for the proposed
generator, which include operational decibel levels. The manufacturer states that
the maintenance cycle generates 60 decibels and normal operation generates 66
decibels. Research conducted by staff indicates that 66 decibels may be slightly
louder than the average AC unit, but is approximately equivalent to the noise level
of a household vacuum cleaner. Additionally, usage will most likely not be on a
regular basis.

The City's LDC contains the same criteria in Sec. 2.7.6 as discussed above except they are
numbered (1) through (6). The LDC also includes a seventh criterion which reads as follows:

7. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
development.

Staff Comments: This variance request is not based on a desire to reduce the
cost of development.

Sexving Florida Locat Goveriments Sin¢e 1988
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Staff Report _ Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive

Recommendations

Staff recommends approval of the requested variance to allow a 6 foot setback from the
property line where a 10 foot setback is required, with the following stipulations:

1.

To comply with Section 151.25, screening must be provided which screens the entire
height of the generator structure (applicant has stated his intention to comply with this by
extending his side yard fence).

Generator testing times shall be restrlcted to between 10am and 2pm on weekdays and
non-holidays.

Building permits and related approvals for generator installation must be obtained from the
Building Official prior to commencement of construction.

All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of
construction.

Cost Recovery charges must be -paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no
building permit shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost recovery .
deposits and cutstanding fees and fines related to the property (including fees related to
any previous development proposal applications on the property), have been paid in full.

Authorization or issue of a variance or a building permit by the Village does not in any way
cregte a right on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency,
and does not-create liability on the part of the Village for issuance of a variance or a
building permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fuffill the ébligations
imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes action that result in a violation of
federal or state law.

Submitted by:

J%Wc)asG La

CAIGP

Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014

serving Flosida Locaf Governinents Since 1988



APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Hearings and Notices: - All petitions for amendments, changes or supplements to these
regulations for variances, special use exceptions, Site Plan Approval, Extension of Approved
Site Plans, for Building Height Bonus Approval, or for-an amendment, change or supplement to
the Comprehensive Plan; district zoning map, or petitions appealing an administrative decision
shall be considered at Public Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and, thereafter, the
Village Commission. Notice of Public Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission shall be given by publishing and posting on the property (which is the
subject of the request), the time, the place and the nature of the hearing at least 10 days before
the hearing. The Village Clerk shall certify that the petition is complete before the hearing is
legally advertised.

Applicant’s Name: E,,\/Jq'\.j‘ K\J ‘T(&f gﬂ‘ 1 MT Phone: ?’%" (:; “%?j %O Z‘; i\> ?
Mailing Address: ? e bl CEVWTER R4y DN "i;:
D, BAY VILLAGE 33wl EL

Legal Description of Property: L¢3 T S WLk I o v, BA KIAD

S¢S Folio: 2.3 =3 2O ~COR K©

Existing Zoning: RS- Lot Size: _,

Type of Request: W ATAAWC & Fou (2 < D e ST TRACH

Gﬁ—'* R, VRS TALLATIEW OF STAWDWY (EwWmeRagien

WELT T FaleTiwim A (orHPRESSICRS

e

Reason for Request: (Attach additional Pages if necessary) P AS . i i

ATtAcHeD L ETTEN

All applications shall be submitted to the Village Clerk on or before the deadline implemented
by the Village.

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner + Commissioner

Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Cherveny Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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APPLICATION FOR HEARING

BEFORE THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AND
VILLAGE COMMISSION

PAGE2O0F 2

Filing Fees - All persons, firms, or corporations petitioning the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission necessitating the publication of notices in the newspaper, and all relative
thereto, the payment of such moneyin advance to the Village Clerk shall be deemed a condition
precedent to the consideration of such petition, conditional use permit or amendment.

I, (We), the undersigned, am (are) the (owner, tenant, agent, attorney) (designate one) of the
subject property herein described. I (We) acknowledge and agree that during the consideration
of the application before the Planning & Zoning Board and staff of North Bay Village, no rights
shall vest on behalf of the applicant, which would be enforceable against the Village until after a
Public Meeting is held by the Village Commission and the Village Commission has voted
favorable on the proposed petition.

1, (We) further acknowledge that 1 (We) have read and understand the conditions for appearance
before the Planning & Zoning Board and the Village Commission Pursuant to the Village Code
Section 152.096.  Any person submitting false information or misrepresenting in their
presentation shall have all privileges granted to them by the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission revoked.

(NOTE: ALL NEW AND SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH
THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
RESQURCE MANAGEMENT (DERM), AND FEMA (FLOOD) REGULATIONS).

WA ol Koo td  Sd (™

ngln

Auythorized S?gature Print Name

A

(In case of corporate ownership, the authorized signature shall be accompanied by a notation of
the signer’s position in the corporation and embossed with the corporate seal.)

'STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

. O
scril}ﬁ? _tol_\before me this A /57 day of E—Zbﬁﬁbﬁf U 20 N_{
- WLt N N
o me or who has produced )_f; Jog e, (W)

l \ ‘ il (Notary Seal)
ryjPublic \" v\
\E
Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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Ofﬁce Use Only:

Date Submitted: ri/ (Q/ / / ’“'f Fee Paid: $ / @0 .
Tentative Meeting Date é / /] / { “f Cash G or Check O #:

Date Paid: c;z/ig“{//lf

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony ‘Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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: KAUKUTA SAINT 7441 Center Bay Drive

N bay Village, 33141, FLORIDA
T786.338.0347
K.FB@ME.COM

February 20, 2014

Dear city of North Bay Village,

Under the provisions of section 152.097 of the city code | am requesting & VARIANCE TO THE SiDE SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION OF A STANDBY GENERATOR to be used in times of loss of power
from FPL, for example after a tropical storm or a transformer failure. '

On N. Bay island there are existing standby.g'enerators and other equipment like AC compressors and pool '
pumps or pool heating equipment installed within the required side setbacks at various locations.

As you can see on the attached survey the existing property is built right up to the front and side setbacks mak-
ing location of the proposed generator within the required setbacks difficult as it is limited by the existing building
structure as well as the existing pool and deck. These conditions were not created by me and were existing at

the time of purchase to the property.

Currently the property has two existing Air Conditioning compressor units that are encroaching the side setback
by 4 feet. The units are approximately 3 ft wide and are positioned about 1 ft from the property. There is an exist-
ing concrete pad and there is ample space to install the SMALL 2 X 2 X 4 ft standby generator so it would EN-
CROACH NO MORE THAN THE CURRENT AC UNITS.

Details of the proposed generator are attached including the manufacturers stated noise figures of 66dBA during
normal use and 60 dBA for its maintenance cycle. .

To mitigate any further noise concerns there are existing trees and shrubs at the property line and | am continu-
ing the existing wooden fence at the back of the property up to the front of the property which should further im-
prove any potential sound concerns as well as remove the sight lines to the existing AC units as well as the pro-
posed generator. If the generator were installed at the required setback of 10 feet rather than the proposed 6

feet the difference in noise would be very small.

Subject to approval, the installation wilt be carried out by a state licensed generator and electrical contractor with
all the required permits.

Sincerely yours,

KAUKUTA SAINT

Attachments:
1 - Property survey and proposed generator location.

2 - Proposed generator technical specifications
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive

KAUKUTA SAINT | 7441 Conter Bay Drive
N bay Village, 33141, FLORIDA

T786.338.0347
KiFBME.COM

Fébruary 20, 2014

Dear city:of ::?:élarthfﬂay Village,

of the cily cade | am requiesting 8 VARIANCE TO THE SIDE SETBACK
OF A STANDBY GENERATOR fobe uged in fimes of [oss of power
ropical slorm ora transformierfaillive.

xisting standby. generalars and ottier equipment like AG compressors and pool
nent installed within the: eqmred side setbacks at varlous locations:

s Attached: survey the existing praperty i bt right tioto Ihe frort and side setbacks rrigk-

posed generatorwithin the-required sefbacks difficult as it is [imited by thie 8xisting building
§ “the e¥isting pool and deck: These condmons were not created by me-and were existing at

the: lime-of purchase:to'the propeity.

:he property hag two existing Air Conditmnmg compressor units that are encroaching tha side-ssthack
The unitsare: approxlmateiy 3ftwide and are positionad aboul 1.1t fror the property. There is.an 8xisk-
té pad and thers is ampls spaceito install the SMALL 2 X 2 X 4 fi standby generalor o it wolld EN-

H NO MORE THAN THE CUR_,._ENTAC UNITS..

g altached induding the manufacturers stated noise ﬁgures of 8BdBA- dunng
: .ance cycle .

ficerig there sreexisting trees et shrubss at the: property ling and L-am continu-
the back.of the:propefly. up-to:the front of the property which, should further im-
erms as well as remove the ‘sight fines to the existing AC units as well as: fhe pro-

Qiii}':c__'::etéiy;gours,
KAUKUTASAINT 7

Attachmants:

1 ~Properly survey-ant proposed-generatortocation.

2~ Proposed genérator techiniGal specifications
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive
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Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint

Staff Report
7441 Center Bay Drive

Request for Variance

STANDBY GENERATORS
20 kW

Air-Cooled Gos Engine Generator Sets

Continvous Stondby Power Rating
Model 05533 [Aluminum - Gray) - 20 kW 60Hz

“INCILDES:
» True Power> Elecirical Technology
- Two Line LCD Digital Controller

-4 Elecironic Governor

S E-Scféafhu | Main Circuit Breaker,
" "System Status & Maintenance Interval LED's
<& afid GFCI Duplex Outlet

“ ' ‘Flaxible Fuel Line Connector

j-_f:_ompdsifa Mourting Pad

8 fi}ldiurgf Gos or LP Gas Operation
JL;'2200 Listed ¢

LSTED

QUIEEF

FEATURES

i IHSOVATIVE DESGH & F’ﬁ"}'i“ﬂﬂ FHE TER TG are kay componants & ROLBFSTATE, FREGUERCY CORMPENBATED YOLIAMSE REGULATION,

ol GENERAC'S sutesss in “IMPROVING POWER 8Y DESIGN,
But it doasn't stop there. Total cormmitrient to corponent tesling,
reliabEy testing, snviranmental testing, destruction and fifs testing,
plus tesling to spplicable O8A, NEMA, EGSA, and other standards,
allows you 16 chonse GENERAC POWER SYSTEMS with the
caonfitlence thal ihese systoms will provide superior performance.

TRUE FOWEH" FLECTRICAL TECHHILOGY: Superior harmonios
and st wave form produos fess than 5% Tolat Harmenic Digtortion for
wifity quality power. This allows confident operation of sensitive eledironic
aquipment and micro-chip based appliancee, such ag variable speed HVAC.

¥

This stata-ol-the-art pawer maximizing regulafion systam is standard on
all Gienerac modals, |l provides optimimd FAST RESPONSE to changing
toad gondilions and MAXIMUM MOTOR STARTING CAPABILITY by
electronfoatly torque-malching the surge lads to Bie engine,

BINGLE SCUACH SERVICE RESPORSE tom Generae's dealer network
provides parts and sorvice kirow-how for the entire unit, from the engine
o the smallest electionla component. You are never on your own when
you ovm & GENERAC POWER SYSTEM,

GEMERAC THAMGFER SWITCHES. Long life and refiability are

£ TEST CRITERM: \ .
synonymous with GENERAG POWER SYSTEMS. Ong reason for this
+ PROTOTYPE TESTED + NEMA MG1-22 EVALUATION oontidence is that the GENERAC produe! ne inludes its awn tanster

. SYSTEMTORSIONALTESTED . MOTOR SYARTING ABILAY systems and controls for total system compatibility.

%fg o 1 o

A5
Sy Y’EST

‘Serving Flgelda Lacal Govéniments Slice 1988
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Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint

Staff Report
7441 Center Bay Drive

Request for Variance

SPECIFICATIONS Standby Generator- 20 kW

@ ' Maximizes engme "brealhing” for Increased fuel efficiency, Platean hened cylinder walls and plasma
maly rings help sngine run cooler, recucing oll consimplion. Because heal s the primary cause ol |-
sngine waar, the OHVI has a significantly loager lite than compalitve sngines.

| % Rigid construction and added dwabifity provide lang engioe I, ,

e ¥ Those fealures combine to assura smooth, guick stading every time.
§ compression (alease

] Syparive lybication to all vital bandngs means battar periormance, less maintanance and
‘ sionificantly onger eigine fife, Now fealuring a 2 vear200 hour off change interval,

Sugerior shuldown pratection pravents catastrophio engive darnags due fo low oll

Prevents damage dus to ovethealing,
Afiows for smalier, Eght welght unit Maperaies 25% more efficiently than 3 revalving armatyre generator.

Froduces & smooth output wawsform for cumpéﬁbiiity with alachionic squipmant,
Maximizes mator stariing apabiity. Provides mote strge capabilify than brushloss genaralor designs.

Regulatas the oulptd voliage to +2% pievents damaging vollage spikes.

2 % ® B W g W

For your safsty

i Sold soparalely

‘Balacts e operating mods. & _
Constantly monitors ulifity voltage, selpolnta 85% dropaut, 75% picleup, of standard voltags,
Prevants nuisance slart-ips of the sngine, adustable 10-30 secends,

Enares engine Is ready t assume the load, selpaint spptowdriately 10 soconds,

Allowis engine o cool priar 16 ehlstdown, selpoint approxiinalely 1 minate.

Operates engine fo prevent off seal drying and m;;a between hower outages,

Mainiains battery amperage to insure starling.

Protests ganerator from ovetined,

Provides the ultimate proieclion against mother nature. Hinged key lecking roof panel for securily.

Lift-out lrond for easy aecass to 8l routing maintenance llems, Eleciostetically applied
texlured epoxy paint for added durabiity.

Gulet, ciitical grada mufller is mountad inside the unlt lo prevent Injuries.

Makes for an easy, eye appealing instaflation.

Easy instaliation

‘Serving Floiids Local Governments since 1988
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Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint

Staff Report
Request for Variance 7441 Center Bay Drive

Standby Generator- 20 kW

: Raled Maximum Costinuous Load Current :

i 120 Volts 166.6 LP/150 NG

i 240 Vol . BI3LPT5NG

i Total ‘Harmipiilc. Distoition ™ ‘ i 1 58

i { Main Line Circuﬂ Breaker
rPHasel.,.c ooy
¥ Number uf Flolo: Poles

; " Pt AC Fraquaficy,

| Qe igw §peed oxatelse mads. -

E Siansr

‘O pagaity incidg F
i { Operating RPM

Fugl

“Mode Switch
-Buto

jEngme Warm -tp '
Enghe Gcoi-Dﬂ.W,ﬂ

, Ovarcrmk Frotecuon
: Belsly fiigs .

Orida Lical Goverainients Slite 1988



7441 Center Bay Drive

Applicant's Name: Kaukuta Saint

Request for Variance

Staff Report

Page 50

11

Design and speaifisaions subled to chenge withaut retice. Dimersions shown are agprosimats. Conback your m% dasler for coriad drawings, DO-NCT USE THESE DIMENSIONS FOR INSTALLATION PURPOSES.

) ﬁmm._ww o 76.2 (9 .QL|

PEA GRAVEL
MINIAUN 158.3

LEFT SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW

_GSENERAC POWER SYSTEMS, INC. - P.O. BOX 287 - ()&I_Hmé\mﬂ.im;.uf Wi 53190
, WEBSITE: www.generac.com
Bullstin 01767405BY / Printedin U.S.A. 03.08 © 2008 Ganetac Powey Systems, e, A vights reserved. Al spedifications are subject le change withoul nofice.
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NORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, WILL HOLD ITS REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH
18, 2014 AT 7:30 PM. OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE THEREAFTER, AT TREASURE
ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA. DURING THIS MEETING, THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE
FOLLOWING REQUESTS AND SUBMIT A RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY KAKUTA SAINT CONCERNING PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 7441 CENTER BAY DRIVE, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA,
FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A. A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A GENERATOR TO
ENCROACH 4 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 10 FOOT SIDE INTERIOR
SETBACK AREA.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE
REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING
ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/O THE BUILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141.

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT
THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THAT
DEPARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIDES
TO APPEAL ANY DECISION BY THE VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO
THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR ITS HEARING, SUCH
PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS
MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH
THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

- THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE
INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT
EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE
ALLOWED BY LAW.
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TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES,
AND/OR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171
FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO
CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONNE P. HAMILTON, CMC

VILLAGE CLERK
(March 7, 2014)
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North Bay Village
Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: Kakuta Saint
7441 Center Bay Drive
North Bay Village, FL 33141

Request for Variance to Install Generator that would encroach
Side Interior Setback

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk hereby certify, as per Section 152.096(A)(2) of the
North Bay Village Code of Ordinances, that the pet1t10n filed by Kakuta Saint for the
quest referenced herein is complete.

G

V\Y-mQB Halﬁlltonl f'
1llage Clerk

this 3rd day of

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor‘ - Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Ragi?53



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices .

1668 Kénnedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Waebsite: www.nbvillage.com

Re: Kakuta Saint
7441 Center Bay Drive
North Bay Village, FL. 33141

Request for Variance to Install Generator that would encroach
Side Interior Setback

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk, hereby certify that the aftached Notice of Public

Hearing was mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the property of

the subject request pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of
dinances on ch 6, 2014.

é
i

//Yvhhre P. Halhiltde)
\Y

illage Clerk

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor ' Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony ‘Wendy Duvall Jorge Bagde54



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: Kakuta Saint
7441 Center Bay Drive
North Bay Village, FL 33141

Request for Variance to Install Generator that would encroach
Side Interior Setback

vonne P. Hamilton, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public Hearing to be
eld on March 18, 2014 was posted at the above-referenced property on March 8, 2014
purpuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances. '

hne P. Hdmilthh
Village Clerk

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner _ Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim - Dr. Richard Chervony ‘Wendy Duvall Jorge Paegde55
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NEIGHBORS CALENDAR

@ CALENDAR, FROM 9NE

General Admission. 305-223-7060.
‘Women's Health Symposium:
Promotes a holistle approach to
health care, nutrition, healthy cook-
ing, phystcal fitness, acupuncture,
detoxing the bedy, healthy heart,
and thermography. For more in-
formation visit the website.

8:30 am. March 8. Hallandale
Beach Culturat Community Center,
410 SE Third St, Haliandale Seach.
Free, 954-303-3585,

FARMERS" MARKETS

The Garden Market The Garden
Market is a weekly farmers market
that takes place raii of shine every
Wednesday in the Miami Beath
Botanical Garden. Yendors from The
Market Cormpany will be sellin,
1am. March @2, Miami Beach
ical Garden, 2000 Conventicn

FASHION

Macy’s at Pembroke Lakes Mall
Helns You Get Readly for From;
Chet!: nut the latest fashlen trends
for g+rmi osted by fashion blogger
Kelly Saks of Kelly's Klosat to help
you prepare for the one of the most
rnegnorab]e days of your lifel

2 p.m, March 8. Macy's Pembroke
Lakes !“ali, 1605 Pines Blvd, Pem-
broke vines, Free,

Morocean Couture Pop-up Bou-
tique: Pop-up beutique and advance
Tt into the fashion revoluticn
taroccan Jetsetter & Miami Beach
resitlent Asmaa Benkirane is about
to faunch with Le Beau Marac, a
boutique featdr,

12 p.m. March 8, Semilla Eatery &
Bar, 1330 Alton Rd,, Mlami Beach,
Frae, 205-793-8268.

FOLK & TRADITIONAL

Music of the Americas at Zoo Miami:
After enjoying a day strolfing around
Zoo Mlami's beautiful pathways,
therais no better way to refax than
at our Amazon and Beyond's Village
Plazs.

1p.m. March 8. Zoo Miaml, 2400
$wW152 5t., Richmend Maval Air
Statlon, Frae with 700 admission.
305-255-555%,

FOOD & DINING

A Night at the Museom: A Cele-
bration of the Pageantry of Purlin:
Joln us for the Jewish Museum of
Florlda-FIU's anniial festive event
featuring delicious gourmet food,
muskc, entertainment and fun!

Celebrating the tiumph of good
over evile. -

630 pr. March 13, tewish Mu-
seum of Florida-Fil, 301 Washington
Ave., Miami Beach, 786-972-3162,
Diamonds ~N- Paarls 2KH: The
Miam| Mupes & The Lovely Ladies Of
AKA In Assoc/ W SV Marketing
Presents Nama of Party: Diamonds &
Pearls (Spring Braak 2ki4) Venua and
address: Room Service Lounge 929

Wa,

1l p.m. March 9. Room Service, 929
Washington Ave,, Miami Beach,
305-763-8330.

Eree Tango Class and Milonga in
Coral Gables!: Free Tango Class Bpm

Milonga 9pm

Spacial tango menul

121 Alhambra Plaza, Carai Gabres,

3334

305-448-251

The world's best all you can eat
Argentine Steakhouse.

Awesome.

8 p.m. March 12. Siga la Vaca -
Authentie Argentine Steakhouse, 121
Alhambra Plaza, Coral Gables. Free.
786-355-0882,

Jazz on the Green: Take a break
frem the Miami scene and experi-
ence a live fazz band playing on our
beautiful open garden while enjoy-
iny our three course prix fixe menu
indluding mussels, tuna, calamati or
lamb and pafred with a glass of
sparkling wine and our friendly staff
ready to spoll you.

7:30 pm. March 7, Peacock
Garden Cafe, Cocanut Grove, South-
west Coconut Grove, 305-774-3332,
Live Reggae Music | Every Sunday |
Free Admission: Reggae Sundays ~

Sunset In Negril

A FREE Family Friandly Event &
FREE Parking & Always Rain or
Shinal Great Jerk chicken & pork
BBQ, Fectival Bread, fresh fried fish,
soup, ¢
6 a m. March 9. Negril On The
Green, 315 5. 62nd Ave., Hollywood.
Free. 954-382-4345,

FOOTBALL

‘Flag Footbalf 20M: Description
‘Youth flag football for zges 7-4.
Activity Flag Football 2014 #11201.02
Type Sports Leagues Sub-Activities
Flag Football 10U Flag Football TV
Flag Foothali 12U Flag Football BU
Flag Footbali 141} Flag Football 7U
Flag Footbal 8U Fiag Football SU

& p.m. March 10, Mlami Gardens
City Hall, 1515 NW 167th St..

GALLERIES
Everglades-Painted Tapestries.:

. Opening reception for artist Mai Yap.

Her latest work, “Cloudseapes and
Meditations” done entirely with
patette knives, explore the un-
beiievable colors and ever changing
moods of the Florida Everglades and
Biscayna Bay. Parts of sales benefits
South Floricta Mational Park Trust.
Exhibit continues through March..

7 p.m. March 7. ArtSight Gallery,
1524 Ponce de Leen Blvd, Coral
Gables. Free, 305-725-8630.

Life |5 Art presents Art/Work
Connections #17- Gallery Prep:
Art/wWork Connections, monthly
series of seminars presented by Life
Is Art on a variety of topics vital to
the strecess of working artists,
features Reed V. Horth, experienced
galletTst. He spaaks on how to get
prepared to pitch a gallery, createa
powerful portfolle, do research o
find the best gallery for your work
and approach the gallery..

6:30 p.m. March T. Yo Space, 294
NE 62nd St,, Little Haiti. $10.
3055767033 ext. 122,

GOLF

Cadilizc World Golf Champlenship:

8.am. March 6, Trump National
Doral Miami, 4400 Nw 87th Ave,,
Doral Resort and Country Club.
305-562-2000.

WGC Cadilfac Golf Championships:

&am, March 8, Trump National
Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave,
Dora! Resort and Country Club.
305-592-2600.

World Golf Champlonship Friday
Competition:

7am. March 7. Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW B7th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleau East. 305-592-2000.
‘World Golf Champlonship Saturday
Competition:

7 am. March 8, Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW B7th Ave,, Fon-
talnbleau East. 305-592-2000.
Warld Golf Championship Sunday
Competition:

7 2m. March 9. Doral Goif Resart
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ave,, Fon-
talnbleau East. 305-592-2000,
World Golf Champlonship Thursday
Competition: "

7am. March 6, Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ava, Fan-
tainbleau East. 305-592-2000.

HIKING

Starlight Walk: Experience the
Anhinga Trail by starfight. listen for
pig frags, lock for fireflies and gator
eyes, Meet at the Royal Palm hanch-
es, FEashilght optienal, Through
March 22.

7 p.m. March 8. Everglades Na-
tlonal Park. 40001 State Hwy. 9336,
Homestead. Included in admission
{admission not provided to Herald).
305-242-7700.

Wilderness Walk: For 2+ {stren-
uous). Wade through the River of
Grass into the shadows of a gator
hole ar a cypress dome. Reservations
and nfo at Ernest F, Coe Visitor
Center. Daily through March 22..

2 pam. March 8, Everglades Na-
tlnnal Park, 40001 State Hwy. 9336,
Hemestead, Included in admission.
Admission not provided to Herald,
305-242-7700.

INDIE

* My Deer + Tremends: I's ART WALK

SATURDAY and byidpm the galleties
start slowling down. So make sure to
ioin the Gummdrops crew and King's
Head Records gang for a night full of
riusic, smazing food and drinks.
Featuring MY DEER and Tremends _
Muzle as well as special taste of
Dude Skywalker on the turn tables.

No Coverl -

10 p.m. March 8, Wil Calf Miami,
700 NE Second Ave,, Park West,
Free. 305-577-5900.

JAZZ
Lindsey Blalr Guartet Live In the
Cellar: Group’s debut parformance
Downstairs in the Celtar,
10 p.m. March €. Le Chat Mol 25,
Miami Ave., Downtown Miami. No

cover, 305-377-8889,
Lunchtime Ja2z [n the Plaza: Enjoy a

s TURN TO CALENDAR, 18NE

NORTH BAY VILLAGE -
NOTICE OF P IN

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BCARD OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLCHIDA,
WILL HOLD s REGULAR MEETING ON MABQHJ.B. zugaz 7530 PM, Qﬁ AS §QQE£§ POSSBLE YHEREACTER,
A NORTH BAY VILLAGE,

A (SLA NIA (4.9, AST IR iV
FLDHIDA. DUHING THIS MEETIN'G THE EDAHD WILL CDNS DEH THE FGLLDU\ﬂNG HEGQUESTS AND SUSMIT A
RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY WILLIAM WEBB CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 1857 BAY TERRAGE, NORTH BAY
ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A TWO-STGHY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE TO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.028(C)(3), WHICH ALLOWS A BUILDING HEIGHT OF NO
MORE THAN 25 FEET ABOVE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

Z AN APPLICATION BY HOLGER PIENING AND ANDREA FRANKE CORCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700
SOUTH TREASURE DRIVE, TREASURE ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A AVARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO PERMIT A 4.5 FOOT SIDE-INTERIOR SETBACK FOR THE GONSTRUCTION OF A SWIMMING POOL,
WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBACK OF 7.5 FEET.

B, AVARIANGE PURSUANT TO BECTION 152,087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF QRDINANCES
TO PERMIT THE POOL EQUIPMENT TO' ENCROACH 3.3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 7.5 FOOT SIDE
INTERIOR SETBACK AREA

4. AN APPLICATION BY 7914 BULLDING, LLC GONCERNING PROPEATY LOCATED AT 7814, 7918 AND 7418
WEST DRIVE, TRACT C OF HARBOH JSLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, [N CONNECTION WTH THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A 52 UNIT, 15 STORY MULTI-FAMILY CONDDANIUM STRUCTURE:

A ASPEGIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSIANT TO SECTIONS 152042(E) AND 152,088 OF THE NORTH BaY
VILLAGE GODE OF ORDINANGES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY {20} PERGENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT'S
REQUIRED PARKING SPACES TO BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR GOMPACT VEHICLES.

4. AN APPLICATICN BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LI.G CONCERNING PRCPERTY LOGATED AT 1555
KENHEDY CAUSEWAY, NOATH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A.  ASPECIAL USE EXGEPTION PURSUFANT TO SEGTIONS 152.030{C}(3) AN 152.008 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MINED-USE COMMERGIAL STHLICTUHE
IN THE GG (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT.

B.  SITE PLAY APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152-105(C)(9) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT QF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUA STRUCTURE WITH A
PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INGLUDING HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION
152.032{4)(3) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE QF ORDINANCES.

G.  AVARIANGE PURSUANT TO SEGTION 152,097 QF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF ORDINANCES
TO ALLOW 5 STORIES OF PARKING, WHERE SEGT[DN 162.028{C) ALLOWS A MAXIMUM OF FOUR
STORIES QF PARKING.

5. AN APPLICATION BY KAKUTA SAINT CONCERNING PROPEATY LOCATED AT 7441 CENTER BAY DANVE,
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A, AVARIANCE PURSUANT TC SECTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF ORDINANCES
T ALLOW A GENERATOR TO ENCROACH 4 FEET INTO THE REQURED 10 FOOT SIDE.INTERICR
SETBACK AREA.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO
EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS N WRITING AGDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/Q THE BUILDING & ZONiNG
CLERK, 1668 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #3802, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL.33741.

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE
CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO
THAT DEFARTMENT AT (305} 756-7171.

PURSLJANT TO SECTION 286.0105, IF ANY PERSON DEGIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISIONBY THE
VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT 118 MEETING OR TS HEARING,
SUCH PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBAT!M RECORD OF THE PROCEECINGS 18 MADE, WHICH RECCRD
INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENGE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL 1S TOQ BE BASED. ~

THIS NOTIGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF
QTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHATLENGES OR APPEALS NOT
OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGEINTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS
FOR PERSON WITH DISASILITIES, ANG/OR ANY ACCOMMOCDATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT QR PARTICIPATE
N ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305} 736-7171 FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO INITIATE
YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONNE P. HAMILTON, OMC
VILLAGE CLERK
(Fahnusry 28, 2014)
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Staff Report
Variance Request

Prepared for:  North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: William C. Webb Jr.

Request: Variance to Maximum Building Height
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance 1357 Bay Terrace

General Information

= 4

Legal Description of Subject Property

LOT 5 & LOT 4 LESS W37FT & STRIP 1.65 FT WIDE ADJACENT SAME ON SOUTH BLOCK 1

SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA CONTAINING 8,858 SQUARE FEET (0.203 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

Requested Variance

The applicant is requesting a 4 foot variance to the 25 foot maximum building height allowed
above FEMA base flood elevation, thereby allowing the average height of the roof to be 29 feet
above FEMA base flood height where only 25 feet is allowed.

It should be noted. that in order to build the structure according to the plans submitted, the
applicant must receive a 4.5 foot variance to 25 foot maximum building height allowed above
FEMA base flood elevation, thereby allowing the average height of the roof to be 29.5 feet
above FEMA base flood height where only 25 feet is allowed.
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance 1357 Bay Terrace

Project Description

In April of 2013, the Village Commission granted approval of a request for this property for a

variance to the front yard setback to allow a 17 foot setback where a 20 foot setback is required.

The plans that were submitted for that variance request did not include measurements depicting
~ building height.

In October of 2013, the applicant submitted a full set of plans for site plan approval of a Building
Permit. North Bay Village Code Section 152.026(C)(3) requires structures in the RS-1 Zoning
District to conform to the following maximum building height: :

Three stories, or 25 feet plus the required FEMA base flood elevation, neither to exceed a
cumulative total of 35 feet.

The plans depicted a two story structure. Thus, two height maximums must be adhered to:
* The building height from FEMA base flood elevation may not exceed 25 feet, and

» The building height from grade (with grade defined as the highest elevation of the paved
street in front of the property) may nat exceed 35 feet.

Staff could not approve the plans submitted because the plans depicted a structure with a 29
foot 2 inch building height from FEMA base flood elevation.

In January of 2014, the applicant submitted revised plans depicting a structure that met Village
Code and the parameters of the front setback variance that was granted. Staff approved that
site plan.

In February of 2014, the appiicant submitted an application for request of a variance to the
maximum building height of the RS-1 Zoning District, stating in the application the reason for the
request as follows:

To keep with the original design of the house that was presented and approved by the -
Comimission, we are requesting a height variance of four (4) feetf. Redesigning the current
plans will result in a delay and detract from the overall aesthetics of the house and
neighborhood. Qur goal is to avoid the look of an office building in a residential
neighborhood, albeit a Mediterranean design ie: 1495 and/or 1520 South Treasure Drive.

The Applicant has also submitted a letter which is attached to this report. In that letter, and the
above application statement, the Applicant refers to “the original design that was presented and
approved by the Commission”. Staff would like to make ¢lear that the Village Commission has
only approved a request for a variance to the front yard setback. Since the plans that were
submitted for that variance request did not include measurements depicting the building height,
there was no way for staff or the Commission to know that the Applicant intended to build higher
than is allowed by the Village Code. No plans have been approved for this property for a
structure which exceeds the maximum allowable building height.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance 1357 Bay Terrace

Additionally, staff would like to point out that the applicant has formally requested a “height
variance of four (4) feet”. However, the plans submitted with the latest variance application
depict a structure with an average roof height that is 29.5 feet above FEMA base flood
elevation. So in order for the structure to be built as shown, a 4.5 foot variance to the 25 foot
maximum building height allowed above FEMA hase flood elevation would have to be granted.

Required Findings

Sec. 152.097(B) sets forth the findings that are required for the reviewing body{ies} to authorize
any variance reguest. Sec. 152.097(C) requires that the reviewing body(ies} must make an
affirmative finding with respect to the criteria listed below. For ease of review, each of the
criteria contained in subparagraphs (B)(1) through (B)(3) have been separated into their
component parts.

{a. That there are {or are not) special circumstances and conditions which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other
lands, structures, or buifdings in the same zoning district;

Staff Comments: The Applicant has provided no evidence of special
circumstances and/or conditions that are unique to the land or proposed
structure. The property is a rectangular shaped lot of 8,858 square feet, in excess
of the 7,000 square foot minimum lot size required in the RS-1 Zoning District.
Architectural considerations are not valid reasons for granting a variance.

(1)b. that the special circumstances and conditions were not (or were) self-created by any
person having an interest in the property;

Applicant Comments: Unfortunately, the changes in the fiood criteria by FEMA has
caused us to raise the finish fioor on the home by four (4) feet from our previous two-
story home, which in turn makes it extremely challenging to build a two story home.

Staff Comments: There are no special circumstances and/or conditions. Though
the FEMA criteria may have changed since the time of construction of the
Applicant’s existing residence, the current FEMA criteria are applied to all
properties in coastal high hazard areas. The request for more height is a matter of
choice necessitated only by the preference of the Applicant for a building size that
results in the need for the variance.

{1)c. and that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would {or would not)
deprive the Applicant of the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building for which
the variance is sought;

Applicant Comments: When building a two-story home, the current criteria results in
having to either put a flat roof on the home, which is not conducive with the design
aesthetics or to incorporate unreasonable lower interior ceilings that are not in keeping
with homes of this caliber.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance 1357 Bay Terrace

Staff Comments: The Applicant has already received a huilding permit to build a
structure that conforms to the Village Code and the parameters of the front
setback variance that was already granted by the Commission. The Applicant has
the right to build a structure that has already heen permitted and the strict
application of the maximum huilding height will not deny the Applicant the
reasonable use of his property.

{1)d. and would {or would not) involve an unnecessary hardship for the Applicant.

Staff Comments: The definition of an unnecessary hardship in Chapter 162 is as
follows:

(2) Hardship, unnecessary. Arduous restrictions upon the uses of a particular
property, which are unique and distinct from that of adjoining property owners.
Granting of relief from an unnecessary hardship should not viclate sound zoning
principles, including considerations that: adjacent properties will not be
substantiaily reduced in value, it is not granting a special privilege not to be
enjoyed by others in similar circumstances, and the public interest is maintained,
including following the spirit of this chapter and the comprehensive master plan.
Invalid and nonjustifiable bases for pleading unnecessary hardship include but
are not limited to: .

(a} Loss of the "best" use of the land, and business competition.

(b) Self-created hardships by the applicant's own acts.

(c} Neighboring violations and nonconformities.

(d) Claims of inability to sell the property.

(e) General restrictions of this chapter.”
There is no unique characteristic about the lot that requires a variance to the
maximum building height. If the Applicant should choose to build a new home of

such a size that it requires that the structure exceed the maximum building height,
any perceived hardship is one that is self-created.

Allowing the Applicant to build the structure that has already received a huilding
permit does not deprive the Applicant of reasonable use of the land.

(2)a. That granting the variance requested will not {or wi.II) confer oh the Applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other land, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district;

Staff Comments: It is our opinicn that granting the requested front yard setback
variance would confer on the Applicant a special privilege that is denied to other
lands in the RS-1 zoning district.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance , 1357 Bay Terrace

(2)b. and the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

Staff Comments: Strict application of the maximum building height will not deny
the Applicant the reasonable use of his property. Consequently, we are of the
opinion that no variance to the maximum building height is necessary; especially
since the applicant has the right to build a structure according to the plans that
were submitted and approved in January 2014, which do meet the Code.

(3) That granting the variance will (or will not} be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of this chapter, and that such variance wili not be injurious to the neighborhood
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Comments: Approval of this variance and/or an adjustment of the City code
in accordance with the new flood criteria will allow the City to attract future hemeowners
desiring fo build homes that lend themselves to the overall Mediterranean ambiance that
North Bay Village lends itself to. This variance and/or code change will be beneficial to
all current and future homeowners as well as the City and will in time allow the City to
benefit from an increased tax base.

Staff Comments: While we do not feel that the graniing of the variance would be
particularly injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare, nevertheless, the granting of the variance will not be in harmony with the
general intent of Chapter 152. Most importantly, the request does not meet the
very specific requirements for granting a variance.

The City's LDC contains the same criteria in. Sec. 2.7.6 as discussed above except they are
numbered (1) through (6). The LDC also includes a seventh criterion which reads as follows:

7. The variance reguest is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
development.

Staff Comments: We do not believe that the Applicant has based this variance
request exclusively to reduce the cost of development.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance 1357 Bay Terrace

Recommendations

Staff recommends denial of the requested variance to allow the structure to exceed the North
Bay Village maximum building height to be more than 25 feet above FEMA base flood elevation.

Staff finds that the requested variance does not meet the requirements of Sec. 152.097 (C) in
that the materials submitted do not adequately allow for an affirmative finding on any of the
criteria contained in 152.097(B) as specifically identified by the foregoing Staff Comments.

Submitted by:

Yeoness G Ko P
ames G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014
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APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: William C. Webb Jr.
Request for Variance 1357 Bay Terrace

Sepvice, Inc,

Fort M{a“eré FL33901

RE; 1357 Bay Terrace — Helght Variance Request
Dear Nir; Smilth,.

Ta'kegp with the griginal
are réguestinga héig,, i

o ise the finish tioor of the:
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well as the Cltyand will 1 tite. aliow the City to bienefit from afi

I apprgqlare your consideration af my request to allow the construction of my home as originally
désignied and approved by the Commisstoi.

Respectiully sabmiitted;




Staff Report Applicant’s Name: Wiiliam C. Webb Jr.
Raguest for Variance 1357 Bay Temace
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North Bay Village
Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) ¥66-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: William Webb
1357 Bay Terrace
North Bay Village, FLL 33141

Request for Variance to Exceed Maximum Building Height

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk hereby certify, as pei‘ Section 152.096(A)(2) of the
orth Bay Village Code of Ordinances, that the petltlon filed by William Webb for the

quest referenced herein is complete.
i’:t

Yvohne P. Harpilton
Village Clerk

{Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
- Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Bag@e71



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Féx: {305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: William Webb
1357 Bay Terrace
North Bay Village, FL. 33141

Request for Variance to Exceed Maximum Building Height

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public
Hearing was mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the property of

e subject request pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of
Ordinances on March 6, 2014.

YvdnneP. Hathilton ” ¥
Village Clerk

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Rageri7 2



North Bay Village
Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 Nerth Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: William Webb
1357 Bay Terrace
North Bay Village, FI. 33141

Request for Variance to Exceed Maximum Building Height
I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public Héaring to be

n March 18, 2014 was posted at the above-referenced property on March 8, 2014
pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

i his 13th day arch 20

Yybore P. Hamiltol /~
Village-€lerk

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner

Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall

Jorge Pargele7 3



NORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, WILL HOLD ITS REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH
18, 20i4 AT 7:30 P.M. OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE THERFAFTER, AT TREASURE
ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHQOL, 7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA. DURING THIS MEETING, THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE
FOLLOWING REQUEST AND SUBMIT A RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COMMISSION:

1.~ AN APPLICATION BY WILLIAM WEBB CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT
1357 BAY TERRACE, NORTH BAY ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE,
FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A, A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A TWO-STORY
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE TO EXCEED THE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.026(C)(3), WHICH ALLOWS A
BUILDING HEIGHT OF NO MORE THAN 25 FEET ABOVE FEMA
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE
REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING
ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/O THE BUILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141.

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT
THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THAT
DEPARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171.

- PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIDES
TG APPEAL ANY DECISION BY THE VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO
THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR ITS HEARING, SUCH
PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS
MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH

THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. ‘
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THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE
INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT
EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE
ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES,
AND/OR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171
FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO
CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONNE P. HAMILTON, CMC

VILLAGE CLERK
(March 7,2014)
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Owner/Occupant
7401 Center Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7431 Center Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7410 Coquina Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7421 Coquina Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7400 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7430 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7501 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1321 Bay Terrace
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1359 Bay Terrace
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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Owner/Occupant
7411 Center Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141
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Owner/Occupant
7441 Center Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7420 Coquina Bay Drive

 N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

v

Owner/Occupant
7431 Coquina Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant _
7410 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7411 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7401 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant -
1353 Bay Terrace
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1365 Bay Terrace
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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Owner/Occupant

7421 Center Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7400 Coquina Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7500 Coquina Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7501 Coquina Bay Drive
N. Bay Village, F1. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7420 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7421 Beach View Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1331 Bay Terrace
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1357 Bay Terrace
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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NEIGHBORS CALENDAR

©CALENDAR, FROM 9NE

General Admissien, 305-223-7080,
Women's Health Symposium:
Promotes a holistic approach to
fealth care, nutrition, healthy cook-
ing, physical fithass, acupuncture,
detoxing the bady, healthy heart,
and thermagraphy. For more In-
formation wisit the website,

8:30 am. March 8. Hallandale
Beach Cultural Community Center,
410 SE Third SL, Hallandala Beach.
Free, 954-303-3585.

FARMERS’ MARKETS

The Garden Market: The Garden
Market is a weekly farmers market
£hat fakes place rain or shine every
Wednesday in the Miami Beach
Botanical Garden. Vendors from The
Market Company will be sellin.

T am, March 12. Mlami Beach
Botanical Garden, 2000 Convention
Center Dr, Miami Beach, Frae,
305-6737256, axt. 206,

FASHION

Macy’s at Pembroke Lakes Mali
Halps You Get Ready for Prom;
Check outthe fatest fashion trends
for prom hosted by fashlon blegger
Kelly Saks of Kelly's Kfoset to help
yol prepare for the one of the most
imemorable days of your Jifet

R

2 p.m. March 8, Macy's Pembroke
Lakes Mall, 605 Pines Bivd, Pem-
broke Pinas, Free.
Moroccan Couture Pop-up Bou-
tegue: Pop-up bouticue and advance
lcok into the fashion revolution
Moracean jetsetter & Miami Beach
resident Asmaa Benkirana s about
tolaunch with Le Baau Marec, a
boutiqua feattir

12 p.m. Maich 8. Semilla Eatery &
Bar, 1330 Alton Rd., Miami Beach.
Free. 305-743-8268.

FOLK & TRADITIONAL

Music of the Americas at Zoo Mlami:
After enjoying a day stralling around
Zao Miami's beautiful pathways,
there is no better way fo relax than
at our Amazon and Beyond's Village
Plaza,

1p.m. March 8. 2o Miami, 2400
W 152 St, Richmaond Naval Alr
Station. Free with zoo admission.
305-255-555L

FOOD & DIRING

A Night at the Museum: A Cele-
bration of the Pageantry of Purim:
Join us for the Jewish Museum of
Florida-FIU's annual festive event
featuring delicious gourmet food,
music, entartainment and funl
Celebrating the triumph of good

over evila,

6:30 p.m. March 13, Jewish Mu-
seum of Florlda-FIU, 301 Washington
Ave., Wlarnd Beach, 785-972-3162.
Plamonds N~ Pearls 2KM: The
Mlarnl Nupss & The Lovely Ladles OF
AKA In Assoc/ W SV Marketing
Presents Name of Party: Diamonds &
Peatls (Spring Break 2k14) Verue and
address: Room Service Lounge 929

Wa, )

T p.m. March 9. Room Service, 529
Washington Ave,, Miami Beach,
305-763-8330.

Free Tango Llass and Milonga in
Corat Gables!: Free Tango Class 8pm

Milonga 9pm

Special fango manu!

121 Ahambra Plaza, Coral Gables,

3334

305-448-2411

The world's best afl you can eat
Argentine Steakhouse.

Awesome.

& pm. March 12, Siga la Vaca -
Authentic Argentine Steakhouse, 121
Alhambra Plaza, Coral Gables. Free.
786-355-0882
Jazz on the Gree: Take a break
from tie Miaml scane and experi-
ancea live fazz band playing on our
beautiful open garden while enfoy-
ing our three coursa prix fixe menu
including mussefs, tuna, cafamati or
lamb and paired with & glass.of
sparkiing wine and our frisndly staff
ready-to spoil you.

7:30 p.m, March 7. Peacock
Garden Cafe, Coconut Grove, Sauth-
west Coconut Grove. 305-774-3332
Live Reggae Music | Every Sunday |
Free Admission: Reggae Sundays ~

Snset In Negril

A FREE Family Friendly Fvent &
FREE Parking & Always Raln or
Shine! Great Jerk chicken & pork
BB, Festival Bread, fresh fried fish,
soup, ¢.
6 nm March . Negrii On The
Grean, 315 5. 62nd Ave, Hollywood.
Fiee. 954-382-4345,

FOOTBALL

Flag Footbali 2084: Description
Youth flay football for ages 714
Agivity Flag Football 2014 #1204.02
TYpe Sports Leagiles Sub-Activitles
Flag Football 10U Flag Football U
Flag Football 124 Flag Football 13U
Ffag Football 14U Flag Football 7U
Flag Football 8U Flag Foatball SU

6 p.n. March 10. Miami Gardens
City Hall 1515 NW 167th St,,-

GALLERIES
Everglades-Painted Tapestries.:

. Opening reception for artist Ma? Yap.

Her latest work, "Cloutiscapes and
Meditations” done entirgly with
palette knives, explore the un-
believable colors and ever changing
meods of the Florida Everglades and
Biscayne Bay, Parts of sales benefits
South Florida Natlonal Park Trust.
Exhibit continues through March..

7 pan, March 7, AriSight Gallery,
1524 Pance de Lecn Blvd, Corsl
Gables, Frae. 305-725-8630.

Lifa Is Art presents Art/Work
Connections ¥7- Gallery Prap:
Art/Work Connectlons, monthly
serles of seminars presented by Life
[s Ar{ on a variety of topics vital te
the success of working artfsts,
features Read V. Horth, experiencer
gallertst. He speaks on how to get
prepared to pitch 2 gallery, ereate &
powerful portfolio, de research to
find the best galfery for vour work
and approach the galiery.

:20 p.m. March T. Yo Space, 284
NE 62nd 5t, Littie Haiti, $10,
3055767033 ext. 122,

GOLF

Cadillac World Golf Champignship:

8 am. March & Trump Natienat
Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave,
Doral Resart and Country Ciub.
305-552-2000,

WoC Cadiflac Golf Champlonships:

6 am. March 9, Trump National
Doral Mianth, 4408 NW 87th Ave,,
Doral Resmt and Country Club.
305-592-2000.

World Golf Championship Frlday
Competition:

7 am. March 7, Doral Galf Rasort
and Spa, 440 NW-87th Ave, Fon-
talnbleau East. 305-592-2000.
World Golf Championship Saturday
Competition:

7 a.m. March 8, Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 KW 87th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleau East, 305-562-2000.
Worltt Golf Champicnship Sunday

. Competition:

7am. March 9. Dom! Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleay East. 305-592-2000,
World Golf Champlonship Thursday
Competition:

Tam. March $. Dora! Golf Resort
and S5pa, 440 NW 87th Ave, Fon-
tainbleau Fast, 305-532-2060,

HIKING

Starlight Walkc Experience the
Ankinga Treil b};ﬂstarllm. {lsten for
pig fregs, look for firefiies and gator
eyes. Meet ab the Royal Palm bench-
e, Flashlight optional. Through
March 22.,

7 pm. March &, Everglades Na-
tiunal Park, 40001 State Hwy, 9336,
Hemestead. Inciuded In admissicn
(admlssém?r;l, not provided fo Herald),

Wilderness Walkc For 12+ (stren-
uous). Wade throigh the River of
Grass into the shadows of a gator
hoie or a cypress dome, Reservations
and Infe at Ernest F. Goa Visiter
Centes, Daily through March 22..

2 p.am. March 8. Everglades Na-
ticnal Park, 40001 State Hwy. 9336,
Homastead. Included In admisston.
Admisston not provided to Herald.
305-242-7700,

INDIE

My Deer + Tremends: It's ART WALK
SATURDAY and byidpin the galleries,
start stowing down. So make sure to
Jain the Gummdrops crew and King's
Head Records gang for a rilght full of
music, amazing food and drinks,
Featuting MY DEER and Tremends
Muzic as well as speclal taste of
Dude Skywalker on the tum tables.

No Coverl ! o

10 p.m. March 8, Will Call Miami,
700 NE Second Ave, Park West.
Free. 305-577-5900.

JAZZ

Lindsey Biair Gaartet Live in the
Cellar: Group’s debut performance
Downstalrs in the Cellar

10 p.m. March 6. Le Ciiat Noir 2 S,
Miami Ave., Downtown Miami. No
cover, 305-377-8899,
Lunehtime Jazz in the Plaza: Enjoy a

o TURN TO CALENDAR, 18NE

2 AN APPLICATION BY HOLGER FIENING AND AYDREA FRANKE CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700

1 4. AN APPLIGATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLC CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCAFED AT 1655

MNORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUIBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA,
WILL HOLD IT8 REGULAS MBETING ON M&QMAMMMMM
NORTH BAY VILLAGE,

4 NTA 0o R
FLOHIDA DURING THIS MEEI'INB THE EOARD WILL CGNSEDER THE FOLLDW!NG REQUESTS AND SUBMIT A
RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE COMMISSION:

1. AN APBELICATION BY WIiLLIAM WESB CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 1357 BAY TERRACE, NORTH BAY
ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING;

A A VAAMNCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152097 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE ©ODE OF
QRPINANGES TO PERMIT A TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTPAL STRUCTURE TO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.026(C){3), WHICH ALLOWS A BULDING HEIGHT OF NO
WIORE THAN 25 FEET ABGVE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

SCUTH TREASURE DRIVE, TREASURE ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A AVARIANGE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152,097 OF THE NORTH HAY VILLAGE CODE OF CRDINANCES
TO PERMIT A 4.5 FOOT SIDE-INTERIOR SETRACK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ASWIMMING POOL,
WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBACK OF 7.5 FEET.

B.  AVARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTIDN 152.097 OF THE NORTR BAY VILLAGE, OODE OF ORDINANGES
(O PERMIT THE PODL EQUIPMENT TO ENCROACH 3.3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 7.5 FOOT SIDE
INTERIOR SETBACK AREA.

3. AN APPLICATION BY 7914 BURDING, LLC CONGERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7814, 79168 AND 7818
WEST DRIVE, TRAGT C OF HAHBOR ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, M-CONNECGTION WiTH THE
DEVELOPMENT QF A 52 UNIT, 15 STORY MULTI-FAMILY CONDOMINIUM STRUGTURE: -

A ASPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSIFANT TC SECTIONS 152.045(E} AND 152.088 OF THE NORTH BAY
ViLLAGE CODE OF CROINARCES TO ALLOW LP TO TWENTY (20) PERCENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT'S
REQUIAER PARKING SPAGES TO BE DESIGNED SPEGIFIGALLY FOR COMPACT VEHIGLES.

KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A. . ASPECIAL USE EXGEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 152.030{C}(3) AND 152,088 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-USE COMMERCHAL STHUOTURE
IN THE GG (GENERAL GOMMERC]AI.) ZOMING DISTRICT.

B.  SITE PLAN APPROVAL FURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(G)(%} OF THE NOITH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF
ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY GONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE WITH A

PARKING GARAG'E.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING HEIGHT APPROVAL, FURSUANT TO SEGTION
152.032{A)(3} OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES,

€. AVARIANGE PURSUANT TQ SEGTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINAKCES
TO ALLOW 5 STORIES OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 162.028(C) ALLOWS A MAXIMUM OF FOUR

STORIES OF PARKING.

5. AN APPLIGATION BY KAMUTA SAINT CONCERNING PROPERTY LUCATED AT 7441 CENTER BAY DRNE,
NOETH BAYVILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:;

A, AVARIANCE PURSUANTTO SECTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILEAGE CODE OF DRDINANGES
- TO ALLOW A GENERATOR TO ENCROACH 4 FEET INTC THE REQUIAED 10 FOOT SIBE.INTERIOR
SETBACK AREA.

INTERESTED PEFSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE HEPRESENTED BY AN AGENE, OR TO
EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WATTING ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BCARD C/0 THE BUILDING&ZONING
GLERK, 1668 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NOATH BAY VILLAGE, FL 83141

THE DOCUMENTS PEATAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPEGTED AT THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE
CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO

THAT DEPARTMENT AT {305) 758-7171.

PURSUANT TO SECTIGN 286.0105, ELORIDASTATUTES. IF ANY PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION BY THE
VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TC THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING O ITS HEARING,
SUCH PEASCN MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD
INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. -

“THIS KOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITHTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ABMISSION OF
OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRAELEVANT EViDENCE, NOR DOES 7 AUTHCRIZE CHALLENGES OR AFPEALS NOT

QTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTEHPFIEI'EHS, INFOHMATION ONACCESS
FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES, ANDYOR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIFATE
[N ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT {308) 758-7171 FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO INITIATE
YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 713 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONNE P, HAMILTON, CMC v
VILLAGE CLERK R

|February 23, 2014)
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Staff Report
Variance Request

Prepared for: North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: - Holger Piening
Request: Variance to Minimum Side Yard Setback

Planning
& Management Services, Inc.
1375 Jackson Streot, Suite 206
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: Holger Piening
Request for Variance ] 1700 S Treasure Drive

General Information

- Legal Description of Subject Property

LOT 5, BLOCK 1 OF TREASURE [SLAND, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 50 ON PAGE 67 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA

SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN NORTH BAY VILLAGE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA CONTAINING 9,000 SQUARE FEET (0.207 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

Requested Variance _

The applicant’s request is for approval of a variance “to permit steps and landing leading from
the pool deck into the residence along the East side to encroach 4.5 (7.5 feet required) from the
interior side East property line.”

The plans submitted by the applicant for this variance depict the steps and landing 3.5 feet from
the east side property line. So in order for the plans to be built as shown, the Commission must
approve a 4 foot variance from the 7.5 foot required side setback, allowing the steps and
landing to encroach 4 feet into the required 7.5 foot side yard setback.

Serving Florids Local Goveiniitents Sitce 1988 Page 79
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive

Project Description

The applicant plans to construct a new single family heme in the North Bay Village RS-2 Zoning
District. The project incorporates ground level decking throughout the backyard that will extend
around the sides of the house into the areas between the sides of the house and the side lot
lines. The plans depict a stoop with stairs extending out from one side of the house leading
down to the deck. The stoop and stairs are depicted as encroaching 4 feet into the required side
yard setback area. According to Section 152.027(C}(2), the setback requirement from the side
property line is 7.5 feet.

In arder to allow the applicant to build the plans as submitted, a 4 foot variance to the 7.5 foot
required side yard setback must be approved by the Village Commission, thereby allowing a 3.5
foot setback where 7.5 feet is required.

Required Findings

Sec. 152.097(B) sets forth the findings that are required for the reviewing body(ies) to authorize
any variance request. Sec. 152.097(C) requires that the reviewing body(ies) must make an
affirmative finding with respect to the criteria listed below. For ease of review, each of the
criteria contained in subparagraphs (B)(1) through (B)(3) have been separated into their
component paris.

(1a. That there are (or are not) special circumstances and conditions which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other
lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

Staff Comments: The Applicant has provided no evidence of special
circumstances and/or conditions that are unique to the land or proposed
structure. The property is a rectangular shaped lot of 9,000 square feet, in excess
of the 6,000 square foot minimum lot size required in the RS-2 Zoning District; and
with 60 foot width, which meets the 60 foot minimum frontage required in the RS-2
District. Architectural considerations are not valid reasons for granting a variance.

{1)b. that the special circumstances and condifions were not (or were) self-created by any
persen having an interest in the property;

Staff Comments: There are no special circumstances and/or conditions. The need
for a stoop and steps is matters of choice necessitated only by the preference of
the Applicant for a side entrance and a building size that results in the need for
the variance.

Serving Floda Logal Goveraments Since 1983
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive

(1)c. and that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would (or would not)
deprive the Applicant of the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building for which
the variance is sought;

Staff Comments: While it would require the construction of a somewhat smaller
home or the elimination of the steps and stoop from the building plans, the strict
application of the minimum front yard setback of 7.5 feet will not deny the
Applicant the reasonable use of the property.

(1)d. and wouid (or would not) involve an unnecessary hardship for the Applicant.

Applicant Comments: The requirements of flood elevation criteria for the residence and
the access to the wooden pool deck create a hardship for the Applicant. in addition the
width of the lot and the associated setbacks to a narrow lot restricts the Applicant from
reasonable use of the land. Sirict application of the Village Cade for these structures
create an unnecessary hardship.

Staff Comments: The definition of an unnecessary' hardship in Chapter 152 is as
follows:

“(2) Hardship, unnecessary. Arduous restrictions upon the uses of a particular property,
which are unigue and distinct from that of adjoining property owners. Granting of refief from an
unnecessary hardship should not violate sound zoning principles, including considerations that;
adjacent properties will not be substantially reduced in value, it is not granting a special
privilege not to be enjoyed by others in similar circumstances, and the public interest is
maintained, including following the spirit of this chapter and the comprehensive master plan.
fnvalid and nonjustifiable bases for pieading unnecessary hardship include but are not limited

(a) Loss of the "best" use of the land, and business competition.

(b)  Self-created hardships by the applicant's own acts.

¢)  Neighboring violations and nonconformities.

) Claims of inability to sell the property.

) - General restrictions of this chapter.”

There is no unique characteristic about the lot that requires a variance to the

minimum side yard setback. The size of the structure is a choice made by the
Applicant.

If the Applicant should choose to build a new home of such a size that it requires
that the structure encroach into the required setback, any perceived hardship is
one that is self-created. Similarly, if the Applicant wishes to add the stoop and
steps, a thinner house would allow such features without the need for a variance.

Requiring the Applicant to modify the proposed site plan to meet the code does
not deprive the Applicant of reasonable use of the land. A minor loss of square
footage does not constitute an unnecessary hardship.
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name. Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive

{(2)a. That granting the variance requested will not (or will) confer on the Applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other land, structures, or buiidings in the same
zoning district;

Staff Comments: The width and depth of the lot is the same as many of the other
lots in the RS-2 district. It is our opinion that granting the requested side yard
sethack variance would confer on the Applicant a special privilege that is denied
to other lands in the RS-2 zoning district.

(2)b. and the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

Applicant Comments: The granting of the requested variances is the minimum
variance possible to allow the Applicant reasonable and functional use of the land and
building. it would permit the applicant to construct a residence that is compatible other
residences in the area.

~ Staff Comments: Strict application of the minimum side yard setback of 7.5 feet
will not deny the Applicant the reasonable use of his property. Consequently, we
are of the opinion that no variance to the side yard setback is necessary.

3 That granting the variance will {(or will not) be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of this chapter, and that such variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Comments: Granting the variance wouid allow the applicant to construct a
residence that would be in harmony with the general intent of the LDRs. The overall
height of the landing and pool pump equipment would not be detrimental to the public
welfare. The proposed residence when completed will increase property values to
neighbaring properties.

Staff Comments: We do not feel that the granting of the variance would be
particularly injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare. Nevertheless, the granting of the variance will not be in harmony with the
general intent of Chapter 152. Most importantly, the request does not meet the
very specific requirements for granting a variance.

The City's LDC contains the same criteria in Sec. 2.7.6 as discussed above except they are
numbered (1) through (6). The LDG also includes a seventh criterion which reads as follows:

7. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
development.

Staff Comments: We do not believe that the Applicant has based this variance
request exclusively to reduce the cost of development.
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive

Recommendations

Staff recommends denial of the requested variance to allow less than the required 7.5 foot
setback from the side property line.

Staff finds that the reqguested variance does not meet the requirements of Sec. 152.097 (C) in
that the materials submitted do not adequately allow for an affirmative finding on any of the
criteria contained in 152.097(B) as specifically identified by the foregoing Staff Comments.

Submm‘ed by:

m;z,ﬁ i’f) ﬁb@usz_;
mesG LaRue, AICP

Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: North Bay Village Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive

NICOLE 3. HUESMANN, A
Attamey at Law

150 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1150
Coral Gables, Fiorlda 33134

Fobmary 7. 2014 ~ Fax (305) 854-6810
rijhuesmann@njhlaw.com

Ms. Yvonne Heamilton

Village Clerk

North Bay Village

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300
North Bay Village, Florida 33141

Rer  Letter of Intent for vavianee request for 1700 8. Theagure Drive / North Bax

Yillage
Dear Ms, Hamilion:

On behalf of our client Holger Piening ("Applicant”), we respectiully submit this Letter
of Tawent accompanying our application for public hearing. The Applicant is proposing to
devclop a single family residence on the property located at Lot 5 of Block 1 of Treasure Jsland,
Plat Bogk 50 Page 67 &/k/a 1700 8. Treasure Drive,

As part of the site plan approval, the Applicant is respectfully sseking approval of
sethack encroachment vartances for the pmposed residence. Accordingly, our tequests are as
fullows:

s A variance from the provisions of Section 152-056 of the Village Code to pcrrmt steps
and landing leading from the pool deck into the residence alopg the East side to encroach
4.5 feet (7.5 feet required) from the interior side East property line.

e A variance from the provisions of Section 152-056 of the Vitlage Code to permit pool
pump equipment to encroach into the East side 4.2 feet (7.5 feet required) from the

interior side Bast property line.

Proposed Development

The Applicant is proposing to construct a new single family residence and pool on the.
property located at 1700 8. Treasure Drive abutting Biscayne Bay. The property dimensions are
60 feet wide by 150 feet in length, making the building site long and narrow,

MIAMI 4034348.1 80814743852
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Applicant’s Name. Holger Piening

Staff Report
1700 S Treasure Drive

Request for Variance

Ms. Yvonne Hamilton
Page2 o
February 7, 2014

As part of the design the design proposes a pool and a wooden. pool deck: at grade level
which is 6.46 fect (NGVD) on the rear for the property facing Biscayne Bay, The pool and
wooden pool deck do not violats any setbacks: However, a variance will be required for a
structize (steps and landing) on the Bast side of the house. The purpose for these steps and
landing is for ingtess and egress fo the bathroom to the pool which is logafed within i
residence. Due-fo flond requirements the hiouse elovation is required to be 8,0 feet (NGVD) and
in order o provide proper ingress and sgress to the pool bathroom the steps and landing is
fiseded. The Helght difference between the wooden pool deck snd the residerice is 1,54 feet.

Additionally, abutting the stefs and landing structure the applicant is proposing o place
the pool pump equipment. The encroachment into the side East setback of the pool pump
equipment Is less than the encroachment of the steps and landing. The industry norm tegarding
the placement of the pool equipment has been to place the pool purmp equipment on the side of
the properties to enable easy maintenance and repairs fo the equipment as well s for the safety
of the property owner and guests,

We believe that the sbove-noted variances may be justified when taking into aceount the
width of the parcel and the associated setbacks to structures. The height for steps and landing
stiucture and the pool pump equipment do not provide a detrimental impact to adjoining.
property. The Applicant has made every effort to prepare a design and to select a pool pirnp
equipment manufacturer that will have the least athount of impactto the adjoining properties, .

(1)Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structutes, or buildings in the same zoning district; that the special
oircumstances and conditions were not (or were) self-created by any person
having and interest in the property; and that the strict application of the
reasonable use of land, structure, or building for which the variance is sought
and would (or-would not) invelve an unnecessary hardship forthe applicant.

The: requirements of flood elevation criteria for the residence and the aceess to the
wobden pool deck create a hardship for the Applicant. In addition the width of the lot
arid the associated setbacks to 4 narrow lot restricts the Applicant from reasonable use of
‘the land. Strict application of the Village Code for these structures create an unnecessary
hardship. '
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name. Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive

Ms. Yvonne Hamilton

Page 3
February 7, 2014

(2)Granting the variance requested will not (or will) confer on the applicant any
special pnvﬁege that is dettied by this cha;ater to other land, structures or
buﬂdmgs in the same zoning district; and the variance granted is the fiinimum
variance ‘that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, structure or
bulldmg

The granting of the requested variances 3s the minimum variance possible to allow the
Applicant reasonable and functional use of the land and building. It would perniit the
applicant to construct a residence that is compatible offier residences in the area.

(3) The granting of the variance will (or will not) be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of this chapter, and that such variance will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Granting of the variatice wolild allow the applicant to consfruet & residence that would be
in harmony with the general intent. of the LDRs. The overall ‘height of the: landing and
pool putap equipment would not be detrimental to the public welfize: The proposed
residence when completed will increase pmperty values to neighboring properties.

Based on the fotegoing we respectfully request your support of the apphnaﬁen Thank you for
vour consideration.

{ Micole J. Hucsman, BA.
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name. Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasure Drive
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: Holger Piening
Request for Variance 1700 S Treasura Drive
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Staff Report
Variance Request

Prepared for:  North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: Holger Piening

Request: Variance from Side Yard Setback
Standards for Placement of Pool
Equipment

{Planning
i& Management Services, Inc.
1375 Jackson Steeer, Suite 206

__Serving Florida Local Governments Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name : Holger Piening
Variance Request 1700 South Treasure Drive

General Information

Legal Description:of Subject Property

LOT 5, BLOCK 1 OF TREASURE ISLAND, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 50 ON PAGE 67 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA ’

SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN NORTH BAY VILLAGE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA CONTAINING 9,000 SQUARE FEET (0.207 ACRES), MORE OR LESS. - '

Requested Variance’ '

The applicant's request is for approval of a variance “to permit pool pump eguipment fo
encroach into the East side 4.2 (7.5 feet required) from the interior side East property line.”

The plans submitted by the applicant for this variance depict the pool equipment 3.5 feet from
the east side property line. So in order for the plans to be built as shown, the Village
Commission must approve a 4 foot variance from the 7.5 foot required side setback, allowing
the pool equipment to be placed 3.5 feet from the property line where 7.5 feet is required.

ernments Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name : Holger Piening
Variance Request 1700 South Treasure Drive

Project Description

The applicant intends to construct a new single family home in the North Bay Village RS-2
Zoning District. North Bay Village Code Section 152.027 requires structures in the RS-2 zoning
district to be setback at least 7.5 feet from the interior lot lines. The plans depict the first floor of
the proposed structure 7 foot 10 inches from the east side property line and the applicant would
like to place the pool equipment on the side of the house encroaching info the required side
yard setback area.

In order to allow the applicant to build the plans as submitted, a 4 foot variance to the 7.5 foot
required side yard setback must be approved by the Village Commission, thereby allowing a 3.5
foot setback where 7.5 feet is required.

Required Findings: |

Sec. 152.0971(B) sets forth findings that are required for the reviewing body(ies) to authorize
any non-use variance request. In addition to staff comments on these items, the applicant's
comments (included in his letter) have been listed as well. For ease of review, each of the
criteria contained in subparagraphs (B){(1) through (B)}(3) have been separated into their
component parts.

)] The variance will be in harmony with the general appearance and character of the
community.

Applicant Comments: The pool pump equipment does not provide a detrimental impact
to adjoining property

Staff Comments: The plans and renderings submitted by the applicant depict
landscaping along the property line. From the plans provided, it is not ciear if the
proposed landscaping will be tall enough to completely obscure the pool
equipment from view, but this can be made a condition of approval.

@ The variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Applicant Comments: The applicant has made every effort to prepare a design and fo
select a pool pump equipment manufacturer that will have the least amount of impact to
the adjeining properties.

Staff Comments: Provided that the equipment installed is operational at a
reasonable decibel level, staff does not believe that the pool equipment will be
detrimental to public welfare.

Page 91
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name : Holger Piening
Variance Request 1700 South Treasure Drive

)

The improvement is designed and arranged on the site in a manner that minimizes aerial
and visual impact on the adjacent residences.

Staff Comments: This improvement shoulfd not have an aerialfvisual impact on the
adjacent residences.

Staff finds that the requested variance does meet the reguirements of Section 152.0971 in that
the materials submitted adequately allow for an affirmative finding on all of the criteria contained
as specifically identified by the foregoing staff comments.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of a variance to allow a 3.5 foot setback from the property line
where a 7.5 foot setback is required, with the following stipulations:

1.

To comply with Section 151.25, landscaping and/or other methods of screening must be
provided which screens the entire height of the pool equipment. '

Building permits and related approvals for generator installation must be obtained from the
Building Official prior to commencement of construction.

All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of
construction.

Cost Recovery changes must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no
building permit shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost recovery
deposits and outstanding fees and fines refated to the property (including fees related to
any previous development proposal applications on the property), have been paid in full.

. Authorization or issue of a variance or a building permit by the Village does not in any way

create a right on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency,
and does not create liability on the part of the Village for issuance of a variance or a
building permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations
imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes action that result in a violation of
federal or state law.

Subrpitfed by.'

P S s
Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: North Bay Village Planning and Zoning Board, March 18, 2014

ol Governients Since 1088



North Bay Village e AP RS REYD
Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141

Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Hearings and Notices: - All petitions for amendments, changes or supplements to these
regulations for variances, special use exceptions, Site Plan Approval, Extension of Approved
Site Plans, for Building Height Bonus Approval, or for an amendment, change or supplement to
the Comprehensive Plan; district zoning map, or petitions appealing an administrative decision
shall be considered at Public Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and, thereafter, the
Village Commission. Notice of Public Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission shall be given by publishing and posting on the property (which is the
subject of the request), the time, the place and the nature of the hearing at least 10 days before
the hearing. The Village Clerk shall certify that the petition is complete before the hearing is

legally advertised.

Applicant’s Name: _H°lder Piening-and Phone: 786 332 9512
Andrea Franke or 305 858 0220

Mailing Address:

C/0 Nicole J. Huesmann, 150 Alhambra Cir, #1150, Coral Gables, FL 33134

Legal Description of Property: Lot 5, Block 1, Treasure island, PB 50, Page 67
Address: 1700 S. Treasure Dr., Miami, FL 33131
Existing Zoning: Res. Lot Size:3,000 sf Folio: 2332 09 009 0050
SThgle family
Variance-see attached sheet.

Type of Request:

Reason for Request: (Attach additional Pages if necessary)  S€¢ 3ttached sheet,

All applications shall be submitted to the Village Clerk on or before the deadline implemented

by the Village.
Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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APPLICATION FOR HEARING

BEFORE THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AND
VILLAGE COMMISSION

PAGE 2 OF 2

Filing Fees - All persons, firms, or corporations petitioning the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission necessitating the publication of notices in the newspaper, and all relative
thereto, the payment of such money in advance to the Village Clerk shall be deemed a condition
precedent to the consideration of such petition, conditional use permit or amendment.

1, (We), the undersigned, am (are) the (owner, tenant, agent, attorney) (designate one) of the
subject property herein described. 1 (We) acknowledge and agree that during the consideration
of the application before the Planning & Zoning Board and staff of North Bay Village, no rights
shall vest on behalf of the applicant, which would be enforceable against the Village until after a
Public Mesting is held by the Village Commission and the Village Commission has voted
favorable on the proposed petition.

I, (We) further acknowledge that I (We) have read and understand the conditions for appearance
before the Planning & Zoning Board and the Village Commission Pursuant to the Village Code
Section 152.096.  Any person submitting false information or misrepresenting in their
presentation shall have all privileges granted to them by the Planning & Zoning Board and the
Village Commission revoked.

(NOTE: ALL NEW AND SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH
THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
OURCE MANAGEMENT (DERM), AND FEMA (FLOOD) REGULATIONS).

A . Nicole J. Huesmann as AIF for

Authorized Signature . . Print Name
Holger Piening and Andrea Franke

(In case of corporate ownership, the authorized signature shall be accompanied by a notation of
the signer’s position in the corporation and embossed with the corporate seal.)

STATE OF FLORIDA )}
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

{ ) P Februar 14
Sworn to and subscribed to before me this’l day of Y 20

byNicole J. Huesmann as AIF for Holger Piening and Andrea Franke
who is personally known to me or who has produced

as identification,

(Notary Seal)
Notary Public A '
Notary Public State of Florida
Sharon Urquiza
& AcE. & My Commission DD981277
r rgrest  Expires 04/12/2014
Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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Office Use Only:

Date Submitted: Fee Paid: $
Tentative Meeting Date: Cash O or Check O #
Date Paid:
Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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Applicant's Name : Holger Piening
1700 South Treasure Drive

PSS k3 M L e T g A

Staff Report
~Variance Request

NICOLE J. HUESMANN, P.A.

At&orney at Law _ _ 7
150 Alhambia Circle, Suite 1150
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
B Phone (305) 858-0220
February 7, 2014 Fax (305) 854-6810
ajhuesmann@nihlaw.com
V1A HAND DELIVERY
Ms. Yvonne Hamilton
Viliage Clesk
North Bay Village

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300
Noxth Bay Village, Flozida 33141

Dear Ms, Hamilton:

Oni behalf of oiir client Holger Piening {"Applicant™), ‘we respectful \
of Intent socompanying cur appHeation for public hearing. The Applicant is proposing to
develop a single family residence o the progerty located at Lot 5 of Blcfck I of Treasive Tstand,
Plat Bock 50 Page 67 a/k/a 1700 8. Treasute Drive.

Ag part of the site plan approval, the Applicant is respectfully seeling apgroval of
setback: encroachmient variarices foi the. pmposed tesidence. Accordingly, our requests are as
follows:

¢ A vadance from the provisions of Seetion 152-056 of the Village Code o permit steps
and Janding leading from the pool deck into the residence along the Fast-side fo encreach
4.5 feet (7.5 feet required) from the interior side Eastymperty mm

v A variance: from the provisions of Section 152-056 of the Village Codle to permit pool
pump egiipment 1o encroach into the East side 4.2 feef (7 5 feet requited) from the

interioy sxde_'Eas; property line.

Proposed Dévelopment

The Applicasit is proposing to construct a new single family residence and pool on the
property lovated at 1700 8. Treasure Drive abuiting Biscayne Bay. The property dimensions ate
60 feet-wide by 150 feet in length, making the building site iang atd narmow,

MIAMI-4034346:1 80814743853

Serving Florida. Lotal Goveipinents Since 1988
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Applicant's Name : Holger Piening

Staff Report
1700 South Treasure Drive

Variance Request

Ms. Yvanne Hamiiton
Page 2 :
February 7, 2014

As part of the design the design proposes a pool and a wooden poo! deck at grade level
which is 6.46 feet (NGVD) on the rear for the property facing Biscayne Bay. The pool and
wooden pool deck do not violate any setbacks. Mowever, a variance will be required for a
structuze (steps and landing) on the East side of the house. The purpose for these steps and
landing is for ingress and egress to the bathroom to the poo! which is located within the
tesidence. ‘Due to flood requirements the house elevation is requited to be 8.0 feet (NGVD) and
in' order fo provide proper ingress and egress to the pool bathroom the steps and landing is
needed, The height difference between the wooden pool deck and the residence is 1.54 feet,

Additionally, abutting tité steps and landing structure the applicant is proposing to place
the pool pump equipment: “The stisroachment into the side East setback of the pool pump
equipment is less than the encroachment of the steps and landing. The indusiry norm regarding
the: placement of the pool equipment has been to place the pool pump equipment on the side of
the properties toenable éagy malntenance ang repalrs to the-equipment as well as for the saféty
ol the property awner and guésts.

We believe that he above-noted variases may be justified when taking into acoount the
width of the parcel and the assovisted sethacks to struptures. The height foi-steps and landing

structure and the pool pump equipment do not provids .a detrisental ftpact to adjoining
propetty. The Applicant has made every effort 1o prepare a-design and to select a pool pump
equipment-manufacturer that will have thie least arriount of impact to the adjoining propetties. .

(1)Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building invelved and which are not applicable to ofliér lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning districf; that the special
circumstances and conditions were not (or were) self-¢éreated by any person
having and interest in the property; and that the striet application of the
reasonable use of land, structure, or building for which the variance is sought
and would (or would not) involve an unnecessary hardship for the applicant.

The requirements of flood elevation oriteria for the residence and the: siccess to the
woaden pool deck oreate a hardship for the Applicant. T addition: the width of the ot
and the associated setbackd to a narrow lot-restricts the Applicant from reasonable use of
the land, Steict application of the Village Code for these structares creafe an unnecessery

hardship,

Page 97
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Staff Report Applicant's Name : Holger Piening
Variance Request 1700 South Treasure Drive

Pagﬁ 3
February 7, 2014

{2)Granting the variance requested will mot (or will) confer on the applicant any
special privilege that iy denied by this chapter to- other land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district; and the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, structure or
building.

The granting of the requested variarices is the rviniroum varianee possible to allow the
Applicant reasonable and functional use of the lamd and building. It would perit the
applicant to construct a residence that is.compatible other residences in the area.

{3) The granting of the variance will (or will not) be in harmony with the
- general intent:and purpose of this chapter, and that such variance will not be
injurious to:the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Granﬁng f'the variance woild allow the applicant to construct a residence that would be
it harmony with the genetal intént of the LDRs. The ovetall height of the landing and
+ equiptoent would not be detrimental to the public welfare, The propossd
;ms; nce when completed will increase prope;:ty valyes to neighboring properties.

Based i the-foregoing we respectfiilly request: your support of the applmatlon Thank you for
yourconsideration.

Nicole J. Hussmang, P.A.

Sarving Fiorida Local Governments Since 1988




Applicant Name: Holger Piening and Andrea Franke
Property Address: 1700 S. Treasure Drive, Miami, Florida 33131
Folio: 2332 09 009 0050

RE: Application for Public Hearings

Variances requested:

1 - Pool equipment located on the east side setback. It will be of a noise reduced model and blocked

from view with either hedges or fenced in.

2 - Since the landing of the guest suite bathroom is raised from grade, it can be argued that it is defined
as a balcony. Hence the steps that lead from the balcony to the deck (at 6.4' NGVD) will be the only
structure under variance. Refer to attached code "Setback Encroachments" section 152.056.A for

allowed balcony encroachment.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name : Holger Piening
Variance Request 1700 South Treasure Drive
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name : Holger Piening
Variance Request 1700 South Treasurs Drive
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NORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, WILL HOLD ITS REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH
18, 2014 AT 7:306 PM. OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE THEREAFTER, AT TREASURE
ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA. DURING THIS MEETING, THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE
FOLLOWING REQUESTS . AND SUBMIT A RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY HOLGER PIENING AND ANDREA FRANKE
CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700 SOUTH TREASURE
DRIVE, TREASURE ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR THE
FOLLOWING: '

A, A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A 4.5 FOOT SIDE-
INTERIOR SETBACK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SWIMMING
POOL, WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBACK OF 7.5 FEET.

B. A VARINANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO PERMIT THE POOL
EQUIPMENT TO ENCROACH 3.3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 7.5
FOOT SIDE INTERIOR SETBACK AREA,

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE
REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING
ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/O THE BUILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141.

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT
THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THAT
DEPARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIDES
TO APPEAL ANY DECISION BY THE VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO
THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR ITS HEARING, SUCH
PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS
MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH
THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.
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THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE
INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT
EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE
ALLOWED BY LAW. ,

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES,
AND/OR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171
FIVE DAYS IN ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO
! CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE). '

YVONNE P. HAMILTON, CMC

VILLAGE CLERK
(March 7, 2014)
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North Bay Village

Administrative Offices
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (30b) 756-7171 Fax: (3058) 756-7722 Website: www. nbvillage.com

‘Re: Holger Piening and Andrea Franke
1700 South Treasure Drive
North Bay Village, FL 33141

Request for Variance for Interior Side Setback for
Construction of Swimming Pool

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton 'Village Clerk hereby certify, as per Section 152.096(A)(2) of the
orth Bay Village Code of Ordinances, that the petition filed by Holger Plenmg and
drea Franke for the request referenced herein is complete.

Yvonne P. Hamilton
Village Clerk

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Cormmissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim - Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorgpéggallé04



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway,'Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 7566-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: wwwknbvillagé.com

Re: Holger Piening and Andrea Franke
1700 South Treasure Drive
North Bay Village, FL. 33141

Request for Variance for Interior Side Setback for
Construction of Swimming Pool

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public

Hsaring was mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the property of
d subject request pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of

dinances on March 6, 2014. :

dlthis 13th {
/ ;
: ¢

Kvdnne P-Hamilton -/
Village Clerk

{(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor "Vice Mayor Commissioner . Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony ‘Wendy Duvall JorgPageatds



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices _

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (308) 766-7171 Fax: {305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: - Holger Piening and Andrea Franke
1700 South Treasure Drive '
North Bay Village, FL 33141

Request for Variance for Interior Side Setback for
Construction of Swimming Pool

T Yvonne P. Hamilton, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public Hearing to be
held on March 18, 2014 was posted at the above-referenced property on March 8, 2014
pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

Kvonne P\Haﬁlﬂml‘P\/ &
Village Clerk -

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony ‘Wendy Duvall J orgWHOG



i WO DA WA
1

Owner/Occupant
1650 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

_ Owner/Oécupant
_ 1671 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1730 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1771 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1701 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7504 Hispanola Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

- Owner/Occupant
7505 Hispanola Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7517 Hispanola Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Jwner/Occupant
1512 Jewel Avenue
Jorth Bay Village, FL 33141

dwner/Occupant
'512 Mutiny Avenue
V. Bay Village, F1. 33141

00915 QAUIAY

-~

i OH U SYsEY E) € ZI[OBY
I

j ,
Owner/Occupant
1680 8. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1710 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant |
1740 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1641 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1721 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7508 Hispanola Avenue -
N. Bay Village, F1. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7509 Hispanola Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7504 Jewel Avenue
North Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7504 Mutiny Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
7516 Mutiny Avenue

N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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Owner/Occupant
1690 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant T
1720 8. Treasure Drive - Ge
N. Bay Village, F1. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1750 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1671 8. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/ Occupant
1741 S. Treasure Drive
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7512 Hispanola Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7513 Hispanola Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7508 Jewel Avenue
North Bay Village, F1. 33141

wner/Occupant
7508 Mutiny Avenue o
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
7505 Mutiny Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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Owner/Occupant Owner/Occupant Owner/Occupant

7509 Mutiny Avenue 7512 Mutiny Avenue _ 7517 Mutiny Avenue
N. Bay Village, FL 33141 N. Bay Village, FL 33141 N. Bay Village, FL 33141
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NEIGHBORS CALENDAR

o CALENDAR, FROM SNE

General Admission. 305-223-F060.
Womar's Health Symposiem:
Promotes & holistic approach to
heaith care, nulrition, healthy cook-
Ing, phystcal Atness; acupunctura,
datoxing the body, healthy heart,
and thermography. For rmore in-
formation vish the website.

830 a.m. March 8, Hallandale
Beach Cultural Community Center,
A0 SE Third St, Hallandale Beach,
Free. 854-303-3585.

FARMERS’ MARKETS

The Garden Market: The Garden
Market is a weekly farmers markat
that takes place rain or shine every
Wednesday In the Miami Beach
Botanical Garden. Vendors from The
Market Company will be sellin.
1lam. March 12, Miami Beach
Botanlcal Garden, 2000 Corvention
Center Dr, Miaml Beach, Free,
305-673-7256, ext. 206.

FASHION

Maty's at Pembroke Lakas Mall
Helps You Get Ready for Prom;
Check out-the latest fashion trends
for proim hosted by fashion blogger
Kelly Saks of KB!F Kloset to help
you prepare for the one of the most
memarable days of vour lifs!

R

2 p.m. March B, Macy's Pembroke
Lakes Mafl, 1605 Pines Bivd, Pem-
Lroke Pines. Free.
Moroccan Couture Pop-up B~
tique; Pop-up boutique and advance
lock Into the fashior » syafution
Morocean jetsetter § “iami Beach
resident Asmiaa Benkirane Is about
to launch with Le Beau Maroc, a
boutique featur. .

12 p.m, March 8. Seilla Eatery &
Bar, 1330 Alton Rd., Miam} Beach,
Frae, 305-793-8268.

FOLK 8 TRADITIONAL

Husic of the Amerieas at Zoo Miami:
After enjoying a day strolling around
7Zoo Miami's beautiful pathways,
there is no better way to ralax than
at gur Amazon and Beyond's Village
Plaza.

1p.m. March 8, Zoo Miami, 2400
SWi52 St, Richmond Naval Air
Station, Free with 200 adimission.
305-255-5551.

FOOD & DINING

A Hight at the Museum; A Cele-
bration of the Pageantry of Purim:
Join us for the Jewish Museum of
Florida-FI\)'s annual festive event
featuring delicious gourmet food,
music, entertaipment and fun:

Celebrating the triumph of goed
over avil a,

€30 pm, March 13. Juwish Mu-
seum of Flezida-FiU, 301 Washingtor
Ave, Miamt Beach, 785-972-3162,
Dlanonds -N- Pearis 2KW: The
Miami Mupes & The Lovely Ladles O
AKA In Assoc/ W SY Marketing
Presents Name of Party: Dismonds &
Peatls {Spring Break 2id4) Yenug and
address: Room Service Lounge 929

Wa. .

1l p.m. March 8. Room Service, 929
Washington Ave,, Miami Beach.
305-763-8330.

Free Tango Class and Mitonga in
Coral Gables: Fres Tango Class 8pm

Milenga Spm

Spacial tango menu!

12| Alhambra Plaza, Coral Gables,

3334

305-448-2511

The world's best all you can eat
Argenting Steakhouse,

Awesome.

& p.m. March 12, Siga fa Vaca -
Authentic Argentine Steakhouse, 121
Alhambra Plazs, Cotal Gables. Free.
786-355-0882.

Jazz pa the Green: Toka a break
from the Miami scens and expert
ence a five Jazz band playing on our
beautiful open garden while enjoy-
ing our three course prix fixe menu
Tncluding mussels, tuna, calsmari or
{famb and paired with a glass of
sparkling wine and our frlendly staff
ready to spell you,

7:30 p.m. March 7. Peacock
Garden Cafe, Coconut Grove, South-
west Coconut Grova, 305-774-3332.
Livia Ragyjan Masic | Every Sunday |
Free Admlssion: Reggae Sundays ~

Sunset in Nagsl

A FREE Family Friendly Event &
FREE Parking & Always Rain or
Shine! Great Jatk chicken & rurk
BBQ, Festival Bread, frash friad fish,
s0up, &

& pam, March 9, Negrit On The
Green, 315 5. 62nd Ave,, Hollywood.
Free, 954-382-4345.

FOOTBALL

Flag Football 2014:; Descripticn
Youth flag foothall for ages 734,
Activity Flag Football 201 #1120102
Type Sports Leagles Sub-Activities
Flag Football 10U Flag Football TU
Flag Football 12U Fiag Footbalf 13U
Flag Footbafl 14U Flag Festball 7U
Flag Football 84 Flag Football 8U

6 pm, March 10, Miami Gardens
City Hall, 515 NW 167th 5t.,,

GALLERIES
Everglades-Painted Tapestrias.:

. Opening reception for grtist Mal Yap.

Her latest wark, “Cloudscapes and
Meditatfons” done entirely with
Ealette knives, explore the un-
eliavable colois and ever chenging
rmoods of the Florida Everglades and
Biscayne Bay. Parts of sales benefits
Sauth Florida National Park Trust,
Exhibit continues through March.,

7 p.m. March 7. AriSight Gallery,
1524 Ponce de Leon Bivd, Coral
Gables, Free, 305-725-8630.

Life Is Art sreserts Art/Work
Connections #7- Gallery Prap:
Art/Work Connectlons; monthly
series of seminars presented by Life
Is Art on a variety of topics vital to
the success of working artists,
features Reed V. Horth, experienced
gallerist. He speaks on how to get
prepared to pitch a gallery, create a
powerful portfolio, do research to
find the best gallery for your work
and approach tha gallery.,

&30 pm. March 1l Yo Space, 204
NE 62nd St., Little Hattl, $10.
3055757033 ext. 122,

GOLF

Cadillac World Golf Champlonship:

8 am. Merch 6. Trump National
Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave,,
Doral Resort and Country €Club.
Z05-592-2000.

WGC Cadilfac Golf Champfonships:
.m. March 9. Trump National

Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave,,

Beral Resort and Country Club,

305-502-2000,

World Golf Champ:onshlp Friday

Competition:

7ayn, March 7. Doral Goif Resort
and Spa, 440 NW-87th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleau East, 305-592-2000,
World Golf Championship Saturday
Competition:

7 am. Marchi 8, Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleau East. 305-592-2000.
World Golf Championship Sunday
Competition:

7 am. March 9. Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th A
tainbleatr East. 305-59z2- 2000.
World Golt Championship Thursday
Competitfon:

7.am, Maich 6. Doral Goif Resort
and Spa, 44% NW B7th Ave, Fon-
tainbleau East. 305-592-2000.

HIKING

Starllgft Wallc Experience the
Anhinga Trail by starllght. listen for
pig frogs, logk for fireflies and-gator
ayes, Meet at the Royal Palm bench-
@5, Flashlight cptional, Through
March 22..

7 p.m. March B. Everglades Na-
tionat Park, 40001 State Hwy. 9336,
Homestead, incfuded in admission
(admission nnt pravyided to Herald).
305-242-77
Wildern “755 Whlk: For 12+ {stren-
uous). Wade through the River of
Grass into the shadows of & gater
hole or a cypress dome. Reservations
and info at Ernest F. Coe Visitor
Center, Daily throligh March 22..

. 2 pam. March 8, Everolades Na-
tional-Park, 40001 State Hwy. D336,
Homestead. Inchuded in admission.
Admission not provided to Herald,
305-242-7700.

INDIE

My Peer + Tremends: |t's ART WALK
SATURDAY and byl0pm the galleries
start slowing down. So make sure to
join the Gummdrops crew and King's
Head Records gang for a night full of
music, amezng food and drinks.
Featurmg MY DEER and Tremends
Muzic as well as speclal taste of
Dude Siywalker onthe tum tables,

No Coverl

10 pm. March 8. Wilt Call Miami,
700 NE Second Ave,, Park West.
Free, 305-577-3900,

JAZZ

Lindsey Blair Guartet Live in the
Lellar: Group's debut performance
Downstairs in the Caflar.

1G p.an. March 6. Le Chat Molr, 25
Miami Ave,, Downtown Miami. No
cover. 305-377-8899.
Lunchtime Jazz in the Plaza: Enjoy a

s TURK TO CALENDAR, 18NE

-J 4. AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LL.G CONCERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1655

‘5. AN APPLICATION BY KAKUTA SAINT CONCERNING PROPEATY LOGATED AT 7441 GENVER BAY DRIVE,

NORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE 18 HEREBY GI\.’EN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONJNG BOARD OF NOFlTH BAY V'ILLAGE, FLORIDA.
WiLL HOLD HS REGULAH MEEHNG ON A H T 753 4 TH A
A DFﬂ'H BAY VILLAGE

AT TREA A A T
FLOHIDR. DUFI!NB TI-HS MEEI'ING THE EDARD WILL CONSIBER THE FOLLOWING REQUESTS AND SUSMIT A
RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE COMMIBSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY Wil.L'AM WERB CONCERNRIG THE PROPERTY AT 1357 BAY TERRAGE, NORTH BAY
ISLAND, NGRTH BAY' VILLAGE FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.007 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANCES TO PERMIT A TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE TO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.026{C)(3); WHIGH ALLOWS A BUILDING HEtGHT OF NO
MORE THAN 26 FEET ABOVE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVAFION.

2 ANAPPLICATION BY HOLGER PIENING AND ANDREA FRANKE CONCERNIRG PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700
$OUTH TREASURE DRIVE, TREASURE ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A AVARIANGE PURSUANT TO SEGTION 152.087 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TQ PERMIT A 4.5 FGOT SIDE-INTERIOR SETBACK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SWIMMING #OOL,
WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBAGK OF 7.4 FEET.

B.  AVARIANCE FUBSUANTTb SECTION 152.007 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO PEAMIT THE POOL EQUIPMENT TO ENCROACH 3.3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 7.5 FOOT SIDE
INTERIOR SETBACK AREA.

3. AN APPLICATION BY 7974 BUILDING, 11.C CONGERNING PROPERTY LOGATED AT 7824, 7916 AND 7818
WEST DRIVE, TRAGT ¢ OF HARBOR ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, IN CONNECGTION WITH THE
PEVELOPMENT OF A 52 LINIT, 16 STORY MULTI-FAMILY CONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE:

A A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PIJHSLFANT T SECTIONS 152.062(F) ANR 152,088 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CUDE DF ORDINANGES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY (20} PERCENT OF THEDEVELOPMENT'S
AEQUIRED PARK(MG SPACES TO BE DESIGNED SPECIFIGALEY FOR COMPACT VEHJCLES.

KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A ASPEGIALUSE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SEGTIONS 152.030(C)(3) AND 152,698 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILAGE GODE OF GRDINANGES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE
18 THE CG {GENERAL GOMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRIGT.

B,  SIE PLAN APPROVAL PURASUANT TO SECTION 152,105(C){8) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF
ORDINANGES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-YNIT, 22-5TORY CONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE WITH A

PARKING GANAGE,

BAY VIEW OVERALAY STANDARDS REV[EW, INCLUDING HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TG SECTICN
152.032{A) (3) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANGES.

. AVARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 162.047 OF THE NORTH BAY ViLL AGE GODE OF ORDINANCES
TG ALLOW 5 STORIES OF PARKING, WHERE SEGTION 1520@(0) ALLOWS A MAXIMUM OF FOUR

STORIES OF PAHKJNG

NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORISA, FOH THE FOLLOWING:

A AVARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.087 OF THE HORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF QRDINANCES
' TO ALLOW A GENERATOR TO ENGROACH ¢ FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 10 FOOT $IDE INYERIOR

SETBACK AREA.

INTEHEéTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO'
EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD GO THE BUILD]NG & ZONING
CLERK, 1686 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, Fi. 33141,

THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT THE GFFICE OF THE VILLAGE
CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO
THAT DEPARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171.

FURSUANT TOSECTION 286.0405, ELORICA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIOES 7O APPEAL ANY DEGISION BY THE
VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT TS MEETING CR ITS HEARING,
SUCH PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM AECORE OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECCHRD
INGLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENGE UPON WHIGH THEAPPEAL IS TO BE BASED. -

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTICN OR ADMISSION OF
OTHERWASE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT EVIDEMCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT
OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW,

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSISLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INT! ERPHEFERS. fNFORMATIDN ON ACCESS
FOR PERSOMN WITH DISABILITIES, AND/OR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOGUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
N ANY VILLAGE-SPQNSORED FROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT {305) 756-7171 FIVE DAYS IN ADVANGCE TO INITIATE
YQUR REQUIEST, TTY {78ERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLCRIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONRHNE P. HAMILTON, CMC -2
VILLAGE CLERK o

{Pobruary &8, 2014)
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Staff Report
Special Use Exception

Prepared for:  North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Address: 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Request: Special Exception for Development of a
Mixed Use Commercial Structure in the
CG Zoning District |

lanning

Management Services, Inc.
775 Jackssen Strewt, Suire 200
18 Myers, Floside
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Special Use Exception 1655 Kennedy Causeway

General Information

Legal Description of Subject Property

PARCEL A

COMMENCING AT THE ONE-HALF MILE POST ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION @, TOWNSHIF 53
SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PROPOSED
NORTHEAST SEVENTY-NINTH STREET CAUSEWAY, WHICH SAME IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25,
AT PAGE 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN NORTH 88°41'24"
EAST FOR 1960 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE FROM THE ABOVE ESTABLISHED
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE RUN NORTH 88°41'24" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET TO A PQINT; THENCE RUN
SOUTH 01°37'08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TC A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF N.E. 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88°4124" WEST ALONG SAID LINE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

FLORIDA.

PARCEL B

COMMENCING AT THE ONE-HALF MILE POST ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 53
SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PROPOSED
NORTHEAST SEVENTY-NINTH STREET CAUSEWAY, WHICH SAME IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25,
AT PAGE 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN NORTH 88°41'24"
EAST, FOR 2180 FEET THENCE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE FROM THE ABOVE ESTABLISHED
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE RUN NORTH 88°41'24" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 265 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN
SOUTH 01°37°08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A PQOINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF N.E. 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88°41'24" WEST ALONG SAID LINE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 265 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

FLORIDA.

Serving Florida Local Governments Since 19HE P
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Special Use Exception ' 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Zoning District

Zoﬁmg Dis).)t)rlctk

Zoning District

Zoning District

The applicant is requesting a special use exception pursuant to Sections 152.030(C)(3)
and 152.098 of the North Bay Viliage Code of Ordinances for development of a2 mixed-
use commercial structure in the CG (General Commercial) zoning district.

General Description

The submitted plans depict the proposed development as a 22-story, mixed-use
residential and commercial development with 127 muiti-family units. Additionally, the
tabular project summary shows 9,740 square feet of office space, 3,132 square feet of
retail space, and 10,878 square feet of restaurant customer service area. It does not
state the entire square footage of restaurant area.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

While the Comprehensive Plan is silent as to mixed-use in the Commercial Future Land
Use category, it does allow all of the proposed uses. We believe that a mix of multi-
family units and the proposed commercial uses is consistent with the intent of the
Commercial Future Land Use category. '

Serving Florida Local Governments Siace 1088
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Staff Report Applicant’'s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Special Use Exception 15565 Kennedy Causeway

Consistency with Special Use Exception Standards

Section152.098 provides for Village Commission approval of a special use exception if
there are clear indications that such an exception will not substantially adversely affect

the uses of adjacent property.

Other Requirements and Considerations

The property to the west is a TV station and a property proposed for another mixed-use
condo tower; to the immediate east is the Tric on the Bay. To the south, across
Kennedy Causeway are restaurants, a dry cleaners and a self storage facility. A mixed
use structure encompassing multi-family residential units, a restaurant and retail and
office uses on the subject property is compatible with, and will have no adverse effect
upon, the existing or proposed uses of the adjacent properties.

Findings and Recommendations

Staff finds that the request is consistent with Sections 152.030(C)(3) and
152.098 in that this modification of a special use exception will not adversely
affect the uses permitted in the regulations of adjacent properties.

Based on the foregoing analysis, Staff recommends approval of the request for the
special use exception for a mixed-use residential and commercial structure.

Submitted by:
James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: North Bay Village Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014

3
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Staff Report
- Site Plan

Prepared for:

Applicant:
Site Address:
Request:

Plamning

North Bay Village |
Planning and Zoning Board

North Bay Causeway LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway

Site Plan Approval for a Mixed-Use
Condominium Building

& Management Services, Inc,

Fesrr Myors, Plogids
AID-554-3366

1575 Jackswn Sireor, Suite 206

Serving Florida Local Governments Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

General Information

Legal Description of Subject Property

PARCEL A
COMMENCING AT THE ONE-HALF MILE POST ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 53

SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PROPOSED
NORTHEAST SEVENTY-NINTH STREET CAUSEWAY, WHICH SAME IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25,
AT PAGE 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN NORTH 88°41°24"
EAST FOR 1960 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE FROM THE ABOVE ESTABLISHED
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 01°37°08" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE RUN NORTH 88°41'24” EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET TO. A POINT, THENCE RUN
SOUTH 01°37'08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF N.E. 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88°41'24" WEST ALONG SAID LINE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

PARCEL B
COMMENCING AT THE ONE-HALF MILE POST ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP &3

SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PROPOSED
NORTHEAST SEVENTY-NINTH STREET CAUSEWAY, WHICH SAME IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOCK 25,
AT PAGE 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN NORTH 88°41°'24"
EAST, FOR 2160 FEET THENCE NORTH (1°37'08° WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE FROM THE ABOVE ESTABLISHED
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 01°37'08” WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE RUN NORTH 88°41°24" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 265 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN
SOUTH 01°37'08” EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF N.E. 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88°41'24” WEST ALONG SAID LINE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 265 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING AND BEING iN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

FLORIDA.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan - 1555 Kennedy Causeway

The applicant is requesting:

1. Height bonus review in conjunction with site plan approval pursuant to Section
152.029(C)(8)(H) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

2. Site plan approval pursuant to Section 152.105(C)(9) of the North Bay Village Code of
Ordinances for development of a 127 dwelling unit, 22 story mixed-use condominium
structure in the CG zoning district.

General Description

The site plan request for this development is for a 127 dwelling unit, 22 story, mixed
use condominium. This site is the current location of the Crabhouse restaurant. The
applicant is requesting approval for bonus height to 240 ft and a variance to the 4 story
limitation on parking garage levels to allow 5 garage levels.

The tabular project summary shows 9, 740 square feet of office space, 3,132 square
feet of retail space, and 10,878 square feet of restaurant customer service area. It does
not state the entire square footage of restaurant area.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

The multifamily mixed-use is consistent with the description of the Commercial Future
Land Use category under Policy 2.1.1a of the Future Land Use Element.

Adjacent Land Use Map Classifications and Zoning District

Zoning District

Zoning District

Zoning District

Zoning District

2
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC

Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Adequacy of Public Facilities
Traffic Analysis

We have reviewed‘ the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Prepared by Richard Garcia & Associates, Inc. and offer the following comments:

1. The Study uses appropriate ITE peak hour trip generation factors for high-risé
residential condominium and general office use, walk-in bank, quality
restaurant and bagel/coffee shop.

2. The Study uses what would appear to be reasonable internal capture and pass-
by trip rates for a mixed-use development.

3. The findings of the TIS with regard to the roadway analysis for Kennedy
Causeway are summarized as follows:

a. The proposed project will generate a net increase of 155 new vehicie trips
during the AM peak hour and 161 vehicle trips during the PM peak hour.

b. The Level of Service Standard (LOSS) for Kennedy Causeway is D. The
range of traffic for a Level of Service (LOS) of D is from 2,091 to 4,500
peak hour trips.

c. The roadway is currently operating at LOS D in both the AM and PM peak
hours. The proposed 2017 AM and PM peak hour traffic levels without
development of the subject project are estimated at 2,919 and 2,750,
respectively. Therefore the roadway will be operating at LOS D.

d. When the project is completed in 2017, and the additional 155 AM peak
hour trips and the 161 PM peak hour trips are added fo the projected
traffic in 2017, the resultant AM and PM Peak hour trips on North Bay/
Kennedy Causeway will be less than the FDOT standard of 4,500. This
means the roadway will continue to operate at LOS D once the project is
completed. '

4. The Applicant should be prepared to discuss the effects on the community of
the reduced level of service at the intersection of Kennedy Causeway and
Adventure Avenue resulting from the traffic generated at this intersection by the
proposed project.

5. We have also looked at the aggregate traffic impact on North Bay Causeway of
the projects at 1555 Kennedy Causeway, 1755 Kennedy Causeway, 1415
Kennedy Causeway, and 7914-7918 West Drive. The following table shows
that even with the aggregate impact of all four developments, Kennedy
Causeway will still operate at LOS D.

3
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC

Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Peak-Hour
Project Trips
AM PM
1. Mixed-use, 1555 Kennedy Causeway 155 161
2. Condo-hotel, 1755 Kennedy Cswy. 92 106
3. Isle of Dreams, 1415 Kennedy Cswy. 160 220
4. Indigo, 927914 -- 7918 West Drive 44 33
Total 451 520
Projected trips in 2017 w/o #1 2,919 | 2750 |-
Total with new developments 3,370 [ 3,270
Capacity at LOS D 4,500 | 4,500
Remaining Capacity 1,130 1,230

The Traffic Study prepared by KPB Consulting, Inc. for the Indigo project also
provides insight from a more regional perspective. The KPB analysis cites
Miami-Dade County MPO and FDOT, January 2014 as the source for the
available peak hour capacity on NE 79th Street between North Bayshore Drive
and U.S. 1 on the mainland. Based on existing traffic volumes and peak hour
trips associated with “approved but not built" developments, there is a
remaining capacity of 968 trips along that roadway segment. Adding in the 520
trips estimated for the four developments above, the remaining capacity for
peak- hour trips between N. Bayshore Dr. and U.S. 1 will amount to 448.

~ Traffic Analysis Conclusion

After reviewing the materials, it is apparent that a project of the size and mix of uses
proposed will not generate fraffic levels that would result in violation of the Village's
 adopted LOSS of D for Kennedy Causeway. This would be true even if one

eliminated trips due to internal capture.

Water and Sewer Analysis

Serving Morda Local Goversmesms Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC

Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Comparison of Submitted Site Plan With Land Development Regulations

Section | Regulation | Required | Provided
North Bay Village LDC.

- 83,699 sq ft
152.029(0)(1) Minimum lot area- 27,000 sq ft (1.92 acres)
152.029(C){(1) Minimum frontage 75 ft 465 ft

‘ Minimum front
152.029(C)(2) setback 40 ft 40 ft
15 ft on one side. 15 ft on east side
20% of lot width on the
. . ther side 93 ft on west side
Minimum side ° -
152.029(C)(2) setback 20% of 465 = 93
Combination of both Combination of both
side setbacks to be at | side setbacks equal
least 60 ft to 108 ft
152.029(C)(2) Minimum rear setback | 25t 25 ft
. Lot
Unit type area/unit
Efficiency 620
1-BR 620
2-BR 685
3-BR 750
Required lot area per | 78 x 620 = 48,360
152.029(C)(3) dwelling unit 2 % 620 = 1.240 81,925 < 83,699
45 x 685 = 30,825
2 x 750 = 1,500
48360 + 1,240 +
30,825 + 1,500 =
81,925 sq ft of
reguired lot area
Comprehensive Plan . . - . .
Future Land Use Maximum density 70 dwelling units per 66.15 dwelling units
Policy 2.1.1a acre per acre
240 ft
Maximum building 150 ft or 15 stories, Applicant requesting
152.029(C)(4) height whicheveris less | approval of bonus
height under Section
152.029(C)(8)

Sopving Florida Loca) Governments Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided

5 stories of parking
garage.
152.029(C)(4) Maximum parking 4 stories Applicant requesting

levels

a variance to this
requirement under

152.029(C)(5)

Minimum pervious

20% of total parcel

Section 152.097

23,008 sq ft

area 20% of 83,699 =
16,740 sq ft
Efficiencies shown at
741 and 745 sq ft
, Floor 1BRs shown at 1,111
Unit type area sq ft
Minimum dwelling unit | | Efficiency 600
152.029(C)(6) floor area 1-BR 900 || 2BR shown at 1,298;
2-BR 1,200 1,480; 1,544; and
3-BR 1,350 1,635 sq ft

3BR shown at 2,289
sq ft

152.029(C)(7)

Baywalk/boardwalk
requirement

A public access
boardwalk must be
provided along
shoreline and access
{o that boardwalk must
be provided with a
walkway from the
ROW. Dedicated
easements shall be
recorded for the
boardwalk and access
corridors.

Provided

Additional height may

Applicant is
purchasing 90 ft of
additional height at

bonus

exceed 70 units per
acre

152.029(C){8) Building height bonus be purchased $6,750 per dwelling
unit for total cost of
$857,250.
Additional density may
152.029(C)(8) Building density be purchased, not to N/A

Serving Flotda bocal Governmens Since 1985
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided
Except for covered
garages, all exterior
152.029(C)(92)2 Paving surfaces paving surfaces shall
be constructed of brick
pavers
. A water feature shall
152.029(C)(9)3 feq”"ed water be provided In the
eature §
ront
Parking garages shall
. . be constructed with
152.029(C)(9)6 Screening of parking | ;- pitectural features | Provided
garages that obscure it from
public view
Lighting shall be
N rovided in all areas in .
152.029(C)(9)7 Street tree lighting B ohere reas aro | PTOvided
planted
Minimum standard
5.2.2(a)(1} parking space 9ftby 18 ft Provided
dimensions
Minimum compact
5.2.2(a)(2) parking space 8ftby 16 ft N/A
-dimensions
Minimum Must comply with all
5.2.2(a)(3) handicapped parking | applicable accessibility
space dimensions standards
2% of total required
spaces.
Minimum number of
152.042(D) handicapped spaces | 2% of448=9
handicapped spaces
required
. 9 handicapped spaces
ADA Requirement hM:r::;?éJam r;udmsbearczg for facilities with 401 to rifsments
pped sp 500 parking spaces
Maximum number of .
, 20% of required
152.042(E) compact parking parking spaces N/A
spaces
Minimum setback of
152.042(K) ROW from parking 20 ft Provided
spaces

Servigg Flordda Locul Govermnens Since 1988
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Staff Report |
Site Plan

"J,

Appllcants Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway

Section

Regulation

Required

Provided

152.042(M)

Minimum separation
of parking from
walkways and streets

Parking spaces shall
be separated from
walkways, sidewalks,
streets, or alleys by an
approved wall, fence,
curbing,.or other
protective device

Provided

152.042(P)

Back-out parking
prohibition

Parking spaces shall
be designed so that no
vehicle shall be
required to back into a
public ROW to obtain
egress

Provided

152.044(A)(2)

Minimum number of
parking spaces per
dwelling unit

Spaces
Req
Efficiency 1.5
1BR&2BR 2
3BR 3
Plus 10% for Guests

Unif Type

78 x1.5=117
2x2=4
45x2 =90
2x3=6

10% =217
238.7 spaces reguired

152.044(B)(4)

Minimum number of
parking spaces for
offices

1 space per 300 sq ft
of gross floor area

9,740 /300 =32.5

Minimum number of

1 space per 75 sq ft of
customer svc area

usage

provided if so located

as to be usable by all.

152.044(BX7) parking spaces for
restaurant 10,878/ 75 = 145
- 1 space per 200 sq ft
Minimum number of
152.044(B)(8) parking spaces for | OF 9ross floor area
retail 3.132/200 = 15.7
Total spaces required 238.7 + 32.5 +145 +
P q 15.7 = 448 spaces
- . 12 ft by 30 ft, and at
152.045(B) Minimum 10adin | least 14.5 ft of vertical
P clearance
Loading spaces for
Loading space joint two or mare uses may
152.045(C) be collectively Utilized

Sepvittg Flotida Locul Governments Sface 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided
No areas supplied to
. meet required off-
152.045(E) ;:?'g:]nggs?)r;i:tandard strest parking facilities In compliance
’ restriction may be utilized to
meet the requiremenis
for loading spaces.
Gross
floor area Spaces
<10,000 0
10,000- 1
20,000
20,000- 2
Minimum number of 40,000
loading spaces for 40,000- ;
152.045(F)(1) retail, office and 60,000 3 2 loading spaces
restaurant >60,000
9,740 sq ft of Office
3,132 sq ft of Retail
~13,500 sq ft of Rest
~26,372 Total sq ft
2 load spaces required
Gross
floor area Spaces
<25,000 0
Minimum number of %%%%%' 1
152.045(F)(2) loading spaces for y
multi-family 50,000-
100,000
>100,000
3 load spaces required
Maximum balcony
152.056 encroachment into 4t N/A
side or rear yard
155.17 Minimum width of | 55 ¢ Provided
maneuvering aisle
155.17 Minimum width o' | 231 Provided
-way access aisle
Dumpster enclosures
shall be designed in a
manner as to visually
. screen the dumpster .
155.18(A)3 Dumpster screening from adjacent view Provided
and shall be located in
visually obscure areas
of the site.

Seyving Florida Local Governmeats Since 1988
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Staff Report
Site Plan

}

Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway

Section

Regulation

Required

Provided

155.18(A)4

Dumpster placement

Dumpster enclosures
shall be placed in such
a manner as to allow
front end loader
sanitation trucks to
‘pick up garbage in a
forward motion.
Backing out the
sanitation truck is
prohibited

Provided

155.18(A)5

Mechanical
equipment screening

Roof-mounted
mechanical equipment
and elevator shafts
shall be screened by a
parapet wall or grilles,
and shall be painted in
muted colors or match
the building and shall
not be visible from the
street.

Provided

155.18(A)7

Mechanical
equipment screening

Service bays, ground
mounted air
conditioning units, and
other mechanical
equipment shall be
screened from public
and on-site pedestrian
view, and buffered.

In compliance

Appendix D

Required benches
along bay walk

Benches shall be
provided at a minimum
of 2.5 ft sections of
bench per 100 fi of
linear shoreline

Provided

Miami-Dade Landscaping Chapter 18A

18A-4(C)

Vegetative survey

A vegetation survey
shall be provided for
all sites at the same
scale as the landscape
plan.

Not yet provided

18A-4(D)

irrigation plan

An Irrigation Plan shall
be submitted. Where a
landscape plan is
required, an irrigation
plan shall be
submitted
concurrently.

Not yet provided

Sepving Florida Local Govermmenis Since 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC

Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Section Rggulétion Required Provided
40% of lot area, less .
18A-6{A)(5) Maximum lawn area | the area covered by SIZ?] : ot depicted on
buildings P

Except street trees, all
frees shall be a
minimum of 10 ft high
with a minimum of 2
inch caliper, except
that 30% of the tree
requirement may be
met by native species
with a minimum height
of 8 fi.

Street trees shall be
provided along all
roadways at a
maximum average
spacing of 35 feet on
18A-6(C)(2) Street trees center (25’ for palms).

18A-6(C){1)} Tree height In compliance

With 465 linear feet of

frontage, either 14
trees or 19 palms are
required.

Where overhead
power lines require
low growing frees,
Trees under power street trees shall have
lines a minimum height of 8
feet and a maximum
average spacing of 25
feet on center.

Palms which are
spaced no more than
25 feet on center and
have a 14 foot
minimum height or 4
inche minimum caliper
diameter may count as
a required tree.

28 trees per acre
required in muiti-family
residential zoning
categories '

18A-6(C)(3)

18A-6(C)(4) Palms

89 trees and palms
provided

Number of required

18A-6(C)(5) ro0s

28x1.92=54
required trees

11
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
Section Regulation Required Provided

At least 30% shall be In compliance.

native species. -

At least 50% shall be | This requirement has
18A-6(C)(11) Limitations on low maintenance and | been met by native

required trees

drought tolerant.

Of the required trees,
no more than 30%
shall be palms

trees.

18A-6(C)(12)

Limitations on
required trees

80% of required trees
shall be listed in the
Miami-Dade
Landscape Manual,
the Miami-Dade Street
Tree Master Plan
and/or the University
of Florida’s Low
Maintenance
Landscape Plants for

‘| South Florida list.

ing Blorida Loond Govermments Siance 1988
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Section Regulation Required Provided
All shrubs must be a
minimum of 18 inches
at time of planting.

10 shrubs are required | Only 240 shrubs

for each required tree. | provided
540 shrubs required

30% shall be native In compliance

species

50% shall be low This requirement has
18A-6(D)1) Shrubs maintenance and been met by native

drought tolerant shrubs.

80% of required

shrubs shall be listed
in the Miami-Dade
Landscape Manual,
the Miami-Dade Street
Tree Master Plan
and/or the University
of Florida's Low
Maintenance
Landscape Plants for
South Florida list.

13
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Section Regulation Required Provided
: Where dissimilar land
uses exist on adjacent
properties, that area
shall be provided with
a buffer consisting of
trees spaced to a
maximum average of
35-feet on center with
shrubs which normally
grow to a height of 6

feet, or a 6 foot wall Use buffers are not

with trees, withina 5 required. Adjacent
18A-6(H) Use buffers foot wide landscape land uses do not

strip. meet definition of

dissimilar use.
Shrubs shall be a
minimum of 30 inches
high and planted at a
maximum of 36 inches
on center; or if planted
at a minimum height of
36 inches, shall have a
maximum average
spacing of 48 inches
on center.

All parking lots
adjacent to a right of
way shall be screened
by a continugus
planting with a 7 foot
landscape strip
incorporating said
planting

18A-6(1) Parking lot buffers Shrubs shall be a Not stated

minimum of 18 inches
high and planted at a
maximum of 30 inches
on center; or if planted
at a minimum height of
36 inches, shall have a
maximum average
spacing of 48 inches
on center.

14
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Staff Report
Site Plan

J

Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway

Section

Regulation

Required

Provided

18A-6(J)

Parking lot
landscaping

10 square feet of
landscaped area per
parking space shall be
provided within a
parking lot.

Trees shall be planted
within the parking lot
at a minimum density
of one tree per 80
square feet of
landscaped area,
exclusive of parking lot
buffers.

Each tree shall have a
minimum of 5 feet of
planting area width,
exclusive of curb
dimension.

Parking layout to be

revised

Miami-Dade Biscayne

Bay Management Plan

33D-38(1)b

Minimum rear sethack

50% of building height
above 35 ft (measured
from mean high water
line), up to 76 ft
maximum.

75 ft required

25 ft

33D-38(2)a

Minimum visual
corridor

20% of lot width on
one side, with a 20 ft
minimum and a 100 ft
maximum. Structures
not permitted in view
corridor.

93 ft required

a3 ft on west side

33D-38(3)

Minimum side
setback

Minimum of 25 ft

93 ft on west side

33D-33(4)

Waiver from County

A waiver may be
obtained from the
Miami-Dade Shoreline
Review Committee for
exemption from the
above reguirements

Sepving Florida Local Governmens Singe 1988
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC

Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway
BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS:

Staff recommends approval of the building density bonus based on submittal of a site
plan which meets the North Bay Village Code. '

SITE PLAN:
Staff recommends denial of the site plan based on our findings of deficiency, as
highlighted above in this report. '

At such time as the Planning & Zoning Board can recommend approval of this
project, staff recommends that such a recommendation should also be based on
the following conditions being met prior to the issuance of a building permit:

1) Submittal of a vegetative survey, irrigation plan and landscape plan which meet
Miami-Dade Chapter 18A requirements ‘

2) Submittal of water and sewer analysis demonstrating sufficient capacity to meet
demand.

3) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the public access easement and
boardwalk must be dedicated and recorded. Applicant shall agree, in writing, that
boardwalks shall be open to the public from sun-up until either 10:00 pm or at least
until any businesses adjacent to the boardwalk remains open to the public,
whichever is later; and boardwalk lighting shall remain on until boardwalk is closed
fo the public.

4) Site plan approval from Miami-Dade Shoreline Review Committee.

5) Meeting School Board Concurrency requirements as determined by School Board
Staff.

6) Payment of any applicable impact fees.
7) Payment of bonus height fees, as required under Section 1'52.029(0)8.

8) Tie-in to Village’s wastewater system at a Village designed proximate lacation
(proposed connection point} and payment of pro-rata costs involved in tying into
appropriate connection point.

16
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

9) Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110. Specifically, no
new development application shall be accepted and no building permit or certificate
of occupancy shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost
recovery deposits and outstanding fees and fines related to the property (including
fees related to any previous development proposal applications), have been paid in
full.

10) Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the Building Official
prior to commencement of construction.

11) Approval of this site plan does not in any way create a right on the part of the
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create
liability on the part of the Village for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite
approvals or fuffill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes action that result in a violation of federal or state law.

12) All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of
construction.

Submitted by:

P & K P
James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: North Bay Village Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014

Attachments: Aerial photograph
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map

17
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan ' 1555 Kennedy Causeway

AERIAL
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan : 1555 Kennedy Causeway

FUTURE LAND USE
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Plan 1555 Kennedy Causeway

ZONING
SUBJECT SITE AND ENVIRONS

City of Morth Bay Village
Zoning Map

RE-1 Bingke Family Redidentiah
i RSE Singts Samily Residential
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Staff Report
Variance

Prepared for: North Bay Village
Planning & Zoning Board

Applicant: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Site Address: 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Request Variance to allow five levels of parking
garage where the Code allows not more
than four.
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Staff Report Applicant's Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Variance 1555 Kennedy Causeway

General Information
M

Legal Description of Subject Property

PARCEL A
COMMENCING AT THE ONE-HALF MILE POST ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 53

SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PROPOSED
NORTHEAST SEVENTY-NINTH STREET CAUSEWAY, WHICH SAME IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25,
AT PAGE 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN NORTH 88°41°24"
EAST FOR 1960 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE FROM THE ABOVE ESTABLISHED
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 01°37°08" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE RUN NORTH 88°41'24” EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET TC A POINT; THENCE RUN
SOUTH 01°37°08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF N.E. 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88°41°24" WEST ALONG SAID LINE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA. '

PARCEL B

COMMENCING AT THE ONE-HALF MILE POST ON THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 53
SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF PROPOSED
NORTHEAST SEVENTY-NINTH STREET CAUSEWAY, WHICH SAME IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25,
AT PAGE 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN NORTH 88°41'24”
EAST, FOR 2160 FEET THENCE NORTH 01°37'08" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE FROM THE ABOVE ESTABLISHED
POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE NORTH 01°37°'08" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE RUN NORTH 88°41'24" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 265 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN
SOUTH 01°37'08" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF N.E. 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88°41'24" WEST ALONG SAID LINE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 265 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING AND BEING IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

FLORIDA,
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Variance 1555 Kennedy Causeway

The Applicant is requesting a variance pursuant to Section 152.097 of the North Bay
Village Code of Ordinances in connection with the development of a mixed use
condominium fo allow 4.5 stories of parking garage where Section 152.029(C){4) allows
not more than 4.

Since there is no such thing as a half story, the Village Commission should consider this
as a request for a variance to allow 5 stories of parking garage where Section
152.029(C)(4) allows not more than 4.

Required Findings

The Sec. 152.097(B) and (C) requires that in order to authorize, recommend or grant
any variance, the reviewing body(ies) must make an affirmative finding with respect to
the criteria listed below. For ease of review, each of the criteria contained in subpara-
graphs (B)1) through (B)(3) have been separated into their component parts, as
follows: _

(1)a. That there are (or are not) special circumstances and conditions which are
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally
applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;

Applicant Response: The unique circumstances relating to the proposed
structure are that it complies with all of the site development standards
including height, density, intensity (FAR), setbacks and off street parking.
However, in order to realize the intensity of development permitted by the
Code and Comprehensive Plan and yet meet the required off street parking
for uses that will oceupy the building, the parking structure must extend to 4.5
stories.

Staff Comments: |t is difficult to see the special circumstances or conditions
to this property which are not applicable to other properties along Kennedy
Causeway or in the CG District. However, it must be stated that other
developments along the Causeway have requested and received relief from
this parking level limitation after objecting to its restrictiveness. :

(1)b. that the special circumstances and conditions were not (or were) self-created by
any person having an interest in the property;

Applicant Response: The limitation on four (4) stories for a parking structure
was not created by the applicant, yet a strict interpretation of the Code on this
point would deprive the Applicant of a reasonable use of the property as is
otherwise permitted by the Code.

2
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Staff Report Applicant’'s Name. North Bay Causeway, LLC
Variance 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Staff Comments: The applicant’s current design for this development seems
to have artificially created the need for this variance request. It is up to the
applicant to explain the necessity to exceed the parking level limitation.

(1)c. and that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would (or would

: not) deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building
for which the variance is sought and would (or would not) invoive an unnecessary
hardship for the applicant.

Applicant Response: The Code provision limiting the parking structure to four
(4) stories is unreasonable as the same limitation of the stories of parking is
applied to a building of 150 feet in height as to a building of 240 feet in height,
both of which are permitted under the RM-70 regulations.

Staff Comments: There seems to be ample development and reasonable
use of this property without granting a variance. There is no hardship just
because the applicant doesn’t wish to meet the District requirements.

(2)a. That granting the variance requested will not (or will) confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this chapter to other land, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district;

Applicant Response: Granting the variance does not confer on the Applicant
any special privilege. Should another property owner believe that a property
would be unnecessarily burdened as a result of the regulation the property
owner is able to submit a request for a variance, provided the variance criteria
are met.

Staff Comments: If approved, the variance would not be so substantial as to
~ confer a special privilege to this property holder.

(2)b. and the variance granted is the minimum variance that wili make possible the
reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

Applicant Response: The proposed variance is the minimum that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land in accordance with the site
development standards other than regarding limitations on parking structure
stories.

Staff Comments: The variance requested is probably the minimum that
would make possible the reasonable use of this property. The request is also
minor in that the development barely exceeds the 4 level limitation of parking.

3

Local Goveraments Since 1985 Page 138



j )

Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Variance 1555 Kennedy Causeway

(3)  That granting the variance will (or will not) be in harmony with the general intent
and purpose of this chapter, and that such variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Applicant Response: Granting the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent of this chapter as the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances
and Comprehensive Plan clearly intend for development fo be constructed
intensely along the Kennedy Causeway. The Project complies with all other
site development standards including setbacks, height, density and FAR; the
proposed variance does:not alter the building envelope, building height or
intensity of development within the building beyond that which is permitted by
Code. Granting the variance merely allows for an additional half-story within
the building fo be occupied by parking.

The project will not be injurious to the neighborhood nor detrimental to the
public welfare; the vision for the project is to revitalize the commercial corridor
along Kennedy Causeway and to improve the quality of life for its residents.

~ Granting of the variance will allow the project to proceed as designed and
work towards enhancing the commercial corridor as a destination for tourists
and residents of the neighborhood and region.

Staff Comments: The variance, if granted, is not injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The City’s LDC contains the same criteria in Sec. 2.7.6 as discussed above except they
are numbered (1) through (6). The LDC also includes a seventh criterion which reads

as follows:

7. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of
deveiopment.

Staff Comments: The applicant has not stated and staff does not believe
that reducing the cost of development was a reason for this request.

4
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Staff Report Applicant’s Name: North Bay Causeway, LLC
Variance . 1555 Kennedy Causeway

Recommendations

Staff finds that the requested variance generally meets the requirements of Sections
152.097(B) and 152.097(C). Consequently, staff recommends approval of the
requested variance to allow up to 5 stories of parking garage.

It should be also noted that staff is currently working on a list of suggested revisions to
North Bay Vilage's Land Development Regulations, and that removal of this
requirement (the limitation of 4 stories of parking garage levels in the RM-70 District
Regulations) is one of the suggested revisions, because the limitation may be unduly

restrictive.

Submitted by:

i;}m}r}m A K i
James G. LaRue, AICP
Planning Consultant

March 11, 2014

Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, March 18, 2014

Attachments: Zoning Map
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Staff Report
Variance
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Dear Mr, Laltue:

cant, North Bay Causeway, LLCA(
r-developmient of the subject
n North Bay Village {(the "
size and presently oceupied.
known as The Crab House. Thi
occupied by 127 multifaimi
roject™). The retai] users on th
d bank. Gffice space will acel

On behalf of th
please find an applicatio
Causeway  (the "Prope
approximately 1.92 a¢
surface parking lot, for
of a-mixed use buildiny
and structured parking
-coffee café, restaurant/b
Jevels.of the huilding.

velopment will cori;siéf'
its, office, retail space,
AT hkeiy to mclude 4

This appliration. '1 cludes 2 request for site: plan. a
: addition to this subrhittal, the

Apﬁhcant wﬂI submit a se;parété apphcatmnl f@r review
Comm1ttee .

The Property is togated on the north side of Kernedy
located at the western -end of the commercial district of the:
Kennedy Causeway wasa vibrant enclave ‘of restaurants
tecent years the area has experienced a- decline, Throughi
‘contribute towards revztalazlng the Causewsy and cicating a
drawing activity and revenues tu the Vxﬂage As pait of the P

.- Historically, this area of the
tail destinations, altho‘ugh in

a pe}rtmn of bay walk: évﬂl“be

akertnan.comnt.

{28020364;1}

Nelsen Q. Kasdin
Akan’nan LLp

o ' éu;te ééﬂd‘
Miam:, FL 3131 4714

cant"), ericlosed herein

I, special use exception and

he Blscayne Bay Shoreline

way-on Treasuré Island and is
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. ~Jim LaRue i
B February’? 2014

fegulatlons Per the Notth
lanid use, - '

(8¢} 'zoning' district, provid
Section 152.029(C) (the "RM

clear mdfcarwns tkm‘ Such exceptlons will
;‘he__._sje regulations of adjacent propert.

tevelop. 1 o retnain as
sely impact those uses

residential and commercial
* podium of the building, &
approximately 7,055 sq. ft.
The Applicant envisions a
~ the remaining areas on the
determined ata later time.

d }evel wﬂi be used far re
time, the antlcrpated users ¢

Slgnated Condinereial land
1, ‘fCommerclal "
g: hotel, service

Per the North Bay Vzliage Land Use Map, the Property’
‘use. Pursuant to Policy: 2.1.1:a: of the North Bay Village Comprehensive |

means 4 broad range of general and. professional office, vetail, bank

0203651}
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. JimLaRue .
February7 2014
PageB

olicy identifies a maximum floorarea

':;establrshments. and Figh density residentiol. 'Furth .
FAR will not exceed 2,5, which is

- ratien (FAR) of 2.5 for commercial uses. The
3 ent Wlth the’ Compreheraswc Pla.

the prOJect will utzhze the specm] s&

S As descrzbed in the prevmus seetion of thlsf”“'

minfmum lot gize is’
Property-is approxim
Causeway. The property
fromtage.

3,699 sqﬁa.re' féef in ares and has frontage of 4 _eet‘ on Ke_r_msdy
is:in corpliance with this Section with respect {o- minimum lot size and

ii.  Setbacks

The setbacks for the proposed structime are as follows:

'Tﬁpe R B Requlrad | - P?’i}*}'i'dé-d--__.__f_,.r'.:..h._,.

Rear 2‘5‘

Side (weétllnterlor) To7 (20% ofl e

Side (east/interior) 15"

~The proposed setbacks are in comphance with North Bay V;Ilage Code of

Ordinances Sect;on 152,029(C)(2).
iii. | Density-

The proposed density has been calculated in accbf‘danégf_é with the table set forth in
de: of Ordinances Section 152.029%(C)(3);. which allows residential units
varying dens1t1es based-on umt size. e

The prapo Zd.‘dwelhng units ate broken down a§ foIIows"

its | Required Iotarea (Sq.' ./umt): Required lot area

Umt Type

620 o 49,600

Efficiency/One Bedroom

Two-bedroom 688 B 30,825

Three-bedroom 750 1,500

Total 81,925

S astsvasail

Page 144




Fobruary 7, 2014
__ Page4 -

As the total prowdcd Jand aréa, of 83 61 uare feet exceeds the required Jand

area of 81,925 square feet 10 meet the densi _
ge:Code of Ordinances Section 152.029(C)(3).

. .'--'B'uilding Height

no portlon ‘of whlch will:

¥ Pemeus,

As set ﬁ)rt in North Bay Village Code of Ordinances Section :1:52.'929((3)(5), the
ininitum ‘pervious area-required is 20% of the lot width, or 16,740 square feet, The proposed
pervious area totals apptoximately 23 008_-‘-,.‘ The PrOJect complies-with this section. i

vi.  Minimum Floor Area

North. Bay Village Code f Ordinances Section 152:029(C)(6) sets forth the:
minimum floor area required for each f mxﬂtlfamﬁy dwelling unit, Ail of the prﬁposed
dwelling units meet the. reqiiirements fot '1mum floor area

Unit type in;.fl 'ar area reqmred Mm. ﬂoor area pmwded
Efficiency (B and D} j

One-bedroom (P ' i '
- Two-bedroom (2 , PH2} 1200 5q. ﬁ
- Three-bedroom +{ ‘ 1300 sq. ft,

R ; e C‘ommtttee (Deve!aper shall dedzcate atz easement to tke Cizjy cofzveying
the boardwalk and a public access corridor. _

{28020364; 1)
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Jim LaRue.
February 7, 2014
Pages

_ . publie access. b rovided along the B1scayne Bay shorelme
at the north side of the
‘Dade Shoreline Review
consrmcted af brick pavers

As detailed on the Project plans, th..i f”mpose
will be constructed of brick pavers,

3. A water feature shall be provided in front of each development.

A water feature will be provided and is defailed on the landscape plans, ':

4. Developments slzall comply. with existing landscaping requirements; as Well as
- ¢hanges tmpl“'mented in-the future fo conform to contiguous devélopmenis and
- landscaping plans. implemented for the causeway and.interior-islarid areas.

roposed project complies with the landscaping requirements of the
County Cede: The property owner will make all efforts to comply
ithre Jandseaping plang implemented for the causeway and interior

nts shall provide strectscape benches along the boardwalk area.

Asis requlred by the Miami-Dade County Biscayne Shefelitie Ordmanoe
benches Wlﬂ be provide along the proposed boatdwalk area.

6. Al parA ing garages shall be constructed with arckzteﬂtuml Seatures. that'_}ude--

them from public view (glass, screening, greenery, efc),

As showrt on the rendermgs the proposed parkmg structufe sh
architecturally screened to minimize visual zmpaet. :

7. - Lighting shall be provided in all areas in the fmm‘ of dem’
are planted.

As detailed on the landscape plans, hghtmg shall be prov:dcd it
in the front of development where trees are planted, _ ’

{28020054;13
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< JimLaRue
TFebruary 7, 2014

c¢ with North Bay Village Code of Ordinatices Section
g for multlfamzly units is one and one-half (1.5) spaces i
paces per oné and two bedroom ufits and three (3) spac
he parking requlremeni for office use isone
area; for retail is one (1) space per 200 st

unit, two (2) parkin
bedroom and larger

The;‘_par—k'mg;-regprremgﬁ 5 :eg;summ-arized ag follows:

Use _ Parkmg Calculatlon | Units/floor area Régl_iu:red_; ;_:::

78 [RSEEAREE

Efficiency - E lsspaces/umt '

9,740 25 |

bedroon iinits |2 spacesfunit
Three bedroom units |3 spaces/unit

-Ofﬁce I"s'paceISOi) sq. 1t GFA. .

3132 156
10878 14504 |
R I

iRetazI | . 1 $pace/200 sq. ft. GFA,
"1 space/75 sq. i, customer service |
ared :

‘Restaurant '

| Total

Atotal of 411 parking spaces will be’f;_gravided foﬁatfﬁé; Project, as is required by Code.

ix. - Site Plan Requirements

The project is in compliance with the requirements: for site plans that eontair
more than 299 sq. ft. of com | space as described at North Bay Village Code ‘Séction

152.105(C)(9)(a) through (d) as.fi lows:

(a) Protects against and min’imizes any undesirable effects upon contiguous and-nearby: -
Broperty. : : o

The Project will not tesult in undesirable effects on contiguous and nearby property.
The project is anticipated to- positively impact an undetutilized commercial corridor. The Project -
will consist of an atiractive building and landscaping on what iy presently ‘a vacant vestaurant -
o "parcel and surface parking lot and will provide pubhc ACoess along the waferfront.
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Jim LaRue
February 7, 2014
Page 7

) Pr‘owdes stgﬁ”cient off-street parking and loading facilities so thaf zl will not be
necessary 1o use the streels. in.the vicinity for fhzs purpose.

The proposed pl:oj‘act provides sufficient off sfr@'@.ﬁ parking and loading facilities.

(c) Prowdes a suﬁ' czent ,setbacks open space an' ndscaping in :ordg_z?--';‘p protect and

:E.:rélal corridor along Kennedy

Causeway. The streetseape will attrgictive landscapitig along the

Properfy's frontage; thereby -
substantlally improving the p

the site:

7 _Appli atlox_l for Vaﬂance

for a parkmg smzcture The Apjpllcant is sub
_ ’sh all setbacks, Iot ceverage and other site: dev

‘pariang reqmremen‘ts, a fihinium of 4,5 stories of pa
such the Applicant is re:questmg 2 variance to deviate |

ine (ana, Sirt ‘generafb: apphc
lards; structures; or buildi athe specza! circu
con'dmons‘ were‘ no't (or w’er

sok__g:h_z and would (or wauld no._f) 1zzyol_ve an unneq:eysary hardSﬁ_____; __ f;-{;ﬁ_@i qpplch’,mr..

{28020364:1)

acter of the neighborhood and
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Jim LaRue
Februaty 7, 2014
Page 8

The unigie cireiimstances relating o the ﬁ}oposea'structure are that it complies with.all
of the site development standards including height, density, intensity (FAR), setbacks and off
e!opment permltted by the Code

stree‘t parkmg Ho 3 ,,er, in order fo real Ze.'the intensity: oﬁ 'y

he. lliriitati'on on four (4) Stories
mterpre“tatwn of the Code on

150 f’ee% m helght as ’te a bmidmg ef 240 feet in. helg, i botl
: RM-70 regulations.

ariance does not confer on the Applicant sny gpecial privileg
wner believe that a property would be unnecessanly burdened as: & ¢
he property owner- is able to submit a request for a variance, pi '
are met, The proposed vanance is the mimmum that wﬂl make pasmble the

purpose*'*' f rh;s anpter ami that sucﬁ variance w:!l not be mjurzous t@ the nezg_ g ;arhood or
erwise detrzmenml to-the public welfare. T

North Bay Vllfage Code of Ordmances and Comp
to be constructed intensely along the Kennedy Causeway '
site devclopment standards including sétbacks, ligight, des
does riot alter the building envelope, butlding height or in
building beyond that which is permiited by Code: Granting:
additional half-story within the building to be oceupied by pa

The: pr@_}CCt will niot be - zmunous t. the nexghbo
wilfare; the vision for the project is to revitafize the |
Causeway and to improve the quality of life for its resident
- the project to proceed as designed and ‘work fowards enhan
_destmatzon for tourisis and residents of the neighborhood andteg on.

(28020364;1)
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"t JmlaRwe
4 February 7,2014

Thank y.oii for your considetation 6f this Project, = <.

{28020364:0)
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North Bay Village

Administrative Offices -

1668 Kennedy-Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL. 33141
Tel: (305) 758-7171 Fax; (305) 756-7722 Webstte: www.nbvillage.com

.
APPLICATION FOR P’UBLIC I‘lEARB\TGS

Applicant’ sNama NOI’th . .'.'Causeway’ LLC Phone: .5) 670_"1‘9-91
Mailing Addréss: 9130 . Iadeland Bivd, Suzte 1509
M:aml FL 33156

!.'Parcels AandB - See enclosed survey
) 0-0030; 0020, |

Legal Description of Proper

CG Lot Sige 192 acrag Folio %3-320

Apphcant requests Special Ex }_ptlen se approvai :

Existing Zomng

Type:of Request: ' :
for pro tposed mixed use multlfamrly and _commercnal bwldmg )

ectton 152 030(0)(3)‘.

pur

. ifo North Bay Vu!age Cede of Ordmance

at'tacbed.- Letter of -

Request: (Attach additional Pages if necessary) S

by the V111age

Mavyor - Vice Mayor  Cotomissioner _Commi's.éibher Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps - Eddie Lim: Dr: Richard Cliexvony Wendy Duvall Jorge Genzalez:
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APPLICATION FOR HEARING: |
BEFORE THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AND
VILLAGE COMMISSION -

PAGE2 OF 2

F111ng Fees - All persons ﬂr;ns, ; _ecorpor&tlons -‘pemmmng the Pla.nnmg & Zomng Board and the

Vﬂlage Commwsmn necess1ta g 'the‘ publication of notices in the- newspaper, and all relative
o the Village Clerk shall be deemed a condition

nditional use permif or amendment

=presen1:atwn shail have all pnvﬂeges granted tor them by . Plari i & e
Vzllage C‘an:nmssmn revoked

T ‘OF ENVIRONMENTAL
=OD) REGULATIONS)

anm' " CODE, DEPARTN
NAGEMENT (DERM), AND FEMA (
| _YuRva sGEc

~ Mayor . ViceMayor Commissioper - Comthissioner Cominissioner
Connie Leon-Kieps ~ * EddieLim Dr. Richard Cliervuny ‘Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzal
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Office Use Only

Date Submitted

Tentatfi‘;w;’ié;}viee 'L:% or-Ch_esj;rk’ o #

Date Paid®

. Viee Mayor '(_Zfﬁclﬁfmmgsigger Commissioner . Commissioner
Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony  WendyDuvall - . Jorge Gonzalez
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North Bay Viliage :
Administrative Offices . - : o
1666 Kennedy Cauaeway, Sulte 300 North Bay’&/ﬂiage FL 33141 .
Tl (305)_ 7586-7171 Eax 5) 756-7722 Wehbsite: wiww, nbvrflage com _

APPLICATION F(}R PUBLIC HEARINGS:

; district. zonmg map; or petmons appeahng an administrative decisiont
ubhc Hearings before the Planning & Zoning Board and, thereaftet, the
tice of Public: Hearings before the PIannlng & Zoning Board and the
all be given by publishing and posting on the property (which is the
the time, the place and the nature of the hearing at least 10 days before:
age Clerk shall cernfy that the petition is:complete before the hearing is.

subject of the reqﬁ
the hearing. The ¥
legally advertised,

- Applicant’s NamNorth Bay Causewa)’s LLC Phone: (305) G?; 01991

Mailing Address; 9130 S. Dadeland Blvd Surte 1509
Mzamt FL 33156 -

Parcels A and B - See enclosed survey
192 acres 23 3209 000-0030; 0020

Legal Description.of Property:

G . Lot Size:
\pplicant requesta 31te plan approval for

xed use bundmg contammg retall office and
ts Se_e- -_en,closed Lett@_r of l.nten_;_t. for further detatl_.

residential

See attached Letter of

Reason for'Rec_i (Attach additional Pages if neéessary)

Intent )
o) 55 Ken nfd‘}' Oy, -
All appii.catibns shall be submitted to the Village Clerk on or-heforea;tﬁé deadline implemented
by the Village. : L R '
Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Commzssmner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wend uvall Jorge Gonzalez
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APPLICATION FOR HEA]
BEFORE THE PLANNING
VILLAGE COMMISSION
PAGE 20F2

NING BOARD AND

Filing Fees - All persons, firms; or corporau; s'petitioning the Planmng & Zo":"""” Board and the
Village Commission necessitating the publication of notices in the newspap and all relative
thereto, the payment of such money in advanee to the Village Clerk shall be.deemed a condition

»precedent to the consideration of'suchp condxtlonal use permit. or amendment,

'..'Section 1’32 096.
pr entation shall s

'sflééxTE OF FLORIDA ) .

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE. )

day of E{Wcﬁ 20/;{ |

) to and snbscribed o b,f‘ore me'ﬂi’i"g’_

“Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner S Cdinmi‘ssi-ongr_ ‘Commmissioner

Connie Leon-Kreps -~ Eddie Lim Dr, Richard Chervony " - Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez.




Office Use Only:

Fee Pai"d‘:-a $

'Tentativ#- eeﬁnéﬁiﬁi}&tez. . . Cash Dot

. Date Paid

L Mayor Vice Mayor Commwsmner Commissioner i _ffﬁo:x::imiss?ioner-
..~ Conni¢'Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim. Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall . -Jorge:‘Gonzalez
- , " Page 156




North Bay Village .

Admiilstrative Offices

1666 Kernedy Causewayr ‘Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL- 33741
Tel: {305) T56-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722. Webstte www.nbvillage.com

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARM;S

the heanﬁg The g6 Clerk shall cemfy tl_lat _the_ pehhon i3 compiete before the hearmg is
legally advertised.

Applicant's Name: Na.ll'th Bay Causeway, LLC ,,  (305) 670 19917
Miiling Address: | 0 S. Dadeland‘ Bl_vd_, Suite 1509

M;aml FL 331-?56

- See enclosed survey.

TLegal Description of Pmperty PHI’CB[S A and
Existing Zemn-g; CG . Lot Size: 192 acres Fohﬁ .23 3209-000- 0636 0020 '
Type of Request: Applicant requests vamnce from North Bay Vziiage Code

of Ordinances Section 152, 029(0)(4"

vat limits the stories for a parks ng .-

structure to four (4)

See attached Letter of

Reason for Request: (Attach additional Pages if necessary)
| Intent

'by the Vﬁlage
Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner .. . Commissioner ~ Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Eim Dr. Richard Chervony - Wendy Davall Jorge Gonzalez
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Filing, Eoes.- A sons; firms; or corporatiors: petztioninf i ".“:Plaxmmg & Zoning Board and the

Village Cor 1 necessitating the publicatjon of 1 in, the newspaper, and all relatwe :
thereto, the p. t-of such money in-advance to the Vil; | "
precedent to'th _ns1deratzon of such petition,: aondltlon rmit or amendment,

I, (We), the undersigned, am (are) the (owner, tenant, 4
sub}ect propeﬂ;y herein deseribed: 1 (We) acknowledge and
of the application before the Planmng & Zonmg Board and ;
shall vest on behalf of the applic hj'

Public Mesting is held by the
favorable on the proposed petition. -

ttemey) (demgnate one) of the
th" ; . o

1, (We) further acknowledge tha :
‘biefore the Planning & Zoning B
Section 152096,  Any person .ubmittmg false mformat;on or mlsreprcsentmg in theu‘s
presentation shall have all pnwieges granted t@ them by the Planning & Zomng Baard and the.

Vﬂlage Commission revoked.

fw CEMANAGEMENT M AND FEMA (FLOOD) REGULATIONS)

1 'EE';': Wrﬂozu_ KW BagBrGL j'. Ao MAWAGNG, HEHBEE

T Al horized Sig ature S  Print Name
: gn oF BREVELOPHAITS LLO,.,} HAMA@,E( s ms%rﬂmrmv%mr

. (In case of corporate ownership, the authonzed signdture shaIl be accompamed by anotation of
 the signer’s position in the corporation and embossed with the corpdf‘a;te seal. )

" STATEOFFLORIDA )
- COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

‘subs rnbed w hef re me this ¢ day af E&Miﬂ | 20/Y

w/ﬁ

Vice Mayor ‘Cbiﬁﬁﬁésio;:er ‘Commissiofier " Cotninissioner
Eddie Lim Dr. Richart Chervoiy Wendy Duvall -~ Jorge Gonzalez
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Office Use Onlx -

 Date Subnutted'-";“: CQ'/ 7 / / 4

‘or Chicck O #_

~ Mayor ‘ ;‘}ffig:a'Maycr “ . Commissioner Connmssmner . ‘Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lin Dr, Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall Jorge Gonzalez
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North Bay Village

Administrative Offices
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL. 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

North Bay Causeway LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway
North Bay Village, F1. 33141

AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLC CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1555 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS

152.030(C)(3) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE
CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-
USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CG (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT. |

B. . SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(%)

OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM
STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING
_HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.032(A)(3) OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

C. ~ A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH

BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 5 STORIES
OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(C) ALLOWS A
MAXIMUM OF FOUR STORIES OF PARKING.

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk hereby certify, as per Section 152.096(A)(2) of the
North Bay Village Code of Ordinances, that the petition filed by North Bay Causeway
LC for the requests referenced herein is complete.

!

K vbonne P. Hamilteh

Village Clerk

Mayor

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)
Vice Mayor Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall JorgPage k60
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North Bay Village

~ Administrative Offices _
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

Re: North Bay Causeway LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway
North Bay Village, FL. 33141

AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLC CONCERNING -
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1555 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
152.030(C)(3) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE
CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-
USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CG (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT.

B.  SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9)
OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM
STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING
HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.032(A)(3) OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

C. A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH -
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 5§ STORIES
OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(C) ALLOWS A
MAXIMUM OF FOUR STORIES OF PARKING.

I, Yvonne P. Hamilton, Village Clerk, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public
_Hearing was mailed to property owners and residents within 300 feet of the property of
e subject request pursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Vﬂlage Code of
dinances on March 6, 2014.

' ¢
T ¥ V.
Yvdane P. Hamiltot
Village€lerk
(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18, 2014)

Mayor Vice Mayor Commissioner Comtnissioner Commissioner
Connie Leon-Kreps Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall JordRage.k61



North Bay Village

Administrative Offices
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

North Bay Causeway LLC
1555 Kennedy Causeway
North Bay Village, FL 33141

AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LL.C CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1555 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A. A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS

I, Yvonne P.
held on March 18, 2014 was posted at the above-referenced property on March 8, 2014

152.030(C)(3) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE
CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-
USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE IN THE CG (GENERAL
COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT.

B. SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9)
OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM
STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING
HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.032(A)(3) OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

C. A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 5 STORIES
OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(C) ALLOWS A
MAXIMUM OF FOUR STORIES OF PARKING.

Hamilton, hereby certify that the attached Notice of Public Hearing to be

ursuant to Section 152.096(A)(2) of the North Bay Village Code of Ordinances.

INiA

vonne P. Hamilton ./

(Planning & Zoning Board Meeting-March 18§, 2014)

Mayor
Connie Leon-Kreps

Vice Mayor ~ Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Eddie Lim Dr. Richard Chervony Wendy Duvall JorgPageantb62



NORTH BAY VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, WILL HOLD ITS REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH
18, 2014 AT 7:30 P.M. OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE THEREAFTER, AT TREASURE
ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA. DURING THIS MEETING, THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE
FOLLOWING REQUESTs AND SUBMIT A RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLC CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1555 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A, A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 152.030(C)(3)
AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MIXED-USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE
IN THE CG (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT.

B. SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(%) OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM
STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING HEIGHT
APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.032(A)(3) OF THE NORTH
BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

C. A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW 5 STORIES OF
PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029(C) ALLOWS A MAXIMUM OF
FOUR STORIES OF PARKING.

INTERESTED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE
REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS IN WRITING
ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD C/O THE BUILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141.
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THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT
THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300. INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO THAT
DEPARTMENT AT (305) 756-7171. :

PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF ANY PERSON DECIDES
TO APPEAL ANY DECISION BY THE VILLAGE COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO
THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT ITS MEETING OR ITS HEARING, SUCH
PERSON MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS
MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH
THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE
INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT
EVIDENCE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE
ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES,
AND/OR ANY ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (305) 756-7171
FIVE DAYS IN- ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSO
CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

YVONNE P. HAMILTON, CMC

VILLAGE CLERK
(March 7, 2014}
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Easy Peel™ Labels
Use Avery® Template 51609

BAYVIEW CONDOMINIUM
1625 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

ATLANTIC BROADBAND
1681 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL
33141

PRESIDENT SUPERMARKET
1600 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

GOLTV
1580 Kennedy Causeway
. Bay Village, FL 33141

SIAM BAYSHORE THAI

THAI RESTAURANT

1524 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles 3 peler
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160®

Bend along line to i
expose Pop-up Edge™ A

A
Fer *aper
¥
Florvest LLC
968 N.E. 84™ St reet

Miami, FL 33138

SHELL SERVICE STATION
1508 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141

BMS North Bay Village
P.O. Box 25025
Glendale, CA 91201

SUNBEAM TELEVISION CORP
P.O.BOX 118
MIAMI, FI. 33138-0000

HESS 02565000

ATTN: CAROL HEALY
P.0. BOX 981747

EL PASO, TX 79998-1747

i

Serﬁ de Repliez & la hachure afin de |
fveé g™ |

chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up i

j :
Baymar Hotels & Properties, Inc.’
1111 Kane Concourse, #211

Bay Harbor Islands, FL 33154-2040"

Trio on the Bay
1601 Kennedy Causeway
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

CAUSEWAY TOWER
1666 KENNEDY CSWY., #600
N. BAY VILLAGEL, FL 33141

ROBERT LEIDER
GENERAL MANAGER, WSVN
1401 79™ STREET CAUSEWAY |
N. BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
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Etiquettes faciles & peler

e Tomrt0 51600 § oolfapor mmm cxprs Pop BB e R
Owner/Occupant Dwner/Occupant pwner/Occupant
, 1625 Kennedy Causeway, 1625 Kennedy Causeway,
1625 Kennedy Causeway, #501E 4500 4503F

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#504D

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#507A n

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway, #601E
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
- #604D
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#607A

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway, #701E
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#704D

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#707A
N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Canseway, #801E

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

i e o

Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#505B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway, .
#508A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#602F

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#605B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#608A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#702F

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant .

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#705D

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#708A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#802H
N. Bay Village, FL. 33141
A i
Sens de Repliez & ta hachure afin de |
chargement révéler le rebord Pop-up™ "

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

OWner/Occup ant .

1625 Kennedy Causeway, -

#5068
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

-Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#509C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141"

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway,

HO603F

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#606B

N. Bay Village, FT. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#609C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#703F

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#706B

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant
- 1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#709C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#803H

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

.
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m——y vy ———

Use Avery® Template 51609

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
" #804D

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#807A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

| S

1625 Kennedy Causeway, #901E

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
- #904D

N. Bay Viltage, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,

H#O0TA
" N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#1001E

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

- 1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1004D
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1007A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1102D

N. Bay Village, FL 33141 .

Owner/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1105G

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le gabartt AVERY® 5160®

|

Feed Paper ™= expose Pop-up Edge™ |

{Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#805D '

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#808A
. N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#002H

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#508A

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#O08A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#1002H

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1005B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Ownet/Occupant
1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1008A

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1103B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1106G

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

A
Sens de
chargement

]
Repliez a la hachure afin de |
révéler le rebord Pop-up™ "

‘@! FAWEINY Y J U™

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#806B

N. Bay Village, F1. 33141

Owner/Occui:ant ,
1625 Kennedy Causeway,

#809C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#903H

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#509C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Ownet/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#909C

N. Bay Village, FI. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,
#1003H

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1006B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1009C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1104B *

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

" Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1109C
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

www.averyPige 1 67'
1-800-GO-AVERY
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Use Avery® Temptate 51609
Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway,-

#1201E |
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

~ Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
- #1204B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
- #PHI101E

N. Bay Village, F1. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Canseway
#PH104B

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#PH107C

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Feed_Paper ——— exi:-d-s'; 55]5:;;')"@('19-8“"
Dwner/Occupant
- 1625 Kennedy Causeway,

#1202D

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

- 1625 Kennedy Causeway

#1205G
N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#PH102D -

N. Bay Village, ¥FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway

#PH105G

N. Bay Village, FL, 33141

‘@! MUAVWEILTY ¥ 210U l=

Pwnetr/Occupant
1625 Kennedy. Causeway,
#1203B |

" ~N.Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#1207C

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy CauseWay
#PH103B

N. Bay Village, FL. 33141

Owner/Occupant

1625 Kennedy Causeway
#PH106G

N. Bay Village, FL 33141

Etiquettes faciles & peler E SE:‘S de Repliez 4 la hachure afin de ! www.avery.peg e1 68:
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 51609 }  chargement révéler fe rebord Pop-up™ | -800-GO-AVER



M1AM! HERALD | MiamiHerald.com

NE THURSDAY, MARCH 6, 204 | 13ME

NEIGHBORS CALENDAR

+CALENDAR, FROM SHE

General Admission, 305-223-7060.
Women's Health Symposium:
Promotes a hollstic appioach to
health care, nutrition, healthy cook-
ing, physicat fitness; acupuncture,
defoxing the body, healthy heart,
and thermography. For more in-
formation visit the websis,

830 a.m. Mazch 8, Hallandale
Beach Cultural Community Center,
410 SE Third St, Haltandale Beach.
Free, 954-303-3585,

FARMERS’ MARKETS

The Garden Market: The Garden
Markat is a weekly farmers market
that takes pface rain or shine every
Wednesday In the Miami Beach
Botanical Garder, Yendors from The
Market Company wil be sellin,
Tlam. March 2. Miami Beach

Botanical Garden, 2000 Convention

Center Dz, Miami Beach. Fiee.
305-673-7256, ext. 206,

FASHION

Maty's at Pembroke Lakes Mall
Helps You Get Ready for Pram:
Check out the fatest fastien trends
for prom hosted by fashion blogger
Kelly Saks of Kelly's Kloset o help
you prepare for the one of the most
mer“morahie days of your life!

2 pm, March 8. Macy's Pembroke
Lakes Mall, 1605 Pines Blvd, Pem-
Hroke Pines. Free.

Morocean Couture Pop-up Bou~
tique: Pop-up boutique and advance
look into the fashlon revolution . -
Moroccan jetsatier & Miami Beacl:
resident Asmaa Benkirane s about
to Jaunch with Le Beati Maroc, a
houtique featur, .

12 p.n. March 8. Semilla Eatery &
Bar, 1530 Alton Rd,, Mlami Beach,
Frea. 305-793-8268.

FOLK & TRADITIONAL

Music of the Americas at Zoo Miami:
After enjoying a day strolfing around
Zoo Miami's beautiful pathways, .
there is no better way to relax than
at our Amazen and Beyond's Viliage
Plaza.

1pum, March 8, Zoo Miami, 2400 -
SW 152 St., Richmond Naval Ay
Station, Free with zoo admissian,
305-255-5551.

FOCD & DINING

A Hightat the Museum; A Cele-
bratior: of the Pageantry of Purin:
Join us for the Jawish Museum of
Fietida-FIU's annual festive event
featuring deliclous gourmet food,
mustc, entertalnrent ane un!

Celebrating the triumph of good
over evil a.

6:30 pm. March 13, Javilsh Mu-
seum ur Flotida-FiLl, 301 Wsshington
Aya,, Miami Beach, 786-972-3162.
Diamonds N~ Peatls 2K1: The
Miarni Nupes & The Lovely Ladies OF
AKA In Assoc/ W SY Marketing
Prasents Name of Party: Dlamonds &
Paarls (Spring Break 2k14) Venue and
addrass; Room Service Lounge 923

Ws,

T p.m. March 5, Room Serwce 929
Washington Ave., Miami Beach,
305-763-B330.

Free Tango Class and Milonga ie
Coral Gables!: Free Tange Class Bpm

Milonga 9pm

Spacial tango menut

1 Alhambia Plaza, Coral Gabies,

4

305-448-251

The wotld's best all you can eat
Argentine Staakhouse.

Awesome,

8 p.m. March 12. Slga la Vaca -
Authentic Argentine Steakhouse, 121
Alhambra Plazs, Coral Gables. Free.
786-355-0882.

Jazz on the Green: Take a break
from the Miami scene and expert-
encea live Jazz band playing on our
beausiful open garden while enfoy-
Tng our three course prix fixe menu
ncluding misssals, tuna, calamati or
famb and paired with a glass of
sparkling wine and our friendly staff
ready to spoll you,

7:30 p.m. March 7. Peacock
Garden Cafe, Coconut Grova, South-
west Coconwt Grove, 305-774-3332.
LIve Reggae Music | Every Sunday |
Free Admission: Reggae Sundays ~

Sunset In Negril

AFREE Family Friendly Event &
FREE Parking & Always Rain or
Shinel Great Jetk chicken & perk
BEG, Festival Bread, fresh fried fish,
50Up, €.

6 p m. March 9. Negril On The
Green, 315 5. 62nd Ave,, Hellywood.
Free, 954-382-4345.

FOOTBALL

Flag Foothall 2084: Description
Youth flag football for ages 714
Adtivity Flag Football 204 #1201.02
& Sports Leaguas Sub-Activitles
Flag Football 10U Ffag Football T
Flag Football 12U Flag Football 13U
Flag Feotbalt 14U Flag Feotball 7U

* Flag Foothall 8 Flag Foptball 9U

6 puam. March 10, Miami Gardens
ity Hall, 155 NW 167th 5t.,
GALLERIES

Everglades-Painted Tapestries.:
Qpening recephon Tor artist Mal Yap.

" Her latest work, "Cloudscanes and

Meditations” done entirely with
palette knives, axplore the un-
beltevable colors and ever changing
moods of the Florida Bvergiades and
Biscayne Bay. Parts of sales benefits
South Florida National Park Trust.
Exnlbit continues through March.,

7 p.m. March 7. ArtSight Galfery,
1524 Ponce de Lecn Blvd., Coral
Gables. Free, 305-725-8630.

Life Is Art prasents Art/Work
Connections #17- Gallery Prep:
Ast/Work Connactions, monthly
series of seminars presented by Life
Is Art on a varlety of topics vital to
the sticcess of working artists,
features Reed Y. Herth, experienced
aallerist, He speaks on how Lo get
prepareg to pitch a gallery, cresta a
powerful portfolic, do research to
find the best galiery for your work
and approach the gailery.

6:30 p.m. March 1. Yo Space, 204
NE 620d St, Littls Haith, $I0,
3055767033 ext 122,

GOLF

Cadiliac World Golf Chartpionship:
. &am. March 6, Trump Naticnal

'Dorat Miami, 4400 NW 87t Ave,

Dorat Resort and Country Club,
305-592-2000.
WL Cadillac Golf Championships:

6 am, March &, Tump National
Doral Miami, 4400 NW 87th Ave.,
Doral Resort and Country Club,
305-592-2000.

Waorld Golf Championship Frigay
Competition:

7 am. March 7, Dorsl Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NYY 87th Ave,, Fon-
talnbleau East. 305-552-2000,
World Golf Champlonship Saturday
Competition:

7am, March & Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW B7th Ave., Fon-
tainbleay East, 305-542-2000.
World Golf Champienship Sunday
Competition:

7 2m. March 9. Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ave, Fon-
talnbleal East. 305-592- 2000
World Goff Champlunshlp Thursday
Competition: *

* 7am. March 6, Doral Golf Resort
and Spa, 440 NW 87th Ave,, Fon-
tainbleau Fast. 305-592-200C.

HIKING

Starlight Walk: Experlence the
Anhlnga Trall by starfight, fisten for
pig frogs, look for fireflies and-gator
eyes, Meet at the Rayal Palm bench-
s, Flashlight optional, Threugh
March 22..

7 pm. March 8. Everglades Na-
tlonal Fark, 40001 State Hwy. 9336,
Homestead, Included in admission
(admisslon not previded to Herald).
305-242-7700.

Wiltlerness Walk: For 12+ (stren-
ugus). Wade thraiigh the River of
Grass Into the shadows of a gator
hele or 3 cypress dume. Reservations
and Info at Ernest F, Coa Visitor
Center. Dally through March 22,.

2 p.m. March &, Everglades Na-
tional Park, 40001 State Hvey, 9336,
Homestead. Included in admisslon,
Admission not provided to Herald.
305-242-7700,

INDIE

My Deer + Tremends: [t's ART WALK
SATURDAY and bylopm the galleries
stavt slowing dowin. So make sure to
join the Gummdrops craw and King's
Head Records gang for a night full of
muskc, amazing food and drinks.
Featuring MY DEER asid Tremends
Muzic as well as special taste.of
Dude Skywalker on the tum tables.

No Coverl

10 pim, March 8. Will Cafl Miami,

" 700 NE Second Ave., Park West.

Frae. 308-577-5000.

JAZZ

Lindsey Blalr Quartet Live in the
Cellar: Group's debut parfommance
Downsteirs in the Cellar.

10 .. March 6, Le Chat Noir, 25,
Miami Avi., Dawntown Miami. No
caver. 305-377-8639,

Lunchtime Jazz In the Plaza: Enjoy a

o TURN TO CALENBAR, TONE

)] 4. AN APPLICATION BY NORTH BAY CAUSEWAY, LLG GONCEANING PROPERTY LOGATED AT 1555

NORTH BAY VILLAGE
21| E PUBLIC HEARIN

FUBLUE NOTIGE IS HEREBY @GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD OF NOHTH BAY VILLAGE, FLOAIDA,
MM_;&WW

WILL HOLD s HEGUU\FI MEEI’]NG DN
A R A A RIVE, NORTH BAY VILLAGE,

FLDRIDA. DURENG THIS MEEI'ING THE BDARD WILL CONSIDER THEFDLLOWING REQUESTS AND SUBMIT A
RECOMMENCATION TO THE VILLAGE COMMISSION:

1. AN APPLICATION BY WILLIAM WEBD CONCERNDIG THE PROPERTY AT 1357 BAY TERRACE, NORTH BAY
ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A A VARIANGE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152007 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE OQDE OF
ORDINANGES TO PERMIT A TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE TQO EXCEED
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF SECTION 152.025(C}{3), WHICH ALLOWS A BUILDING HEIGHT OF NO
MORE THAN 25 FEET ABOVE FEMA BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

2 ANMAPPLICATION BY HOLGER PIENING AND ANDREA FRANKE CONGERNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700
SOUTH TREASURE DRIVE, TREASURE ISLAND, NOATH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A AVAHJIANCE PURSUANT TO GECTION 152,047 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE DF QRDINANGES
TO PERMIT A 4.5 FOOT SIDE-INTERIOR SETBACK FOR THE CONSTAUCTION OF A SWIMMING POOL,
WHERE THE CODE REQUIRES A SETBACK OF 7.5 FEEL.

8 AVARANGE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152,087 OF THIE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANGES
TO PEAMIT THE POOL EQUIPMENT TO ENCHOAGH 2.3 FEEF INTO THE REQUIRED 7.5 FOUT SIDE
INTEﬂIQR SETBACK AREA.

4, AN APPLICATION BY 7514 BURDING, LLG CONCERNING PROFERTY LOCATED AT 7914, 7018 AND 7818
WEST DRIVE, TRACT C OF HARBOR ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
[EVELOPMENT OF A 52 UNIT, 15 STORY MUETI-FAMILY CONBOMIKIUM STRUGTURE:

A ASPEGIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 152.042(E) ANR 152,099 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF CRDINANCES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY {20) PERCENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT'S
AEQUIRED PARKING $PAGES TO BE DESIGNED SPECIFIGALLY FOR COMPACT VEHIGLES.

KENNEDY GAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL.OAIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A ASPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURASHANT TO SECTIONS 152.080{C)(3} ARE 152.088 OF THE NORTH BAY
VILLAGE CODE OF GRDINANGES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A MiXED-USE COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE
1N THE GG [GENERAL COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT,

B, SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTICN 152.105(C}{5) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODEOF
ORDINANCES FOR DEVELOFMENT OF A 127-UNIT, 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM STRUGTURE WITH A

PARKING GARAGE.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INGLUDING HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TG SEGTION
152.042(A) (3) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE GODE OF ORDINANCES.

C.  AVARIANCE PUASUANT TQ SECTION 152.097 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO ALLOW & STORIES OF PARKING, WHERE SECTION 152.029{6] ALLOWS A MAXIMLIM CF FOUR.
STORIES QF PARKING.

5. AN APPLICATION BY KAKUTA SAINT GONOEHNING PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7441 CENTER BAY DRIVE,
NOHTH BAY VELLAGE, FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A AVARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152097 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF OBDINJ\NBES
TO ALLOW A GENERATOR TO ENCROAGH # FEET INTD THE REGLSRED 10 FOOT SDE INTERIOR
SETBACK AREA.

INTEHETED PERSONS ARE INVITED TO APPEAR AT THIS MEETING OR BE REPRESENTED BY AN AGENT, OR TO
EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS (NWRITING ADDRESSED TO THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD GO THE ELIILDING & ZONING
CLERK, 1656 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, NORTH BAYVILI.AGE, FL 33141,

THE DOGUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING MAY BE INSPECTED AT THE OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE.
CLERK DURING REGULAR WORKING HOURS AT 1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #300, INQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO
THAT DEPARTMENT A (305) T56-1171-

PURSUANT TO SECTION 286 0105, IF ANY PERSON DEGIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISICN BY THE
VILLAGE GOMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO THIS OR ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AV 15 MEETING OR ITS HEARING,
SUCH PERSGN MUST ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS | MADE, WHICH RECORD
NCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENGE UPON WHIRH THE APREAL IS TO BE BASED. -

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF
OTHEAWISE INADMISSIBLE OR IRRELEVANT EVIDENGE, NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT
QTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.

TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTEHPHEI'EH.S INFORMATICN ON AGCESS
FOR FERSON WITH DISABILITIES, ANEYOR 4p¢ AGCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE
IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT (308) ¥56-7171 FIVE DAYS [N ADVANGE TO INITIATE
YOUR REQUEST. TTY USERS MAY ALSD CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVIGE).

YVONNE P, HAMILYOK, CMC
VILLAGE GLERK

[February 28, 2014)
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North Bay Village

Administrative Offices

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 North Bay Village, FL 33141
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING
TREASURE ISLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
7540 EAST TREASURE DRIVE
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL 33141
FEBRUARY 18, 2014 - 7:30 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL

The meeting was called to order at 7:40 P.M. by Chair Reinaldo Trujillo and the Pledge
of Allegiance was recited. Also present at Roll Call were Board Members Vice Chair
James Carter, Bud Farrey, Marvin Wilmoth and Barry Beschel. Also present were
Building & Zoning Clerk Elena Grek, Village Clerk Ywvonne P. Hamilton, and the
Village Planner Jim LaRue. Mayor Connie Leon-Kreps, Vice Mayor Eddie Lim,
Commissioner Richard Chervony and Village Manager Frank K. Rollason were in
attendance.

As a quorum was determined to be present, the meeting commenced.

Interim Village Attorney Robert L. Switkes swore in those individuals who indicated
that they would testify.

Mr. Switkes asked the members of the Board if they had any conflict of interest
pertaining to the request. Board Member Bud Farrey disclosed his profession in the
construction material business. There were no other disclosures.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A REGULAR PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING-
JANUARY 30, 2014

The Minutes were amended to reflect the correct definition of “dwelling,
hotel room” and “dwelling, hotel suite” as approved by the Board on
January 30, 2014 as follows:
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1. Adoption of the definition for ‘“Dwelling hotel room/Dwelling hotel
suite” as outlined in Section 509.013(4)(a) Florida Statute, “any unit,
group of units, dwelling, building, or group of buildings within
a single complex of buildings, which is rented to guests more than
three times in a calendar year for periods of less than 30 days or one
(1) calendar month, whichever is less, or which is advertised or held
out to the public as a place regularly rented to guests; for no more
than 90 nonconsecutive days with 30-day interval, with Kkitchen
facilities.

2 There shall be no kitchens facilities in units that are less than 750
square feet in size.

3. The density shall be calculated on hotel occupancy, 132 units at 99
units per acre.

Marvin Wilmoth moved to approve the Minutes of January 30, 2014 as
amended, and Barry Beschel seconded the motion, which carried
unanimously on a roll call vote.

B. REGULAR PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING -
SEPTEMBER 19, 2013

Chair Reinaldo Trujillo moved to approve the Minutes of September 109,
2013 as submitted. James Carter seconded the motion, which carried
unanimously on a roll call vote.

(PUBLIC HEARINGS) ALL INDIVIDUALS DESIRING TO PROVIDE
TESTIMONY SHALL BE SWORN IN. (CONTINUED FROM JANUARY 30,
2014 MEETING)

A. AN APPLICATION BY 7914 BUILDING, LLC CONCERNING
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7914, 7916 AND 7918 WEST DRIVE, TRACT
C OF HARBOR ISLAND, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA FOR
THE FOLLOWING:

1. SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9)
OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 53 UNIT, 15 STORY MULTI-FAMILY
CONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE IN THE RM-70 (HIGH DENSITY
MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) ZONING DISTRICT.
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BONUS DENSITY REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION
152.029(C)(8)(H) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANCES.

A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
152.042(E) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE
OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY (20) PERCENT
OF THE DEVELOPMENT'S REQUIRED PARKING SPACES TO
BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR COMPACT VEHICLES.

Village Clerk Yvonne P. Hamilton read the items into the record.

Wayne Pathman, of Pathman Lewis, LLP, One Biscayne Tower,
Suite 2400, Two South Biscayne Boulevard, Miami, FL 33141,
presented the item to the Board.

Victor Rodriguez, Architect for the project, addressed the Board.
The Chair opened the public hearing.

Lauren Luck, Esq, Law Offices of Isaac Benmergui, P.A., 1150
Kane Concourse, ond Floor, Bay Harbor Islands, FL 33154,
addressed the Board on behalf of 7929 West Drive regarding
concerns of removing parking spaces on the island.

Mary Lou Trujillo, of 7601 E. Treasure Drive, addressed the Board
regarding her concerns with the use of compact parking spaces and

the traffic impact that will be generated from the project.

Robert Breiner, of 7941 West Drive, addressed the Board regarding
the traffic impact.

Fane Lozman addressed the Board in favor of the project.
The Chair closed the public hearing.

Mr. Pathman discussed the idea to use the compact parking spaces
for valet parking.

Mr. Rodriguez discussed the parking plan.
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Village Planner Jim LaRue presented the requests to the Board.

Following discussion, Marvin Wilmoth made a motion to approve the
Site Plan for development of a 53-unit, 15 story condominium structure at
7914 West Drive and Building Height Bonus Review, with the finding
that the plan is consistent with the North Bay Village Comprehensive
Plan, with the following conditions:

1. Dedication and recording of the public access easement and
boardwalk prior to the issuance of a building permit.

2. Site plan approval from the Miami-Dade Shoreline Review
Committee.

3. Meeting School Board Concurrency requirements as determined
by School Board Staff.

4. Submittal of an irrigation plan which meets Miami-Dade Chapter
18A requirements.

5. Payment of bonus height fees, as required under Section

152.029(C)8A-8F.

Payment of any applicable impact fees.

7. Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110.
Specifically, no new development application shall be accepted
and no building permit or certificate of occupancy shall be issued
for the property until all application fees, cost recovery deposits
and outstanding fees and fines related to the property
(including fees related to any\previous development proposal
applications on the property), have been paid in full.

8. Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the
Building Official prior to commencement of construction.

9. Approval of this site plan does not in any way create a right on the
part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency, and does not create liability on the part of the Village
for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals
or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency
or undertakes action that results in a violation of federal or state
law.

10.  All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before
commencement of construction.

o

Barry Beschel seconded the motion, which was adopted by a 5-0
roll call vote. The wvote was as follows: Bud Farrey, Barry
Beschel, Reinaldo Trujillo, James Carter, and Marvin Wilmoth
all voting Yes.

Minutes
Regular Planning & Zoning Board Meeting
February 18, 2014

4 Page 173



The Chair requested that a record be kept of all the bonuses that
are being approved for “density”.

AN APPLICATION BY 1755 NBV, LLC IN CONNECTION WITH
THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 132-UNIT, 25-STORY
CONDOMINIUM HOTEL AT 1755 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY
FOR THE FOLLOWING:

3. A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.097 OF THE
NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN
CONNECTION WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
CONDOMINIUM HOTEL STRUCTURE TO ALLOW LESS
THAN THE SIDE-YARD SETBACK AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 152.032(C)(2)(C).

Village Planner Jim LaRue clarified the Variance request was
for a 20’ foot setback as opposed to the 15 feet that was
previously requested.

Counsels for the applicant Neisen Kasdin and Maeve
Desmond, of Akerman LLC, property owner Miguel
Barbagallo, Matthew Piccard, and Architect Kobi Karp were
present on behalf of the project. Mr. Kasdin and Mr. Karp
presented the project to the Board.

It was noted that the project was discussed with the neighbors
at the Lexi Condominium on February 17, 2014 and a
substantial reduction was made to the project’s tower width
and a minor reduction was made to the pedestal width. The
changes were positively received.

The Chair opened the floor to public comments.

Fane Lozman, Tony Eng, of 7901 Hispanola Avenue, Barry
Smith, of 1601 Kennedy Causeway, Kevin Vericker, of 7520
Hispanola Avenue, Bunny Hart, of 7901 Hispanola Avenue,
and Federico Fascetto, of 7901 Hispanola Avenue addressed
the Board.

The Chair closed the public hearing.
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Neisen Kasdin, Miguel Barbagallo, and Matthew Piccard
participated in discussion with the Board.

Following discussion, Marvin Wilmoth made a motion to
approve the Variance request. Bud Farrey seconded the
motion, which was adopted by a 3-2 roll call vote. The vote
was as follows: Bud Farrey, Reinaldo Trujillo, and
Marvin Wilmoth all voting Yes. James Carter and Barry
Beschel voted No.

BAY VIEW OVERLAY STANDARDS REVIEW, INCLUDING
HEIGHT APPROVAL, PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.032(A)(3) OF
THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

Village Planner Jim LaRue made a brief presentation on the item.

The Chair opened the floor to public comments and there were no
speakers.

Marvin Wilmoth made a motion to approve the request to utilize the Bay
View Overlay Standards for review of the project, including the height
approval. Bud Farrey seconded the motion, which was adopted by a 5-0
roll call vote. The vote was as follows: Bud Farrey, Barry Beschel,
Reinaldo Trujillo, James Carter, and Marvin Wilmoth all voting Yes.

A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
152.042(E) AND 152.098 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE
OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW UP TO TWENTY (20) PERCENT
OF THE DEVELOPMENT'S REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
TO BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR COMPACT VEHICLES.

Village Planner Jim LaRue made a brief presentation on the request for 28
compact parking spaces.

Mr. Kasdin noted that while the use of the hotel may require self-parking,
there can be valet parking.

The Chair opened the floor to public comments and there were no
speakers.

Marvin Wilmoth made a motion to approve the Special Use Exception
request for the compact parking spaces with the condition that the Site
Plan for the project is approved. Barry Beschel seconded the motion,
which was adopted by a 5-0 roll call vote. The vote was as follows: Bud
Farrey, Barry Beschel, Reinaldo Trujillo, James Carter, and Marvin
Wilmoth all voting Yes.
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9)
OF THENORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR
DEVELOPMENT OF A 132-UNIT 22-STORY CONDOMINIUM
HOTEL STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.

BUILDING HEIGHT BONUS REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION
152.029(C)(8)(A-F) OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF
ORDINANCES.

Village Planner Jim LaRue presented a favorable recommendation of the
request.

The Chair opened the public hearing and there were no speakers.

Following discussion, Marvin Wilmoth made a motion to approve the
Site Plan for development of a 132-unit, 25 story condominium hotel
structure with a parking garage at 1755 Kennedy Causeway and Building
Height Bonus Review, with the finding that the plan is consistent with the
North Bay Village Comprehensive Plan, with the following conditions:

1. Dedication and recording of the public access easement and
boardwalk prior to the issuance of a building permit.

2. Site plan approval from the Miami-Dade Shoreline Review
Committee.

3. Meeting School Board Concurrency requirements as determined
by School Board Staff.

4. Submittal of an irrigation plan which meets Miami-Dade Chapter
18A requirements.

5. Payment of bonus height fees, as required under Section
152.029(C)8A-8F.

6. Payment of any applicable impact fees.

7. Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 152.110.
Specifically, no new development application shall be accepted
and no building permit or certificate of occupancy shall be issued
for the property until all application fees, cost recovery deposits
and outstanding fees and fines related to the property
(including fees related to any previous  development  proposal
applications on the property), have been paid in full.

8. Building permits and related approvals must be obtained from the
Building Official prior to commencement of construction.

9. Approval of this site plan does not in any way create a right on the
part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency, and does not create liability on the part of the Village
for approval if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or
fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes action that results in a violation of federal or state law.
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10.  All applicable state and federal permits must be obtained before
commencement of construction.

Barry Beschel seconded the motion, which was adopted by a 5-0 roll call
vote. The vote was as follows: Bud Farrey, Barry Beschel, Reinaldo
Trujillo, James Carter, and Marvin Wilmoth all voting Yes.

Bud Farrey seconded the motion, which was adopted by a 5-0 roll
call vote. The vote was as follows: Bud Farrey, Barry Beschel,
Reinaldo Trujillo, James Carter, and Marvin Wilmoth all voting Yes.

It was suggested that a report with the cumulative total of the traffic
impact from all of the projects sbe prepared.

S. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 10:10 p.m.
Prepared and submitted by: Yvonne P. Hamilton
Village Clerk

Adopted by the Planning & Zoning Board on
this __ day of 2014,

Reinaldo Trujillo, Chair

(Note: The Minutes are summary of the proceeding.)
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